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A -';{r"c.)\g EARLY PRINTED BOOKS PA-

S HPAL & OTHER DOCUMENTS,
relatmg chiefly to Florence and the Florentines;
COLOURED POSTERS; & BEAUTIFUL
BOOKBINDINGS.
A From various sources, comprising selections
from the Libraries formed by the Late F. R.
PILKINGTON, Architect, of Russell Square;
and the Late WILLIAM MORRIS, of Kelm-

scott House, Hammersmith, including some
Kelmscott Press Books in unique state, also
the first Iron Press used by William Morris,
and many presentation copies with Autograph
Inscriptions from the various Authors to the
Poet-Printer.

Many of the Books in the Library of William
Morris were collected with a definite purpose

in connection with his Art and Typographical
il Work.

/| 3e3edNow offered for Sale at the House of

J. and M. L. TREGASKIS, at the sign of the
“Caxton Head,”” 232 High Holborn, London.
|| 3¢ Every Book in this Catalogue has been care-
fully collated, and is g ‘anteed perfect, unless

44| there be an indication  he contrary.
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[S2e LICHTENBERG (JOHANNES) PROGNOSTICATIOL

THE books of which particulars are herein set forth
represent a collection meriting more than ordinary notice.
Apart from subject-matter in wide variety, we have succeeded
in bringing together specimens of typography almost uniquely
fai-;,; bindings of great value and beauty ; and many works,
first editions, presentation copies and the like, encircled with
the priceless halo of association. For these we have drawn
very largely upon the library of that famous poet, artist, printer,
and lover of his kind—the late William Morris, of Hammersmith.
Among the more than 250 volumes thus secured are many which
served to inspire that gifted man with the idea of reviving, for
the edification of the literary world, the early glories of the
printing press.

As examples, pointing to the general importance of the
collection, we may mention the work by P. Haedus, ‘‘ De Amoris
Generibus,” printed 1490, in a particularly beautiful kind of



Roman type much admired by the founder of the Kelmscott
Press ; the “ Elucidissima in Divi Pauli Epistolas,” enclosed in
ornate covers, thoroughly typical of early 16th century binding
in stamped calf; and, as an instance of interesting subject-
matter, a volume of treatises, dated 1496 to 1508, and writl. in
the course of a somewhat acrimonious ecclesiastical discussion
on matters concerning an Order of Friars. The volume last
mentioned, however interesting from a historical point of view,
reminds us that if the keen blades of our fathers’ swords were
sheathed in scabbards richly jewelled, the sharp weapons of
polemical religion were made, in their way, quite as attractive ;
and thus it is, that as we turn over these picturesque pamphlets
we are tempted to exclaim ‘“ Happy the discussions which gave
to the world arguments set in type so perfect and pages arranged
with such consummate skill !

Of the modern works specified, a large number were
received by William Morris as gifts from their authors, who have
sometimes added to their signatures a brief tribute of admiration,
while the fly-leaf of a copy of John Morley's Life of Richard
Cobden bears the record of its presentation by that statesman’s
family. The names of Sir E. Burne-Jones, Walter Crane,
Herbert P. Horne, John Dillon, Arthur O'Shaughnessy, Oscar
Wilde, Hall Caine, Mathilde Blind, Eleanor Marx ﬁvel"z,
Professor Middleton, Olivier G. Destrée, John Davidson,
W. J. Linton, W. Bell Scott, W. E. Henley, and John Payne
thus testify to the esteem in which William Morris was held by
writers of widely different schools, just as the books of his
own collecting bear witness to the broad sympathies of this
many-sided man, and the several subjects, social and artistic,
which he made his own.

J. & M. L. TREGASKIS.

Tre CaxtoNn HEeap,
LoNDoON.



A limited Edition of this Catalogue is printed
on thick paper, crown 4to size, _price 2/6.

1 EGIDIUS COLUMNA S. ROMANUS.—DE xEGIMINE PrRINCIFUM lib. [Ll,, all folio,
EpiTi0 PRINCEPS, ROMAN LETTER, woub ¢ column (corner of boftom margin waterstaines (hrouyphont),
woo ickd imitials, ch efly an outiime, rusiia, gilt, Wodhuil copy with fus Arms on sides in gold, now
from the Library of \WWm. Morris, £4 10s 5. loei, typ. [Aucsburch Gunt, Zarne:], 1473

Cm"qu' : 1a Prologue, followed by Table on the same E\ge which closes on ga, reverse blarnk. Text from sa to
TAGA, W it concludes wicth colophon Ediodf romans., Libed numero fres de | repimine principum.  Axfe guidem
i | preWeia exavall fmiunt  feliciter. Anwmo o | parin wirginig  safutifere.  Mitlesimo  gua | dripentesimo

septuagesime fercip.  Viee | sima sepérma mensis funii; reverse blank., Neither signatures, carchwords or numerals,
54 lioes to a column Haio "ro-.

2 ES0P.—Fabulxe et Vita: Fabulee Ertravagantes: Fabulme Hviant et Divers
sarum € graeco latina per Rimicium facta, 1oliv (g fraves missing—8, 107-114—and the fisst
in racsimale). GOLbIC Letter, rwo sises, fine husroriated twoodcuc nctrals, also some fy hand, borders
of foidage and animas round first page of text and 1he full page cut of Asop preceding it ; 190 most
curions and crude cuts ustrating the Falles, ALL COLOURED BY A CONTEMPORARY ; the ancient
stamped leather binding, c@vering stowf wiodey boards, four-line fitlet dividing the whole of both sides
into diamond.shaped com r?w:eufj, “B1a .q"ﬁu scroll in the four nearest centve, back restored, GOOD,
TALL COPY FROM THES ARY of Wm. MORRIS, WITH HIS SIGNATURE AND ADDREsSS ON FLY-
LEAF, 40 guineas |/ sene nota [ Augnste, civea 1172]

An edition of the most sxtreme rarity ; jwe cannot trace a copy as having anywhere oecurred F'%ale bwgul &

i i ,
at

Yéménz recorded in Brunet fiSugslemens) which reali~ed 1roo francs. There was mof one in the As shpm
(the compiler of the Morris Sale catalogue conrused the editons deseribed by Hain *326 and 327, in : .:Ebjk

the ca-e). *Les jfip. fort imtéressanies soml parfois d'une crndité vemargable’ says Brunet, und Dibdin chnsiders ¢
princ'pal interest as being “one of the earliest impressions of the ° Extravagainees,” adormed wah  wowdcots h
exhibil no ve y scrupulous concea'ment of the subject of the Fables 10 which they belong.” No duuhM;f:
great part in the present rarity @ there can only be one result for a picture book, when a constant enthuslfiim 1s spread
oVer centuries.

Coliation - 1a blank, 1b full.lengih cut of * Esopus.” Text follows on recto of 2 and /Esop's Fables end on reverse of
sig. k2 ; on1he next page ' Fabule Esopi antigue extvanagdies dicile sequfitur. Following 1his the Fables of Rimicius,
Avienus, then Fadude Colfecte from Pocoro and others, Sigs. a to gvul, 114 leaves, folios unnumbered, and without
catchwords ; Hain 327,

3 AIHSWDR%’H (W. Harrison) Jack SHeEpPARD, a Romance ; 3 vols., 8vo, 1st Edn., Portrait
of the Awuchor and 27 plates by GEORGE CRUIKSHANK, BEAUTIFULLY CLEAN COPY, half crimson

morocco. full gilt backs, mard ed edges, scarce. 4 guineas Bentiey, 1839
The edges have been just sufficiently scraped to take the marbling and no more ; many of them however have escaped

altogether and remain entirely uxcuT, |
4 ALBERTUS MAGNUS.—Sermones notabi t rer et de Sanctis, sher? folio, Gothic
etter, long nes, initials BY HAND in vermil d ds, part covered with stamped pigskin,
metal and leather clasps on fore edge, from the Lirary of . Morr1s, 4 guineas
: Uime, fo. Zainer (ca, 1473)
Collation : Kegister of Sermons from 1a to 11b @ Text from ::-a.h'tb 235b, where it ends with colophon ; neither ﬂ[.ﬂﬁ,

[
words, signatures, nor folio numbers, 4o-41 lines. The reason of this copy not ending on 2352 as Hain (*471) states, is

on account of the Sermones de respore being bound befure e Sanciis.

5 Addison (Joseph) Miscellaneous Works, in |

Verse and Prose, with some Account of the Life
and Writings of the author by Mg. TiCKELL, 4
vols. ge 8vo, Portrart, etc. (2 mames on eack
title ) "2aif, gilt (rubbed ), 17/6 Tonson, 1765

The earliest and one of the best collected editions.
Grave copy £2 105, Roscoe £3 118

6 Addison (Joseph) Remarks on Several
Parts of ltaly in the year 1701, 1702, and 1703,
sm, 8vo, little waterstained at beginning, old ca'f,
Morris Cory, 4/6 Timson, 1761

', . .. Deserves more notice than it receives in the present
day, or indeed has secured in any preceding generation of
readers. —ALLIBONE.

7 Eschylus.—Promethens the Fire-Giver ;
an attempted Restoration of the lost first part of
the Promethian Trilogy, ecr. 8vo, cloth, Morris
Cory. 5/- 1877

& Afriea.—LivingsToNe (Dr.) Missionary
Travels and Researches in South Africa;: a
Sketch of Sixteen Years' Residence in the Interior
of Alrica, thk. roy. 8vo, portrart, maps, and 45
#llustrations, cloth, nice clean copy, 5/6 1857

9 Allingham.—Blackberries picked off many
Bushes, by D. Por.LEX and others, put in a ba-ket
by W. ALiINGHAM, 16mo, 1st edn., PRINTED
ON HAND-MADE PAPER, cioth, giif fop, MORRIS

cory, 7/6 1884

10 Almanaek (Goldsmith’s) for 1677, wherein
are contained many Observations, Rules and
Tables both necessary and useful, with Descrip-
tion of HicGEWAYS, MaRrTs and Fairs in England
and Wales, narrow 12mo (4 x 1din.) rarily in
black letter, cack ieaf DOUBLED, original leather
finding, biind tooled, clasps gone, RARE, 10/6

Lrinted by Andrew Clark, 1677
One seldom sees the old agenda.shaped Almanacks now-
adays, owing to the doubling of the pages having h'rmlght

about their destruction. There are some contemporary
receipts written on leaves at beginning.

11 Alpine.—Barry (Marun) Ascent to the
Summit of MoNT BLANCin 1834, 8vo, 2 cOLOURED
piates of the parties ascent and large folding plate
fi'l:-‘ é#f Mont Blanc Chain, cloth, uncur, searce,

8

1z Alpine.—BEATTIE (Wm.) Swlrzzm_“?g
ILLUSTRATED, 1836, 2 vols,—THE WaLDENSES,
or Protestant Valleys of PiepmonT, DAUPHINY,
and the Ban DE LA RocHE, 1838, Together
3 vols., qto, wihk nearly 200 mapgn ficent Plates
of Views by W. H. BARTLETT and W, BROCKE-
DON, beautiful clean cories and entirely free from
spors or stains, grained movocco, extra pill, pilt
edyes (rubbed and back edges slightly evacked ') 26/-
(cost about £5) Firtue, 1836-8

It is very rarely one sees these grand illustrations of
Scenery in such condition,

Mountain and Lake tien.
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traced in black.

: _?"}\ 13 ALPHABETS, &e.—An Exhaustive Collection of 1487 Traeings from Manu-
. «cripts and Printed Books of Alphabets representing almost every variety of Character

t present or in the past by the different Peoples of the earth, including CuaLDEAN, EGYPTIA
RUNIC, ARABIC, ASSYRIAN, ARMENIAN, ETHIOPIAN, HEEREW, BENGALI, CHINESE, CoPTIC, PE
sIAN, HINDoSTANI, &e., &ec. ; accompanied usually by Descriptions in red ink, the characters bein
Avrso Traeings from similar sources lij
monies, Costume, Oceupations, and Amusements of the same Peoples, with Descrj
various Languages—English, French, German, Spanish, and Latin ; the whole neatly arra

lustrating the Manners, Cere-
nsn

upor

leaves of smooth white paper (one wsually occupying a leaf ) forming 4 SCRAP Books, roy. folio, 17}in,
by 114in., STRONGLY BOUND, half calf, milt, sprinkled edges, contents lettered, 8 guineas

See. X VI

Omne cannot but admire the painstaking care and well directed energy expended upon the formation of this philologi

and anthropological Gallery. Yet so far from their enjoyment being confined io stodents, they are,
or perhaps even better adapted to interest the cutside collector,

variety and uliar interest, uall
true of the pictorial pur:inn.'wzh-lich Ei

’R;_tht_ﬁz dless
is is entirely

vides the honours very evenly as regards numbers with those devoted to

Caligraphy.
No costume is omitted, and the artist is as true in his details upon the gorgeous ornamental dress of a Persian ilmfy :.I:-hl?e
15 ipon the more scanty and less decorative of that worn by certain of her sisters of the Hottentot and other savage tribes.

Then there are the Ceremonies and Festivals, China and Japan matters especially having many of their tracin
i America holds an important place in the Savage Dances, and the Costumes worn by the early
Virginia and elsewhere. Taken as n whaole the compiler has been eminently successiul in

if by a method rather uncommon—the mediums by which the History nf‘]l"d
confirmation of their truths he aids by his delineations of their later Manners and Customs, thus combinin
There 15 000 space for furiher additions in coery depariment.

TN COLOURS.

tors of the utmost importance in the study of Peoples.

I§ .ﬁl&iﬂﬁ.—GILLv (W. Stephen) Excursion
to the Mountains of Piedmont and Researches
among the Waldenses, 8vo, large folding maps,
facsimiles, and many views, half calf, extra gilt,
m.e., 6f- 1827

16 Alpine.— Switzerland and the Bavarian
Highlands, thick super roy. gto, with upwards of

500 full-page and other engravings, cloth, giit

execuied
lanters in
Euununz most graphically—
anded down to us; and the
the two fac-

an has been

edges, 86 (cost about £4 10s) Virtue (187-)

17 Alpine.—TyxpaLL (Prof. J.) The Glaciers
of the Alps, being a Narrative of Excursions and
Ascents, and Account of the Origin and Phenom-
ena of Glaciers, and an Exposition of the Physical
Principles to which they are related, cr. 8vo, with
COLOURED PLATES amd many engravings in the
text, cloth, uncut, SCARCE, £1 173 6d 1860

AMERICA.
18 PSALTERIUM, Hebreum, Grecum, Arabicum et Chaldeum, cum tribus Latinis Interpret. et
Glossis, folio, #itle in RED and BLACK within fine broad woeodcut border of interlaced and elaborate

design, old stamped leather, rebacked, £6 65

First Polyglot in which each lan
Psalm XVIII., giving a sketch of the

Genev., F. P. Porrus, 1516

is printed in its proper characters. This edition is remarkable for a note on
ife of Columbus and the Discove

of America. The above is a large and

good copy from the Reynell collection, a hole in the last leaf only. ke Sfnding is @ very fine sipned example of stamped
calf of curions desien, each side kaving an ormemental border, enclosing four panelrs, female ﬁd‘i-fm?fﬂn: in eack,
|

bt vepresentations of Faith and Haepe, with cross and fegible inscripiion ; signature of binder 1.
(Quaritch prices a cony

pach pasiel,

1o American Polities.—What are the Facts? Protec.
tion and Reciprocity illustrated ; questions of to-day,
answered in one hundred Graphic Studies embracing a
Century of American Politics, Industries, and Finance, by
Frercuer W. Hewes and Wus. [now President)
McKINLEY, imp. Bvo, 100 cofonred Diagrams, clotk, 36
New Vord, 1oz
20 DORIA (Antonio) Compendio delle Cose di sua
notitia et memoria occorse &l mondo nel tempo dell’ Impera-
tore Carlo Quinto, sm. 4to, ssall corner of one leaf neatly”
repaived, obd calf, VERY SCARcE, £2 25

Genova, Anl. Bellone, 1571

From the Colbert Library, with arms on stdes, and

" Bibfiotheca Colberiing" on fifle. Gives on pages 7 and

& an account of the Discovery of AMERICA ** fer fa mara-

vigliosa tndustria of valore df Christofore Colomde Genp-
wese,” and the conguesis of Cordes and Ficarro.

and mark in

ampler (Wm.) New Voyage round the W
10E Jaanicula.r]*_!r the ISTHMUS OF AMERICA, S&Ver,
nd Islands in the West Indies, the South
sts of CHiLi, Pery, Mexico, &c., &c., 8vo, m.u:;v
olding maps and dvaughis, old calf, back edge cracked,
797

I

7l
Map of the United States, stk 1 1
rhisk and Spaniih possessions, by Joux MEL 1SN olon
ﬁ:ﬂlnmf mronebed on finen, 37in. by sgin. in Evu(‘%‘
%

10/6 Formeriy Benj, West's Property.

|

af NoRTH AND SoUTH Aslan:ca.:ﬁamn'ﬂ -
= I

zgin. by 26%4in., FINE coNmITION, #he foo 2

4 The Mormons
irs of the Life and Death of JosErH SmiTH, fhe Amers-

“Makomet, cr. Bvo, 40 engravings, cloth, 3/6 (1851}

25 AMOURS.—Les Amours de Theagene et
Chariclée ; Histoire Ethiopique p'HELIODORE,
trad. nonv. [ par AMyoT), thick sm. 8vo, engraved
title mounted, many full-page copper-plates, includ-
ing some by CRISPIN DE PAss, sheep, bookplate of
the Earl of Fife, 21/-

26 Anabaptists.—FeatLey (D.) The Dip-
pers Dipt, or the Anabaptists duck’d and plung'd
over head and ears at a disputation at Southwarlk,
sq. 8vo (wants front, ), kalf calf, B]6 1660

27 Anacreonte trad. in Versi Italiani da
Varj. con la giunta del Testo Greco, ¢ della Ver-

Faris, 16284

sione Latine di G. BARNES, cr. g4to, porirail,
calf, gilt, Arms of D, P. PERRINET, Seieneur de

Pezean, in pold onm sides, red edpes, Gennadius
copy, 6/6
Ancient Worship.—Cartar1 (Vin.) L'T
gini de i Dei de gli Antichi nelle quali si
ntengono gl' InoL1, Riti, Ceremonie et altrg.
cose appartenenti alla Religione de %i Antichi,
sm. 4to, many copper-plates of the Rites, Cere
montes, &c. of the Ancients, including THE WoR-
SHIP OF PRIAPUS, a few [l remargined and one
torn, otherwise good state, calf, red edges, 15/-
Venetia, 1580
The Priapeian plates are printed on pages wholly

occupied with text, not, however, so as to obliterate them
in ANy way.

: g SENEX (John) fnteresting and Rare large Foldingy

* or, Latter Day Saints; with Me. &

Venes., F. Piacentini, 1736 |
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232, High Holborn, LONDON, W.C.

. Nuremburg, 1474,
acstiones de duobecim quodlibet, Folio, gothic letter,
W VERMILION and BLUE, ofd beech boards, with back of stamped pig-
N

S

e —

29 Hquinas (Thoma
dondle colemn, fusl
skin, clasps on

e, TALL, AND PERFECT COPY from ike LIBRARY OF WiILLIAM MORRIS,

5 | Nuremberg, Sensenschmid and Frisner, 1474
Fol. 1 blank ; 2, 3, and 4 contain Table, and Text commences on recto of 5, preceded by rubric Swwora de guad-
Jifet.. . ...4 lines. Closes on recto 135 with four-line colophon 1% reD, followed by Advertisement 17 lines, also in red ;
with.o&- ggnatures, catchwords or folios numbered ; 48— lines per page. Hain “r4os.
LB

‘S One of the first productions [of this press] with which 1 am nm;u::in:ed. The ink is richly black, and the
paper of a pleasing mellow tone, and of remarkable stowtness, " — Oibdin, Bis, Spenc. £F1. 160.

30 ARABIAN NIGHTS.—Tue Book or THE THOUSAND NIGHTS AND ONE NIGHT ; now
FIRST COMPLETELY done into English Prose and Verse, from the Original Arabic by JoHN PAYNE,
9 vols., 1882—TaALEs FrRoOM THE ARABIC of the Breslau and Calcutta (1814-18) Editions of the
Thousand Nights and One Night, 1884, 3 vols.—ALAEDDIN AND THE ENcHANTED Lamp, 1880g;
together 13 vols., roy. 8vo, ISSUE LIMITED TO 500 NUMBERED COPIES, oréginal wvellum-covered

boards, gilt tops, from the Library of WiLLiam Morris, 18 guineas

This iz acknowledged to be the finest translation in the

Privately Printed for the Villon Society

English Language ; whatever may be the merits of Burton

in regard to * ethnographical ' notes, it certainly cannot compete with the pure English of Payne, and for this reason,
the latter must always hold the first position in English Literature,

3t ARBER (Edward, 7.5..1.) Transeript of the Registers of the Company of Sta-
tioners of London, 15654—1640. 4 thick vols., ato, ¢loth, extra, uncul, AS REW (only 250 copies

Privately printed, 53 of them for Public Libraries), £8 108

1875

" To the money accounts of this Corporation we are indebted for the most singular and authoritative contemporary
Lists of Books ever preserved in any Nation."—Edifor's Preface. . 5 -
“The value of the records of the Stationers’ Company it would be difficult to over estimats.”— Fimes.

32 Andersen's Fairy Tales and Stories | Notes by Rev. Joseph Bosworth.

|

| Modern Rendering by IsrRARL GoOLLANCZ, 8vo,

trans. by H. Oskar SOMMER, 2 vols., post 8vo,
100 Pictures and [fnitial Letters by ARTHUR [.
GASKIN, cloth, pilt tops, WM. Morris cory 11/6
(Pub. 15/- net.) Geo. Allen, 1893

33 ANGLING.—HowiTT (Wm.) THE ANG-
LERS’ MANUAL ; or, concise lessons of experience
which the proficient in the delightful recreation of
Angling will not despise, and the learner will find
the advantage of practising, oblong 8vo, 1st Edn.,
Witk BRILLIANT IMPRESSIONS of the 12 full-page
efchings of fish, fishimg, baits, and rackle, orig,
boards, awfe. of COLONEL DUFF om fitle, very
scarce, 43/ Liverpool, 1808

34 Angling. — Sarmon1A ; or, Days of
Fly Fishing. By an Angler. 12mo, plates, calf,
emblematically gilt, m.e., 8/6 1832

3 glo-Saxon.—A Description of Europe,
and; Voyages of Ohthere and Walfstan,
writtén in Anglo-Saxon by ALFRED THE GREAT,
Solite, cloth, ONLY 50 COPIES PRINTED, 17/6

(Pub. £3 3s.) 1855
Contains Facsimile Copy of the whole Anngﬂ-ﬁnxn-n Text

from the Cotton M3, and also from the first part of the
Landerdale M5 —A Printed Anglo-Saxen '1"e;|:tI based
upon these MSS—and Literal English Translation and

" From the Library of
illiam Morris, Kelmscott House, Hammersmith,"

36 Anglo-Saxon. — CYNEWULF'S CHRIST ;
an eighth century English Epic, edited with a

COLOURED and ILLUMINATED réproduction fromwe
| an early MS as front., boards, MORRIS COPY, g;-
1892
37 Animals. — Thirty-five Engravings of
Animals by KARL DU JARDIN and Von KESSELL,
various sizes, GOOD STATE, unbound, 8/- (17—)
38 Anti-Jaecobin Review and Magazine ;
or, Monthly Political and Literary Censor, Vols.
1—3, 7, and 11—13, 7 vols., 8vo, large folding
CARICATURES by JAS. GILLRAY, boards, UN-
CUT (back of the first vol. broken a little), scarce,
1?'{E iodical, published i . :ISﬂz
15 Lelilil] y prbdished at an 1m 4]
Dlitita.fmhistur].r, I?a:l such eminent m.ﬁfil G.l.'!fﬁ;;.li:

anning, and Frere amongst its contributors. Gillray's
Caricatures only a red in the earlier volumes.

39 Arabic Romance.—Antar, a Bedoween
Romance, trans. from the Arabic by TERRICK
Hamivrox, Oriental Secretary to the British
Embassy at Constantinople, sm. 8vo, 1st Edn.
(vol. 1 only), kalf calf, m.c., with Prof. York
LPowell's autograph, Morris copy, 4/6 1819

ARCHITECTURE, incuding Books from the PILKINGTON LIBRARY.

40 PETIT (Rev. J. L.) Architectural Studies

¢ and in the lext, from drawings by the Author
early Autograph on fiy-leaf, ** WiLLIAM MORRIS,
41 Bruti (0. R.) I'r!c‘t]'l.ﬂd of delineating all the Parts of

the different Orders in Architecture, by means of a well.
contrived Instrument, from the Italian, by Tuos. Mavie,

folio, 51 pledes, old call (shaddy), from the Pillington
Li&*‘ﬂ-rﬁ'. 4/8 1737
42 teauneuf (A. de) ArcmiTECTURA DOMESTICA,

folio, serth ngfﬂi‘:.: of plans, elevalions, seclions, and
detaris, cloth, 318 Ackermann, 1839
43 Dean (G. A)) Essay on the Construction of Farm
Buildings and Labourer's Cottages, 4to, stk 10 farge
Jolding and PM#HI’#H: of pians, elevations, &=, clofh,
5/- (pub £1 115 6d) 1
Dedicated lo H.R.H. Prince Alberl.

in France, imp., 8vo, 242 ILLUSTRATIONS full-
and P. . DE LA MoTTE, doards, canvas back,
Exerer Corn, Oxon,” 10 guineas 1854

. 44 Deseription Générale de 1'Hostel Royal des Inva
lides, établi par Louis le Grand, folio, fext and some of the
Flales inlaid to imperial folio, Jaree plates of Plans, Ele-
vafions, and Details, mottled calf, gold bovders of Feur
de lyt, and the French Royal Arms in centre of each cover,
in gold, carmine edges (Sadly chafed and brokem), from
the Pilkington Lilvary, B/8 Parts, 1683

43 Fergusson (Jas.) Histerical Inquiry into the True

Principles of ﬂeau[}* in Art, especially of Architecture,
Part L. (all pudlished), impl. Bvo, & plates and g8 Wood-
cuts, cloth, scarce, 9/- (pub 31/6) Lengamans, 1849

46 Goodwin (Francis) Cottage Architecture; being a

Supplement to the [first series of Goodwin's Rural Archi-
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ARCHITECTURE—Continued.

tecture, 4to, ik 16 fne plafes of designs for peasant's s1 Perrault (Claude) Treatise of the Five Orders in
cottages, both plain and ormamental, separvate and in | Architecture, to which is annex'd Discourse concerning
groups, Gate Lodges, small Daivy Favm Houses, &%¢., | Pilaster’s @ and of seversl abuses introdueed inte Architee-

eloth, ifﬁ For the Anthor, 1835 | tore ; from the French by John James af Greennick, folio,
47 Goodwin (Francis) queslin; Ar-ch_iier.'nlre, wit Plales, and & nnmber of emgravings in fhe (ext, Pk
Ohservations on the appropriate choice of sile ; Awsf and | fon copy, haifcall, 7/ 1722

second serfes (complete], @ vols., quo, itk B3 fine plafes 1  r p
of designs for Mansions, Villas, KRectory ffouses, Parson- | ﬁiir;n‘;"“ E,ﬂ}; II}F:_" ‘fjﬁrE::EP]i}ﬂTrimrs' :': ‘:;:”-":’
age Howses, Bailifs Lodge, (;‘?r’f"-"‘;r}aﬁ'ﬂfn ﬁiﬂ‘ | churches, chajels, schools, eten, elc., with their IMniling
;'F:f:.:‘gfif: u}'éﬂ:i;;‘i:"ﬁ:}"ﬁ“ frmly £y € 14 " .li,g"'ﬂ red and Lhe a';!ﬂﬁs dratwn fo a largescale, lmp cloth,
48 Hunt (T. F.] Architetiura Campestre : displayed in A 1851
es, Gardener’s Houses, and other Buildings, jto, sefid UVIUS,—Architettura con il suo Commento ety
iz plates of plans and ér.lu';d'mgx composed of ::'m;ﬁs’.rr and itruvio in vol, Iing. raport,, per M. G. Carora
ceonamicald formis, boards, rwcnd, 3/6 182
49 Pain (W.) Carpenter’s and Joiner's Repository, or, vy Jarge (waterstained in places, and the n
New System o Lines and Proportions for Doors, Windows, # feurelon a few of the engravings partly evased), boadds.
Chimnies, Cornices and Mouldings, a great variety of | 27/6 FPerupie, 1936
Staircases, &c., folio, 6o copperdlates, old sheep (rubbed | The able vanner in which these cuts are exvecnfed is
and joinis broken), from the Pilkington Library, BB 1792 | werihy of greal praiie, move eipecially those of the Lives
o Palladio (André) Le Quatre Livees de I"Architecture, | of goeimitfoe men and the building of their fivst abodes; a
mis en Francois, folio, 18t Edn. 1 Frescu (water- | wonderfol amount of detadl i piven, as alio in the cagitals
stained), many full-page and smaller engravings, calf, | of the colwmns illnstrating the various ovders.
6/~ Paris, 1650 |

- emgraved fitle and a sumber of svoodents in e 77

54 [ARIOSTIS (Alex. de)] Minorica elucidativa rationabilis separationis fratrum minorum, Sofl)ic
etter, Jong lines, FPetit's woodcut device om title, 68 folios, sigs. a—iIV., no numbers or calchwords,
32 limes (Hain 1651.) FParis Jek FPetit, 14090—Cruce (Petrus de) PREcCLARISSIMUS Orus Anti-
minorica vocatl. Adversus Minorici Fratra dictor tde Ohbservatia, &othic Letter, fong lines, 4
curious culs, 88 folios, sigs. a—IVIIL., mo catchivords or mumerals, 31 lines : Venice (s, typ. ), 1507 —
Turre (Lud. de la) Apologia defiensoria fratr Minorii, &othic etter, lonp lines, woodcut on reverse
of title and beautifully ornamented initial preceding the author's Epistle, 52 folios, 31 fimes, sigs. a—
Gi1v., withont catchwords or numerals (sime nota)—Engelbertus : Defensorium et declaratio
privelegiorii fratrum mendicatium, @&othic Wetter, long lines, title in RED and BLACK, 108 folios,
sigs. a—IVIIL., #o folio numbers or catchworas, Delff, H, Littersnigaer, 1538 (large primnter’s device
in two places)— Together in 1 vol., thk. sm. 8vo, ancient binding of stout boards covered with stamped
pieskin, metal clasp, from the Library of Wy, Morris, 6 guineas 1499-1508

A collection of rare opuscole all dealing with the Order of Bepging Friars, and not as is usually the case with early
collections within one cover, a heterogenous gathering of unrelated treatises,

Important Early Work on the Anglo-Roman Church,

54A ATHON (Johannis de) Constitutiones legitime seu legatine regionis anglicane : eii subtilissima
interpretatione dni joh. de Athon : triplicas tabella. © Necon et Constitutiones provinciales ab
archiepiscopis Cantuariensibus edite : et siima accuratione recognite ............ Folio (small wornihole
through first 1y leaves), gothic lefler IN RED AND BLACK, fex! swrrounded by commentary, fine
woodcut imifials, first title with lavge ot of St George slaying the Dragon, Castle, Figures, and the
Royal Escutcheon in the rear, the second within two colowred circles surmonnted by a croiwn and flanked
by eagles and trees, also another at the head of text [ good, sound, PERFECT copy, old calf, gilt, Qs

Farisiis, W, Hem i 304

According to Dr. Cowel, the author of these Consfitwéions was a Cardinal Deacon of St. Nichelas and Leg™®af the

Pope here in England in the 22nd year of Henry [11., 1238. Plating in hiz Lives of the Popes endorses this statement in

his account of Adrian V., who was previously called Othobon, and adds that he was sent into England with plenary

r to compo=e the differences between the King and his Harons. It was no doubt as a direct result of this visit that

the important decument here printed was first compeled ; but even quite apart from this importance, and enly rechoned as

a mere example of early Parisian typography, it has no ipconsiderable value, owing 1o its beawmiful * build " and arrange-

ment, and the presence of the woodcouis and woodcot imtials. The engraving on the first tile 1s in places touched with
red exactly corresponding with that in the British Museum copy.

Ceollation:—Folio 1 (recto) title, followed on the reverse by Dedication of Jod. Badius to WitLiam Wakenasm, Arcn-
pisHoF OF CANTERSURY @ Tables occupy the next 15 folios, and the second title the r, of 16th, reverse blank. Prologue
takes up the next page, followed on obverse side by the text, which ends with colophon on reverse of . 171 (numbered
155) ; folios numbered, signatures throughout ; 61-3 lines per full page.

From the Collection of Dr. Mawrice Jolnson, of Spalding, with lavge armorial bookplate dated ry

55 Ariosto (Ludov.) Orlando Furioso : trans. | §vo, citron morocco, exira, gilt edges, £1 2s 6d
from the Italian, with Notes by Joux HooOLE, Paris, 1565
5 vols., 8vo, Porfs. of HOOLE and ARIOSTO and As a Doublure for the upper cover is preserved the side
plates after KAUuFFMANN, HAMILTON, STOTHARD, | of the old binding ; in the centre are the Arms of Louis
by BARTOLOZZI BLAKE &c calf i Back Alex. de Bourbon, Comte de Toulouse, as Grand Admiral de

gt : . y, Sk France (Fils natural de Louis X1V, et de Ia Margmise de
edpes of first vol, cracking, G/- 1783 | Montespan, 1698-1737),
he first edition of the translavion. Gilchrist has no ' - : 3
mention of the plate engraved by Blake after Stothard in | 57 Art. —PROUT'S ‘Bits for Beginners, oblong
his notice of engravings after that artist executed by Blake | imp. 8vo, 24 Plates in Lithography, principally
in 1783 ; Williams copy £1 75., Heath £1 10s. Architectural, intended for young Art Stusents

56 Armorial Binding. —ALExANDRI GEN- | (ast 2 torn ), cloth, MoRRIS cory, 12/6

IALIUM dieriam libri sex, Fine Cory, thk. post Ackermann (182-)
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Strasbourg : Mentelin, 1467. ;

Civitate Dei, cum Commentariis Thomae Valois et Micolai

ouble columm, COLOURED AND ILLUMINATED imifial G

&E'a edfngth of three marging, other important initrals BEAUTI-
‘the leiser in permiton by hand, modern davk blue moroceo,

58 Hugustinus (St.)
Trivetth : ¢hik roiro, B
opening (he lext, ornam
FULLY FAINTED IN VA
Bookplate of B. P
FRD}}_" E LIBRARY

ert Durer, MAGNIFICERT COPY, TALL AND PERFECT,

LiaM Mokrid, RARE, 35 guineas
sine mota [Strashurg, fohn Mentelin, c. 1467]

Fol. ™text opens with (G)Loriosissiman civiTATEM | Der . . . . Closes on z52b : FINITO LIBRO SIT LAUS & GLoRIA [,
CrisTo, Commentary in a smaller leiter 253a to 335b which also includes Table, 336 blank. Without signatures, nﬁ'ﬁiefllﬂl-[g

or catchwords, Text 47 lines and Commentary 57 to the column.  Hain *2506. !
Theugh Mentelin's nsme is not actuslly mentioned, there can be no doubt about the volume heing a production'of
-ess 3 the text being in the same type as his Terence and Firgil and the commentary in that of De Doctrina Clirisiiana,
en regarding the year of publication, it was certainly anterior to 1468, for in the Spencer-Ryland's copy the ancient

illluminator has written this inzseription — z -
Fllumiator bui Lbvi fuit

Fobes Bamber de Rugusta
Hnno, etce Seragesimo 8vo,

By many the edition is considered the earliest printed. A detfer copy than the above counid not be found anywhere.

50 Apt.—CUNNINGHAM (Allan) Lives of the | is added a Dedication and Preface by Rev. i1
most eminent British Painters, Sculptors, and WALTERS, sm. 8vo, half morocce, gilt (some
Architects, 6 vols., I2ino, many engraved por- | leaves loose ), MORRIS COPY, 21/-

traits of Artists and Hlustrations of their works, 1545— Wrexham, 1788
half calf, gilt, T/6 1830 ¢ A nearly verbatim reprint of the first edition, with
" The critical ocbservations render these biographies use. Lxtracts from books subsequent to the date of Tﬁﬁ:ﬂhﬂ“ 8."
— LownDEs.

ful to the student, while the personal anecdotes make them A
equally alluring to the gcntrgfrl:ad:r." 63 A“E‘-‘Sﬂiﬂl (Ant., Archiepis, Tarraconensis)

60 APt.—Musée des Thermes et de I’ Hotel de | D€ E.T“‘.’“‘““; Lireiesty 1ealmoni, S s
Cluny : Cotalogue et Description des Objets d’ | “3Fie do/ecisve ana mountea, watersiatned (A-ougsh:
Art, de I' Antiquité, etc,, parpE. Du Sumrr':&rard, out, mottled caif, glt, Marlborough Arms on

. hoth sides, Sunderiand copy, Barnton Bookplate
L ] "I ¥ 5 2 . am
8vo, wrasrers, Morris cory, 2/6  Fards, 1876 12/6 ¥ Hidriss Iﬁﬂ',;

61 ASCHAM (Roger) Toxophilus, the Schole, . 3  Oratt
or Partitions, of Shooting, in I1. Bookes, to which mﬁﬁﬁiﬁéﬁﬁaﬁ :;:'ﬁ:?.?“d i B o &

AUTOGRAPHS.

: Burns' Relic.

64 BERH:& (Robert, Scottish Foet) BooT AND SHOE MAKING AND REPAIRING ACCOUNT defween
Burxs and ROBT. ANDERSON, 1700-1, 2 pp., folio, written and tfwice sienet by ANDERSON, and on
gg ti:lﬁs ofﬂ‘g'le outer fold the endorsement ** R. Anderson ' is in Burns' own well known autograph,

; : ' 1791

A very amusing relic of the Poat, comprising 32 items, reaching a total of £4 8s which was paid in two instalmenis
the first of £z ** Received from Mr. Hyslop for the behoof of Mr. Burns, Dumfrigj: Feb. tgth,p:?m-" The names of
Bob, John, Mrs., William, Fany, and Nany Burns all occur here, and also those of ** Little Pompe,” Alex. Mitchall
rlnml.u Ross, Adam Armour. and Garving. The prices seem very modest, o8- U Bep. 1, 1790, Shoes. Bob Burns, H.'!

Se - 15, $h¢l¢5 full upper letherd and solt and Bound, Mrs. Burns, 1s 8d,"” ** Oct. 13, Low heeld Shoes, Fany Burns,
356d,!" " Mow, 21, Shoes, calf lether, John Burns, 55,” * July g, To Dressing a pair of i.llcunt Lags, 44."

65 mericana.—Pizarro (Francesco, Con- .
4 ; » affectionate remembrance; and that I do not think you, with
queres and Governor of Peru) AN ATTESTED ] your income, justified in ]::mi-:ing upon me @5 a p:,e.;:'uini.a:y

Copy, dated 228D OcT,, 1638, of the ORIGINAL | resource, or myself in consenting to be soregarded. Eighty

WARRANT of FrRanc. PIZARRO, dafed LIMA, | EE:;':;;E: S Sumdohe Jaten b ot w7 packet =t
= ; : : : ; 3 E
28TH MAay, 1538, vesting certain Indians as the | or 1o prn}:urq: you some Endml?::y i:"l IIIil'vl.';:,.. fﬁ::ww"::ﬁio be

property of Gomez Navarette, one of the dis- | another thing. ~ But it is quite unworthy of an independant

coverers and conquerors of Peru, for services | Spirit to want it for the payment of debts ; and that appeal

rendered, 1 page, folio, with endorsement on fly- | * Eiﬁﬁ":ﬁﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂif EE:I: Irla:it:" I‘:.'::én carried in

leaf, FINE STATE, iﬂfﬁ 1638 | the pocket, and are consequently a little soiled, but are
A Translation in English accompanies it, with notes by | capital examples.

Pascual de Gayangos, 1657. . ! 6% Franks.—A collection of 308 FRANKS of
66 DIFEEH (Chas., Novelist) A.L.S., 2pp., | Encrisn NosiLiTY, POLITICIANS, &c., mostly

8vo, to ** My dear Mrs. Delcombe,” 25/- about the years 1835 to '38 (a few earlier) some
Aﬂﬂfri::?cfdi::lﬂf;lf i‘jﬁﬂ;*' ?ﬁﬂh?‘ weith, 1841 | 1aid down on 4to sheets of paper, the rest quite

L P er, deploring his passing thro unattached, 15!_

York and ing wnable to see his correspondent, ending : .
e i o b T ey | Noar sy i of vt o, o, pesnted

ing at Malton, and desired him to call upon yon with such Zir John Wrotteslay, Earl Rose Pl e T
i L":l ¥s & 2 =

a full and true account of my comings and goings as shall | ¢
SRinAtata Bee bn. viewr Taeas: ani ing, F. Freeling, Earl of Avlexford, E. Spenser, D. 0'Con-
& marivr. ¥ ’ make you lcok upon me as | nt‘El'1 Ch. Kemble, and Sir C. Grc;r. but there are dozens

ﬁ? glﬂkﬂﬂ& Another, 4 PP Svo, 20 Az | equally worth recording did space allow.,
BROTHER FREDERICK, on privale and monelary 69 Hogarth (Wm., 4rtist) A few old News-
matters, 86/- paper and other cuttings relating to Hogarth,
.Eamn. Terr., Friday, Thirtcenth October, 1848 | with one or two Engravings—a useful littie lot ¢o
.s.othere are, here, a good many claimants on my | #ke extra illustrator, 3/

¢
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AUTOGRAPHS —Contined.
PROCTOR (B. W., *“Barry Cornwall,” Poef) A DELIGHTFUL LITTLE COLLECTION OF I2
HorocrAPH LETTERS on literary and friendly matters, all addressed fo ALLAN CUNNINGHAM,

as follows :—

70 2 pp., 4to, asking him to meet the Editor of the
London Magazine, and to contribute to its columns, re-
muneration, ete., 4-

71 1 page, Svo, neatly inlaid, ' My dear Cunningham !

I receive (with a mixiure of shame and gratitude) your

veveopoor Mra. Cunningham ! 1 am sery sorry thae

one day of her life should have been so marked

etc., etc., 3/-
=2 1 page, Bve, mentions the Metcalfes, &ec., 2/8

Fb., Sat. Mern.

ge, dvo, offering to supply some anecdotes of

Ih., Menday

3 1pa
Tho. Lawrence, 2/6

74 2 pPp., Bvo, closely written, offering to do work for
Mr. Murray...."' [ perceive Mr. Murray is publishing
gome of the old Uramatists—or rather Seantres of 2ome of
them. [ shouold like very well (for love of the thing) o da
one of his volumes,” etc., etc., 3/6 b, Wednesday

75 1 page, 3vo, asking for Sir W. Scott's address....[
!-hlfl turn over in my mind the question of writing to him
v s YOu are the second best song writer in Scotland. You
will give the palm to Burns I know,” etc., etc., 3/6

f&., Tuezsday or Wednesday (1826)

X
Sir

28, Store Streed, 2500 O¢t., 1820 |

% = o R0 L ae ““1 have zent off an article on the
Scottish Songs to Edinburgh. The gist of the article is
in fact a defence of Poetry itself,” etc., ete., 3/

: Ih., 2400 , 1827
=22 1 page, Svo, mentions Jeffrey, ending, | me
what sort of thing or things you would like me to send for

sorrow,” | YOUr annupal—rhyme or reason " 2/8 Jfé., 52k Mekh., 1828

25, Bedford Sg., Thursday |

for a cheque, ** | do mot belie
ing too rich,” 2/8
: . b (Sept. 24k, 1628)
79 1 page, Bvo, regarding his forthcoming book, ™. .
for variety, which is charming, some say even in women
(that iz a moral problem)is at least as much so in rhyme
and I don't want to seem like a person who is always whim-
pering—but a stout fellow fas F am) of six feet two in my
stockings,” 3/6 db. (13th fune, 1832)

Bo 1 ¢, 8vo, mentions Mr. Pye, bis terms for writing,
etc., ending ** You are 20 much at the Court end of the
town ! " 2/ fb., rst fan., 1833

81 1 page, Evo, acknowledging his book....** May Sir
H. Maxwell live " these thousand years'—I have not read
it though....I hope to take youall next Christmas with my
cake and sherry,” ete., ete., 3/ (&% May, 1822)

78 1 page, Bvo, askin
the poetical character by

The r2 Letters may be had for 32/8.
WATTS (Alaric A., Foer) 3 A.L.S., to ALLAN CUNNINGHAM :—

g2 3 pp., Bvo, beginning ** My friend Dr. Rafilles and
his family are extremely desirons to see Mr. Chantry's
studio,” é:fﬂ Fors. Sg., fune 20th
B3 = pp., 4to, acknowledging receipt of a Poem, etc.
... Ieis a splendid and beautifol poem and muse I feel

assured be admired on all hands,” etc., ete., 2/8 .
Thanmes Dition, Oct, 22nd, 1836
84 =z pp, 4to...." You might like to introduce the en-
clozed somnet by Wordsworth into the memeir of Seott,”
28 Tere, Sq. f3rd Oct., 1822)

85 Babbage (Charles) Passages from the Life
of a Pkilosopher, 8vo, fromt., cloth, vNcuT, ggﬁ
I
86 Bacon (Lord) Essays, Moral, Economical
and Political, sm. 8vo, A RARE CONTEMPORARY
PORTRAIT ADDED AS FRONTISPIRCE, surwrounied
by Bacons' Arms, green movocco, pilt edges by
OGER PAYNE, MORRIS coPY, 32/- 1801
36a Baily (Wm. Entriken) Classical Poems,
cr. 8vo, 1st Edn., cleth, PRESENTED TO W
MORRIS BY THE AUTHOR, with card inserled

bearing inscription, T|6 Cincinnatts (Okio) 1892
87 Baker (Sir Richd.) Chronicle of the Kings |

of England from the time of the Romans Govern-

ment to the Death of James [., with continuation |

to 1660 b
tion to the Reign of Geo. 1., folio, Best Edn.,
Jromi. by SHERWIN, sprinkled calf, piit, FINE
cory, 7/6 1730

88 Balloons. —GLaisHER (Jas.) Travels in the
Air by J. GLAISHER, CAMILLE FLAMMARION,
W. DE FoNvIELLE, and GastoN TISSANDIER,
roy. 8vo, with 118 fllustrations, mostly full-paze,
cloth, UNCUT (dinding little loose), 10/6 1871

" Nevertheless the book, we sincerly hope, will make an
epoch In l:llt Iustn::rg of acrostatics, for it is the first time
that a series of arial scenes have been published as ob.
served by afronouts.”

89 Baring-Gould (Rev. 5.)
Oddities, Incidents, and Strange Events, 2 vuls,
in 1, cr. 8vo, kalf calf, giit, m.e., T/6 1877
. A series of remarkable character sketches through which
it Is easy to recognise that latent power which the author

oved himsell to possess when he later on entered the
ield of Fiction.

E. PHILLIPS, and a second continua- |

CipriaNI, oval 4§ by 28in. (2 copies RED and
BLACK).—5t. John Nepomuceni embracing the
Crucifix ; after RIVIERA 143 by 10}in., and 2
others by BARTOLOZZI, § for 8/- {17—)

91 Baskerville.—Select Fables of Esop and
other fabulists, :m. 8vo, (?itle mounted, and soiled
in places), pretly medallion copperplates, several
on a page, calf, back resiored, 4)-

Hirmingham, J. Baskerville 1761

92 Battle Seenes. — Nine oblong Views,
drawn and engraved by G. P. Rucenngs, of
scenes before, after, and during the @i:t,
oblong, each about 6 by 9} in., ail in sepi® time,
unbound, 3/ 16g=

93 Bell (Mackenzie) Spring’s Immortality, and

| other Poems, fcap. 8vo, 15t Edn., cloth, PRESENTA-

Yorkshire |

TION COPY FROM THE AUTHOR TO WM. MoRgis,
WITH INsCRIPTION, T/6 1893

94 Bell. — Spring’s  Immortality, — Another
¢copy, 2nd Edn.,, wiTH NEW PREFATORY NOTE,
cr. 8vo, watered cioth, elegant, top edpe gilt, A150
PresgxtaTion Corv 1o Wu, Moruis, 5/- 1893

95 Beovulf: mit ausfuhrlichem Glossar
herausgegeben Von Moritz HEYNE (dritte Auf-
lage), Bvo, half rean, Wm. Morris cory, 4/6

Paderborn, 1873

o6 Beranger (P. J. de) (Euvres CoMPLETES,
rcjry. Bvo, many full-page filustrations & Grand-
ville, Aalf calf, gilt, m.e., 10/6 Bruzciles, 1844

97 _EBEBEfﬂFﬂF (James) Miseries of Human
Life, in Twelve Dialogues, folding coloured frontis-
piece, post 8vo, mice capy in original beards,

go Bartolozzi. — Fawn and Child, after | 5/- 1807
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g8 BEWICK.—History of BRITISH

9

Lanp and WATER BIrDs, 2 vols.,, Neweastde, 1816—

General History of QUADRUPEDS, Neswcastle, 1811 ; together 3 vols., 8vo, with all the famons wood-

cuts by T. BEWICK, calf, gilt, m.e., £2 188

Excellent impressions of th

oo BEWICK.—Seleet Fables: together w
Worly

fittls! teed, otherwise @ FINE, TALL, SPOTLESS

BEWICK, and portraits of the former : calf, marbled edges, Rarg, £3 108

t8r1-1816

e cuts, and very fine copies.
ith a Memoir and Descriptive Catalogue of the

f Messrs. Bewick, roy. 8vo, thiek royal paper edition, zic Forfrait on fndia Paper

copy, with all the beawtiful woodcuts by T. & .
Newwcastle, 1820

Among other examples of Bewicks earliest and most successful efforts, this volume contains the identical block of

ke Nd Hound," which obtained for him in 1775 the

100 BIBLE (MaTuew’s) The Myble whic]ér

emium from the Society of Arts

Fide HuGo.

is all the boly Scripture : In which are

contapned the @lde and Mewe Testament, truly and purely translated into Englysh by

TaoMAS MATHEW,

Folio ( Titie in facsinuie, 7 prefiminary ., Title fo N, T. and last § i, wani-

ing, several Il remarvegtned and otherwise repatred, and head margins and fore-cdges cropped in places ),
1st edn., gotbic letter, dowdle colmn, many fine woodcuts, and titles in red and black within
borders divided fnto 16 subjects, modern binding, brown morocco, biind tooled in the early Venetian
manner, bovders of floriated running pattern enclosing panels beaving altornate rows of similar design,

the back with raised bands, gilf edgesr, 36 guineas

. This second version of the Bible in English by its literary
it has taken as one of the most necessary foundations to an

by Grafton and Whitechurch ; though the town has not been ascertained, the majm'i:f aph
John Rogers, the first martyr in Queen Mary's reign, was responsible for the variations of and emenda-

the most likely.
tions to Tyndale's and Coverdale’s first English version
name of Mathew, To find a perfect copy 15 a matter a

and
i"l'ﬂl:lﬁ.t

London, Grafton and Whitechurch, 1537
and typographical importance, will always retain the place
English Library. It is known to have been printed abroad
of bibliographers favour Paris as

he superiniended the whole publication under the assumed
impossible except for the few in our great Public Libraries.

Even such collections as those formed by the Duke of Sussex and Earl Spencer had o be content with copies failing
many leaves, and the Fletcher copy, also imperfect and with some leaves mended, realised no less a sum than £1o5,
whilst Gardner's (presumably perfect) sold for £15c. The above copy from the Johnson Collection, and has the binder's

account inserted for the cleaning and binding, for which the

owner paid £14.

101 BIBLE.—BisHor's VERSION, WITH APOCRYPHA, thick roy. folio [wants sig. A containing
Title and Preface, some I, mended and water stained ) printed throughout in a large black letter, fne
woedcut fitles to Apocrypha and New Testament, small cut preceding Genealogical Tabies, and full-
page representation of the Creation immediately preceding the fext, conmtemporary calf, carmine edges,

3 guineas

Christopher Barker, 1585

From the Library of Wm. Morris, Kelmscott House, Hammersmith.

102 BERGHEM. —2z Etchings of Sheep, Deer,
Dogs, etc.,, by NicH. BeErRGHEM, alse Large
Etchings of Animals, Landscapes, Fronres, &,
by other Avtists, mounted on thick drawing paper,
roy. folio, kalf crimson morocco, extra, piif edges,
Burrell Collection, 2 guineas

103 Bewiek.—A Cabinet of Natural History,
containing Pretty Pictures of Birds, Animals,
Fishes, Reptiles, Serpents, and Insects, 18mo,
* witle engravings on wood S5y T. BEWICK of
Nev \Wle,”" half morocco, gilt, top edge gilt, nice
copy, of—- Alnoick, 1809

104 Bewiek.—A Generar HISTORY OF
QUADRUPEDS, 8vo, 2nd Edition, with fine im-
pressions of the many woodcnts by T. BEWICK,
motiled calf, bookplate of Launcelot C. Lee, 15]-
(previously priced £2 2s) Meweastle, 1791

105 Bewick.—Fercuson (Robt.) Poetical
Works, with Life, 2 vols.,, 12mo, many pretly
woodcuts by BEWICK orig. boards, UNCUT, 1‘?;5

Alnwick, W, Davison, n.d, [1814]
‘r’erz scarce in this state ; a similar copy sold recently at
Sotheby's for £1 8s.

106 Bewiek. —GENERAL HisTory of (JUAD-
RUPEDS, 7TH EDITION, with ADDENDA, demy/
8vo, drilliant impressions of the celedrated wood
cuts, new half calf, pilt, marbled edges, 30/- 1820

Omnly just sufficient to allow of the edges being mirbled
has been taken off, many of the edges being rough.
h Birds,

107 Bewiek (T.) History of Britis

1816 ; 2 vols.—General History of Quadru-

EI':ES. 1811. Together 3 vols., Svo, with all the
tifel woodcuts T. BEWICK, excepitonally

clean copies, half calf, pilt, m.e., £2 158

3/6 .
2 BIBLIA
duction in Facsimile of a Copy in the Brits
(i Q}E’useum. with Hist, and Biblio. Intro. by [/

108 Bewick.—Tue Hive of Ancient and
Modern Literature ; a Collection of Eszays, Nar-
ratives, Allegories, and I[nstructive Compositions
selected by Sor. Hobcsow, cr. 8vo, with iyg
woodents by T. BewICcK and many by LUKE
CLENNELL, Aalf morocco, gilt, top edge gilt, T|6

Neweastle, 180

109 Bewick.—TuornToN (J.) New Family
Herbal, or Popular Account of the Nature and
Froperties of the various Plants used in Medicine,
Diet, and the Arts, thk. 8vo, witk Woodcurs
by T. Bewick, If. calf, back edge crackea, 10[/6 181

110 Bewiek (Wm.) Life and Letters of, ed. by
THos. LANDSEER, 2 vols,, cr. 8vo, porfraif,
eloth, uncut, T/6 1871

111 Bible (The AnNoTATED PARAGRAFPH)
containing the Old and New Testaments arranged
in Paragraphs and Parallelisms, with Explanatory
Notes, Prefaces, etc., 3 vols., roy. 8vo, maps,
bevelled cloth, red edges (back of Vol. 2 broken),
Rel. Tract Soc., 1860

PAUPERUM : a Xylographic.

6

=

Hi ERIEAU, sq. folio, 40 leaves of facsimiles)
each in three or more compartments, containing
Old and New Test. woodents, Dlack Tetter rext,
kalf movocco, uncet, scarce, Q5[ 1850

A woerthy endeavour to throw some additional light on

the early lustory of printing and wood en bodied
in the block books. graving empodi

113 Biography.—Britisu PLuTArcH ; Lives

Newcastie-on- Tyne, 1811-16

of eminent DIVINES, Pafriots, Statesmen, WAR-
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N. Jenson, Venice, 1479.

114 BIBLIA LATINA cum Epistola Sancti Hieronymi Presb. ad Paulinum Presb, ; et Interpret.
Hebr : Nominum in ord. alphabeti, thick folio (feaf of Register, and sigs. A 2 and 5, B0, F I, 2, and
3 wanting), gothic letter, dowdie column, the Initials to each chapter by hand in RED and BLUE,
THOSE AT THE HEAD OF FACH BOOK BEAUTIFULLY EXECUTED IN GOLD ON A COLOURED GROUND,
with ILLUMINATED ORNAMENTS casried info the margins, IN GRAND STATE WITH FIN IDE
MARGINS ; a few leaves al the lbeginning repaived, old leather binding, biind tooled, with e of
roundels enclosed within lines, bact gone, 11 guineas

Fenetiis..... fmpisa N1COLAT JENSON, Gallici, 1479

The Epistle of St. Hieronymus commences on recto of £, A2 and ends upon the recto of A 45 the text follows after
Preface by the same writer to the Peantateach ; the New Testament ecoupies sigs. H. o P, nmj list of Hebrew names

. to U1, : this ends with the words '* Laus Deo' on the recto of last leaf, the reverse side being blank. In all there
should be 451 #f. § this copy has 144. Hain *ﬁu'irg Besides the initial letters named there are a great number in hlne

€@

within elaborate ornaments in red ; these hea rguments and Prologues to the various books of the Old and New
Testaments, and thewr presence adds greatly to the beauty of this maguificent specimen of Jenson's press,

First lcelandic Bible.

115 BIBLIA ICELANDICA.—Biblia had er, Oll Heilog Ritning utlogd a Norraenu, Med For-
malum DocTt. MARTINI LUTHERIL, 3 vols. in I, thick folio, gathic letter, #it/e in RED within broad
border of scriptural incidents, many culs throughout the lext, and initials of peculiar ornamental
design ( some Il mended, and margins cut down in places ), mottled calf, gilt, panel design on both
covers, back restored, from the Library of WM. Morris, 16 guineas

Prentad a Holum, Ass fone Jons Syne, MDLXXXTV, (1584)

. A book of rare occurrence in anything like good state ; slip inserted of a copy, with margin of one leaf in l'n{asi'lmlci_
]I::_thl £'Eu by Quaritch. There are manifold interests connected with the volume. Gudbrand Thorlakson, Bishop o

olum in Iceland, was the translator, and he prinied it at his own press, and himself cut the decorations and initials.

As a technical result the work rivalled the contemporary productions of Germany, and as literature it occupies one of the
highest places amongst the classics of the language in which it was written.

116 JBirgitta (5. e Swecia) MRevelationes Caclestes cum Prologo Card. Turre=
cremata, thick folio, gotbic letter (fwe sizes) double column, (3 folios, 75, 123, 128 in excellent
facsimile), sr grand early woodcnts by one of the Masters, comprising gyull-page, sone madge-up,
occupying nearly the whole page, and a nwmber of smaller picces (some vepeated ), the more tmportant
fnitials CONTAINING PICTURES APPROPRIATE TO THE TEXT, contemporary binding of wooden
boards covered with stamped leather, the back restored, FINE SOUND COPY from the Library of WM,
MORRIS, EXTREMELY RaARE, 40 guineas Luheck. Barth, Ghotan, 1492

OHsLY S0 COPIES OF THIS BOOK ARE SAID TO HAVE BEEN PRINTED ON PAPER, AND 16 oN vELLUM, It would be
a matter of some difficulty now te disprove the assertion, especially in the face of copies being so seldom recorded.
However this may be, there can be no question as to the less debatable and more solid grounds of valoe attached to the
work for what it 15—a remarkably handsome example of early typography and book decoration. From the I:E'-'ﬂl:fﬂﬂf
the first folio, where the preliminary matter opens with a beautitul initial B containing the Madenna and Child, right
through the whole 422 leaves, there does not occur a single stroke, figure or letter that is not compatible with the text,
as well as with every canon of Art as practised by the best of early tvpographers. There are signatures throughout but
no numerals to the folios, or carchwords; a full column contains 46 lines. Colophon as follows, in bold Gothic

characters :—

Mille quadringeti nonaginta duo simul anm
Christi quando feve nativitate fuere
Toc mundi Tumen. miscrans celeste volumen
Quod bedit fpse dens. Fnpasit Bavtbelomeus
Gbotan | tuc sospes. Lubcensis Cinis et baspes
Sit [aus inde deo. Sit mevces Bartholomeo
Pag sit tervigenis | requics animabis cgenis
Regnu Bothborn muniat déus arque Succor.
Beneath lllis_:‘LB Ghotan’s mark : an escutcheon bearing a rose ; supporters, a lion and an eagle, each astride a monster.
The same rose is repeated in the diamond compartments of the binding, and also farms a border enclosing the panel.
RIORS, P;’:i‘fﬂ.mﬁ.&fﬂ‘, {5“'1:., of Gt. Britain and WITH HER INSCRIPTION, 17}'5 1886
Ireland, new '551“-: by F. WRANGHAM, 6 vols., 'To Wm. Morris with siocere admiration, Mathilde
8vo, Af. calf, eilt, m.e.. T8 1816 | Blind.'
117 BLAKE.—Facsimiles of his 8 Original 120 Blind (Mathilde) The Prophecy of St

Drawings to illustrate Milton’s Comus, imp. 8vo,
beautifully reproduced in coLours &y WM.
GRIGGS. half crimson morocco, wrappers pre-
served, 21/- (pub £2 25) Quaritck, 1890

118 Blew (Wm. J.) Medea from Euripides
with the Choruses of TrHos. CAMPBELL, The
Pinnacle of Catullus, The *‘Gallant Ship™ of
Christendom, Danaé, Bacchus and the Pirates,
etc., 12mo, eloth. Morris cory, Bf- 1887

119 Blind (Mathilde) The Heather on Fire :
a Tale of the Highland Clearances, 16mo, 1st
Edn., FrRoM THE AuTHOR TO WM. MoRRIS,

Oran and other Poems, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn., clock,
PRESENTED TO Forp Mapox Browx EY THE
AUTHOR, WITH INSCRIPTION, mow from the
MogrRIS Litrary, 25/~ 1881
' Mathilde Blind, F. Madox Brown, June r2/dz.'
i 121 Bloek (Louis Jas.) El Nuevo Mundo : a
Poem, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn., ¢fotk, f0 Wn. MoRRIS
from the author, with his inscription. 86
Chicage, 1803
122 Bloek (Louis James) The New World,
with other Verse, cr. 8vo, cloth, M »ris copy, 816
- New Vork, 1895
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123 BOCCACCIO (Giov.) A Treatise excellent and compédious, shewing and declaring, in maner
of Tragedye, the falies (séc) of sondry most notable Princes and Princesses with other Nohles, through
Mutabilitie and change of unstedfast Fortune together with their most detestable and wicked Vices
.........translated into our English and Vulgare tong, by Dax Joux LypcaTe, Monke of Burye, folio,
Blark Wetter, double column, title within woodcut border with ARMS top and bottom (small kole

Fhras
Hers, )

one with Lhe

sprenkied calf, from the Library of WiLL1AM Mogrris, 15 guineas

blank part, r fm‘f of table missing), curions woodcnts throughont, one preceding each of the
PORTRAIT ' of the AUTHOR af the end of Prologue, walerstained in

faces,
Rickard Tottle, 1554

To this edition is added Tue Dance oF MACHADREE (folios 2:::1332}.],_ with two woodcnts ; and i this copy thereisa

duplicate of fol. 220 containing the rare leaf, ' L' Exvoy vron Joun

Ames or Lowndes.

OCHAS BY GREENACRE, not mentioned either by

124 BOETIUS.—De Consolatione Philosophize et de Disciplina Scolarum, com difficilium locorum
explan. KAYM-: PALASINI, sm. 8vo, ROMAN LETTER, ##f in RED and BLACK wilkin made up wood-
cuel border, 20 woodcuts in the text ( several repeated ). prefly initials, old stamped calf, the front cover

with large acorns as the

principal ornament, the back with whole length figure of @ Pilgrim with archi-

feclondc border, rebacked, from the Litrary of WiLL1AM Morris, £3 3s

sEne ol [ L ;{;ﬁ"f.. 5. Fincent, ¢. 1515]

_ The last book of Ancient Rome's last great writer, for whom King Alfred claimed in company with many before and
since, the distinction of a Christian Martyr. At any rate the artist who designed these cuts must have been a devoted
follower of Alfred in this belief, for he not only dresses the Philosopher as a menk, but his attendants also and the furni-

ture and other objects are more or less monastical.

125 BOETHIUS de Consolatione Philosophie, Folio, beautifully printed in gothic letter,

rubricated, and CAPITALS PAINTED IN RED, ofd wvellum, from the Library of WM. MORRIS, WITH

HIS AUTOGRAPH, RARE, £5 1565 6d

Colon. [. Koelhoff de Ludeck, 1482

A fine specimen of early typography, but wants 2 blank leaves. Contains zoo folios, sigs. a—¢ (inverted), vii. ; no

numbers or catchwords, 38 lines,

126 BLORE (Edward) The Monumental Re-
mains of Noble and Eminent Persons, comprising
Sepulchral Antiquities of Great Britain, with
historical and biographical illustrations, imp.
8vo, with 30 plates emgraved from the author's
drawings, half morocco, giit top (roxburgh ), 21/-
{pub £3 153) 1826

“ An elegant work."—LownDEs.

127 Boeecaceio,—Idem, first issue of the same
editron, beimg the BARLIEST APPEARANCE OF
SALVIATI'S NOTES, orig, &f. Sinding, 11/6

Firenze, Giunta, 1582

Hain (3375) had never seen a copy, and erroneously states it to be 4to.

128 Boeeaceio’s Il Deeamerone, di nuovo
ristampato, e riscontrato in Firenze con teste
antichi, ¢ alla sua wvera lezione ridotto dal Cav.
L. SALVIATI, gto, fine indtial letters, vellum, 11/6

Finesia, per Giunta, 1585

129 Boileau Despreaux.—(EuvRes, 2 vols.
in I, 12mo, Aa f morocco, &6 Paris, 1829

1jc Bonomi (Jos.) Nineveh and its Palaces ;
the Discoveries of Botta and Layard applied to
the elucidation of Holy Writ, 8vo, mumeerons
encravings of Antiguities, half calf, gilt, m.e.,
3'6 1852

BOOKBINDINGS.

Count de Belin.
* 131 ALCIATI (And.) EMBLEMATA, Illustrated with a fine series of WoobpcuTs, thk. 8vo, orizinal

i

[ 4

aments, the Apms of Count de Belin, surroun fed with palm leaves and wreaths of folage,

z‘w;:m:xﬂ, entively covered, back and sides, with an exquisite pattern in gold inferlacements, fan-
‘ery beausiful specimen of CLOVIS EVE'S woré én marveliously fine preservation, 9 guineas

Lugdurnt, 1014

Pope Clement Xlth's Copy.

132 BORDONI (Rev. P. Franc.) Opus PostaumuM, folio, old red movocco, with borders of arab-
csgue ornaments and flowers and dots ; lavge seroll ornaments accompanied by delicate tooling, solid and
an pointillé, the remaining space having small angels with (»umpets ; stars, dots, roses, &c., studded
around the ARMs oF Pore CLEMENT XI1., TOo WHOM THE WORK 1S DEDICATED, both covers treated
in the same elaborate manner, also the back, the whole pold tooled, pilt leaves, Rob!. Day's Bookplate,
£2 8s Parme, 1703

Silver Thread Binding.

133 PSALMES, Sternhold and Hopkins’ Version, with Musical Notes, thick 32mo, solid silver

thread bindimg, pilt edees, £4 128

For the Company of Stadioners, 1630

A fine example of Early English binding,_ih: edgzes slightly frayed. This edition of the Psalms is rare. On last leaf

is woodcut of King David on his knees, praying.

134 Annotationes super Cantico Canti-
eorum ; auctore Tuccio Tuccio, Lucensi, imp.
8vo, engraved titie, and 2 extremely fine portraits
of Pawuius V. and the Author by J. FORNAZERIS,
rissia, extra, gold cemtre ormaments, voges in
cormer, and three-line border, gold cdges, 86

Lugduni, 1606
Royal Copy.
135 DE BOISSY. — (luvres de Theatre de,

6 vols., Bvo, sprinkled calf, Arms of ELIZABETH
FARNESE ( Spowse of PHILIF V. OF SPAIN) in gold
o both sides, pamels of the backs with flewers,
stars and arabesques, god ftooled, pili  edpes,
£1 s 6d FParis, 1738
Dionis Chrysostomi, Orationes octo-

a, in Latinum conversee: TH. N. STR
sgnst Interp., folio, margins of ea
ersfained, many charming woodcut %

-
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Bookbindings— Continued. :
containing Scriptural and Classizal Subjects, old
calf, elaborate gold cemtre ormaments and broad |
Joliated borders of a running pattern cworked
chiefly with azured tools in gold, gilt pauffred
edges, Syston Park copy, with bookplate, l'il'ﬁ

Bastler, 1555

A fine example of 17th Century werk—probably English, |
Previously priced £2 8s.

137 Eloah. Erhebungen des Herzens
zu Gott von Dr. FR. STRACK (German Sacred
Poetry), WELL PRINTED ON THICK PAPER, copper- |
plate front., cr. 8vo, dark morocco, extra, gold |
borders inside covers, leather joinis, salin end
leaves, gilt edges, 10/6 Frankfuri, 1822

The corners of each side have repoussé and engraved

ormolu cherubs, and in the centre of the upper cover within
an ormolu frame i1s a bronze representation of the Lord's

Supper.

138 French Binding. — Nouvelle Semaine |
Sainte contenant I'Office de I’ Apres Midy pendant |
la quinzaine de Pasques; sm, 8vo, copper-plate
front., contemporary red morocco, broad dentelle |
borders rouna siaes formed of flewr-de-lys, roses,
&,y asured and pointillé gold tooling, gilt edges,
FINE STATE, 12/6 Paris, 1738

1390 Gay (John) FauLes, [Vol. 1] 8vo, old red |
moroceo, both sides with broad gold tooled borders, |

Bookbindings—Centinued.

and cenlre ornaments, upper cover wilh initials

CM.W., gilt edpes, 4(6 Tonson, 172
aedri Fabulae et PupLit LY!?EQ&FL
, froutispiece, Large Paper, sq- 18ty
worocce, fooled wilh FLEURS-QE-LYS
ck, gilt edges, by BOYET, a TLE
Parssy 1729
Charming Bookplate of **Biblioth.

H

M, 17/6
Merly Sale £1 1=z,
. . de Freval.”
tamped German Binding.— Anempt
, 5. gto, deards stampea with scroll
arions Coals of Arws, Emperor's Hend,
ith insceiption, ** Schrieb Calendar auff das
akr, 16G0," little wormed, 106 16g9
142 Tansillo (L.) The Nurse, a Poem, from
the Italian by Ww. Roscoe, 12mo, charming
woodents, black grained morocco, gold tooled borders
round sides emclosing elepant panel design, pilt
edges, Bf- Liverpool, 1804

143 Book-plates. —CastLE(Egerton, F.5.4.)
ExGLIsH Book-rpLaTes: Illustrated Handbook
of Ex-Libris, sq. 8vo, 16 COPPER-PLATES, and r8o
woodcuts, cloth, top edge gilt, As NEW, Tf- 1893

Sixty new examples were added to this Edition, including
facsimile of the Bacon gilt-plate 1% coLours, and 13 others

Frome the eriginal coppers |, besides which, the whole work

was re-modelled.

BOOK-PLATES.

144 Sie Mountague Cholmeley, Bart.—PicroriaL,
beautifully e ved, SIGHED and DATED "A. W, &S
20, FEn, 1826, 4/6

145 Thomas Bireh, fne Creargian, 2/6
Ejuﬁ Honourable Archibald Campbell, fafed 1708,

BOOKS ABOUT BOOKS.
147 DIBDIN (T. F.) Bibliographical Deecameron, or Ten Days' Pleasant Discourse upon

Illuminated Manuscripts and Subjects connected with Early Engraving, Typography, and Biblio-
raphy, 3 vols., thick roy. 8vo, with a beautiful Engraved Series of several hundred WOODCUTS and
OPPER PLATES OF PORTRAITS, [lluminations, &c., printed on India paper and some in Tints,

SPOTLESS COPY, whole green morocco, panels of the back filled with elegant gold tooling, pold border line;

round sides, and graceful corner ornaments, g.c., by LEWIS, 14 guineas (previously priced £22 10s) ISI?

148 GUIGARD (J.) ArRMORIAL DU BieLioPHILE avec Illustrations dans le Texte, 2 vols. in 1, roy.
8vo, several hundred woodcnts of the ArMs OF EMIXENT Book COLLECTORS, handsome cop
brown morocco, L.e.g., others uncut, by Zaehnsdorf, £2 12s 6d

'ﬂ-l?(

Paris, 1986-73

The best book on the subject of Armerial bindings.

Printer, the Book Illustrator, tke Book
signer, the Book Binder, Librarian, and
s of Books generally, vol. 4, 4to, Aundreds
liustrations, cluedy of bindings, ancient and
ern, Portraits, ete., cloth, Morris copy,
1891 |
{ the best conducted * trade ° journals ever ]ruh]ishgl.
Catalogue of the Library of Gro. Hig-
T, “Esq., Fortland Place, sold March-May, |
, 8vo, facsimiles from Ancient MSS,, etc., |
boards, uncut, fine copy, SCARCE, 6/- 1829 |
4z days were occupied in the disposal of this magnificent
collection.
151 Quariteh’s Catalogue of BiLEs, L1TUR-
GIEs, CHURcH HisTory and THEOLOGY, 4to,

erig. haif red morocco, gilt top, 46 1891

7
6/-
QOn

152 Boroughs (C. Cole) Vision Voices, and
other Verses, oblong 8vo, primted in piné on a
pink gaper, with decorative bovder fo each page in
blue, orig. piclorial boards, Fresentation Copy

149 British Bookmaker : a Journal for the from the Author to WM. MORRIS, with letter in-

serded, Bf- (188—)

153 BOSWELL'S Life of Johnson, 7al-
boy's Edition, 4 vols., thick roy. 8vo, Large
Paper (foxed), Fortrait on INDIA PAPER,
meal bpards, uncul, ONLY 50 COPIES PRINTED,

£1 12s 6d Oxford, 1826
154 Bridge (Arthur) Poems, post 8vo, 1st

Edn., white cloth, uxcur, Morris Cory, 5/-
Bentiey, 1882

155 Bridgewater Treatises.—CoMPLETE
SeT, 12 vols.,, 8vo, maps, efc., grey calf, extra,
contents lettered, FINE cory, 18/6

Fickering, 1834-37

Chalmers on the Moral and Intellectual Constitution of
Man, 1835, 2 vols.—Kidd on Adaptation of External
Mature to the Physical Condition of Man, 1837—Whewell :
Astronomy and General Physics, 18535—Bell: The Hand,
awith woeed engvevings, 1834—Roget : Animal and Veget-
able Physiology, 2 vols., weodcuts, 1834—Buckland : Geo-
logy and Mincralogy, = vols., 1837—Kirby : Animals, their
History, Habits, etc.,, = vols., 1835— Frout : Chemistry,
Meteorology, and the Functions of Digestion, 1B34.

Set sold at auction last year realised £1 135



232, High Holborn, LONDON, W.C. 13

-

156 BUNDERIUS A GANDAVD (Joan.) Compendium Concertationis, huius saeculi sapientium
ac theologorum, super eyroribus rni temporis, sm. $vo, THE OLD STAMPED CALF BINDING, IN A
'?il J !

WONDERFUL STATE OF RV side with two panels confarning monsters and bivds, eack
circled by a running Bgnck, apo panel this devdce * QMNiA 81 peroas famam servare
memento qua semelamissa nulla rugaw erit,” from the Library of WM, Mokrris, £5 10s

Orjginal Drawings by Sir Edward Burne=Fones, Bart.

1508 DEMOPHOON.—Pencil study on warmish white paper, in full light and
shade of the upper portion of the figure of Demophoon for the picture of ** PHYLLIS AND DEMO-
pHOON," exhibited at the Old Water-Colour Society. An enlarged and somewhat altered rendering
in oils of this famous design was many years afterwards exhibited at the Grosvenor Gallery. 8in. by
74in., 26 guineas

15660 THE ROMANCE OF THE ROSE.—Fully draped study on white paper in
hard pencil, resembling SILVER-POINT, of a sleeping figure for ** THE RovANCE oF THE Rosg”;
characteristic example of the master's later work ; Sigwed E. B. J. ; 6din. by 1idin., 22 guineas

156c THE ROMANCE OF THE ROSE.—Soft pencil study on white paper of a

draped male fignre for ““THE RomascE ofF THE RoseE”; Sigwed E. B. J.; 6fin. by 11fin.,

21 guineas _ _

1560 ST, DOROTHY.—Chalk study in red and ochre on white paper of a draped
figure for the Picture of ** S1. DoroTHY ”'; Signed E, B. J.. 1864 ; highly characteristic in sentiment
and method of the artist’s middle manner, 10fin, by s5iin., 26 guineas

1568 ST. DOROTHY.—Chalk study in red and ochre on white paper of a heavily
draped figure, for the Picture of ' St. DuroTHY,” 1864, characteristic in sentiment and method of
the artist’s middle manner, 10in. by sin., 24 guineas

157 BURTON (Robt.) ANaTomy oF MELANCHOLY : What it is, with all the Causes, Symptomss
etc., and several Cures of it, folio, frentispicce, containing portrait, by C. le Blon, and Verses, old calf
(7oint restored ), GOOD AND PERFECT COPY. from the Library of WM, MORRIS, with his AUTOGRAPH
and FULL ADDRESS en fly-leaf, Synge Boolkplate, £4 108 Lotedon, 1660

“ From this storehouse of learning, intermingled with quaint observations and witty illustrations, many modern writers
have drawn amply withont acknowledgment, particularly Sterne, who has in the most barefaced manner copied the best
of his pathetic as well as humorous passages.” —LownpEs.

158 CABINET DES FEES (Le) ou CoLLEcTiON CHOISIE DES CONTES DES FEES, ¢/ awntres
CoNTES MERVEILLEUX, 41 vols., post 8vo, @with 120 BEAUTIFUL PLATES &y MARILLIER, contem-
porary spriniled calf, gill, yellow edges, FINE COPY, Condover Hali Bookplates, £4 185 Faris, 1785-9

Very scarce, cspecially in such excellent state. The Hawley copy, July, 1894, realised 11 155 at auction.

1584 Browning (Robt.) Dramatis Persone, WEBSTER, cr. 8vo, cloth, Presemtation from the
post Ei‘gj'rr st Edn., é;ﬂj:rmiﬁr;: JT:E,#E:EC';‘;‘E:S author fo Wy, MORRIS, with inscription, 10/6
cor ¥ qu_:wning (R..bnprhe ‘fl“huught:s i ;:_ Alfeed T.1 A Ahi"" deen, 1888
Pu%ﬁﬂ and Fate, a Lecture at Birmingham | 4 Il 4.;311“&;{ uﬁe ) km‘:rﬁ]-ll: 1 and Aﬁghﬂ'
Cenis#l Literary Associatlon, March, 1885, by 1;1;'&;1‘;‘1“55{;9}3‘““0;[3%?? “3,,&" o8 o
HowarD S. PEARSON, gto, wrappers, Morris i B s
copy, &/- (188-) | 165 BYRON (Lord) Works, with his LeTTERS,

160 &ueking‘ham Seandal. —Narrarive | JOURNALS, and LiFg, Edited by THOs. MOORE,
oF CoLONEL BLOOD concerning the design laid | 17 vols., fcap. 8vo, AUTHOR'S FAVOURITE EDN,,
against the Duke of Buckingham, wherein Col, | with the beautiful steel fromtispicces and vignettes
Blood is charged with a Conspiracy to swear | ¥ TURNER AND STANFIELD, orig. cloth, UNCUT,
B ¥ against the Duke, sm. folio, Aalf roan, | AND LEAVES OF SEVERAL VOLS, UNOPENED,
RARE, 5/- 1680 EIEIIIHBHES e e i : 1835

' . n exceproni ne state, without the vsual spots to
l‘lt,Ii]'if; Egﬁﬁfii‘:?gg BTdil'}lE EE;LE;E;EM EI_I:EES mar the exquisite beauty of the fronts. and vignette titles.
" uhaky L3 ] | ] ¥ F | H

162 Burnet (Dr. Thos.) De Statu Mortuorum | 166 Cairo.—Rnonk (A.) Coup d° (Eil sur
et Resergentium Liber, acces. Epistola circa I’ Etat du Caire ancien et moderne, imp. 8vo,
libellum de Archzologis Philosophicis, 4to, 8/ue | f4ll-page illustrations by CHARDIN, MAUsS, and
morocce, gold tooled borders, the back in harmony, BOURGOIN, wrappers, MORRIS COPY, §f- :
gilt edpes, scarce, 66 Londini, 1720 - 2 P ares, 1882

Only 25 copies were printed for presents. The | 168 CAMOES (Luiz de) Excerptos dos Lusiadas,
doctrine of the Millennium and limited duration of Future | Folio, PRINTED ON JAPANESE VELLUM IN A

Punishments would, the author knew, cause much contro- | |, 0 on Ronan LETTER, foards, PRESENTATION

o S AN fke ladr ki of Dw. Burnet are high! =
;’:;:ft-f"%ﬁf u:rsu.r;;;.ﬂ-fiﬂ: w.{:-sm;. 9 | o W Morr1s, WITH ** A0 EMINENTE IM-

163 Burns and the Kirk: A Review of | PRESSE DE KELMscorT WILLIAM MoRRIS ™
what the Poet did for the Religious and Social | grinfed on fly-leaf, 3 guineas
Regeneration ,of the Scottish People, by ALEX, Lisboa, Imp. Nacional, 1889
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1684 CALVIN (G.) Brieve Instrvction povr armer tovs bons fideles contre les erreurs de la secte
commune des Anabaptistes. Par M. Jehan Calvin—Contre la secte phantastiqve et fvrieuse des
Libertins. Qui se nomment spirituelz. Par I. Calvin ; 2 vols. in 1, 12me, Sig. G. and M. of both
treatises transposed, #n the original Grolieresque binding of browwn calf ; the sides ornamented with an
interlaced scrolled pattern in red outiined with gold, with the date** 1552 7 across the central panel, gilt

edyes. 22 guineas Genewve. Jehan Girard, 1545

A splendidly faultless specimen of the first English school of artistic binding by the London crafizman emp Jhr
Sir Thomas Waorton, who, Like Edward VI. and Lord Burleigh, was a patron of this particular school of hindi hich
at the date of this particular example had been in existence only jour years. The perfect barmony of the dul with
the rich brown background is cunningly set off by the soft, mellow, gold of the owlines, [t is a real pleasure to see and
to handle so precious a monument of ardstie skill,

160 CARICATURES. —CoLLECTIuN OF 120 LARGE COLOURED CARICATURES OF PoLITiCAL
AND Socvial LIF< DURING THE REIGN OF GEORGE IV., &y K CRUFASHANK, HEATH,
DigHTOoN, A B., and ocker great Caricaturists of the Pesion, averaging 15in, by okin,, excinsive of
ma oins, monnted on sheels af stout broion paper in imp. folio hvif bound Scrap Book, £10 105 1827.9

The period covered the fir-t two years of Wellington's ministry, and so large a number spreading ever a time so com.

aratively small 1s sufficient evidence as to the évents receiving their proper share of ndicule—nor always good humoured.

he P.ime Minister lnmsell comes i for the lion's share of course, thouzn his politieal confreres, O°Connel and Peel, are
by no means neglected, and His Majesty the King 15 likewise prewy fresly introduced. Among-t the mea-ures the
Catholic Relef Bl takes & proominent place, and Peel’s Constable Scheme drew forth a few appeceiative and good-
humoured detures, I is rarely one sees o peri o so well represensed, the majoiry of colleciors contenung themselves
with promizscuous< seleotions, and h-nee we lo-e many of the pomts that compani.n prints succeed in clearing up.

170 CARICATURES. —iGHroN (Richard) A COLLECTION OF 59 PORTRAITS 0F CELEBRATED
CHARACTERS, folf+, ALL IN COLOURS. ‘ound tn a volume, ha'f calf (rubbed), £4 155 181722

Thne-e forcranners of our preseat.day Vanicy Fair Carioons are much traer in the port-aysl of pers nal characteristics
than their latter-day successors ; withuout that exireme exageeration of some particular festure, they =il mainia n their
object in presencing the pecaliaritics i face, manner and costume of the person ; and 0 happily do they combine the
arts of portraiture and caricaiure thar & would be In WSl CASEs very d fhcult o say which elass they b-long 0. The
above collection comprises some very scarce prints, and includes—The Duke of Gloucester (3321)— Wellingion (181g)—
D. of Devonshire (1820)—=0), of Argvie [181g)=—M. of Herif vd (1B18—Ld. Londonderny—M. of Worcester (1817)—Ld.
Huarrowby (1318}—Ld. Wesimorelund (1321)—=Ld. Hurgher-h (1B2z)—L1. Gwvydyr (1818)—Ld. Lake (158:8)—Ld. S-fon
1818)—=Ld. Nugent (1822)—Ld. Manners (1820 )}=5ir Henry Maxwell—Genl. Buolton (1827)—Col. Lygon (1822) - Capt.

orace Seymour (1817)=Col. Upton—Alderman Sir Jas. Shaw (1B1g}—and a number of Cuy Characrers.  From the
Juhnson Collection,

171 CARICATURES.—A Choiee Collection of 66 Caricatures, Social and Political,
BY Gillray, Cruikshank. Woodward. Bunbury. ANp OTHERS, NeARLY ALL coloured ;
mounted in a roy. folio wolume, on a stout white paper, half cvimson morocco, extra. gilt top,
1% Euinaas (17G0-1529)

L

eroughly reprecentative azzemblage, embracing some of the finest examplez ofthese caricatures, which. by their orizinal
and bold de-ign and masterly execution, raises the period of their appearance far abovz any uther in the History of Eng-
lish Caricature. None are included but such s have some special merit and elaim 1o the collector's anention, either by
the fame of the arist or the peeniiar social or political inrerest attached to the subject.  The following selection will give
someshight id=aasrothevolumes'scontents ; the sizes are exclusive of margins (—Giluikav: Te Pres Possessed, 1807, 151410,
by rzin.—Somey and Falfer (18:—), 12in. by 123 0., wih long descriptive poem beneath— GILLRAY @ Phaefon alarw'd
(1Bo=) r3in, by r4din., with descniptive verses beneath==G01LLRAY | End of the Frich Fasce of Cadhelic Ewmancipation,
1805, 14in. by 18in., very fine, with names in MS. of persons caricatured— 7he Cadinetical Balance, 1846, 13in. by gldin.
—GILLEAY : A Tweh for the Whale, 1806, gin. by 14in., unco oured—0GILLRAY I Opening of the Budeel, 1796, 10in. by
14in.—GILLEAY | The Bear and hiis Leader, 1508, {rﬁn- by r3lain.—GiLLrav : Prfnwmphal Procession of Little Pand
ifrr Taylor upon his wew Goose, 1806, 614in. by :3’2

in., descriptive verses beneath—GILLRAY ¢ The Fuseral Procession

Broxd Boftom, 1807, oblong, g n. by =z4in., very ﬁne—ﬂll.l.n.’lﬂ: Chavox's Soal, 1807, gifin. by 13%in, —GILLREAY :
The Great and Glorions Days of Queen Bees (1o =), Gin. by ¢14in., uncoloured, very scarce—Enplishk Patfriol e
al the Sheine of Despofizme (NaroLnos. 180-). 18in. by 134in., uncoloured—A Fiese of fhe Repent’s Somb
658in,—foke Bulf and the Regent, or the Fable of the Fox and the Swadlow (18o—), E54in. by r3dfin.—{ RUILETIANK
().) The MWan por dr ves ** The Chancery ’_' Fasd Coach, 1820, 124 in. by 8in., very fine—Woopwarn : ke Corsican
Mocheath (NaroLEon), 1803, B1in. by 13in., eiched by CeuiksHaNK—Woonwarn and Cruiksuank @ Staffordskive
Conrtship (180=), 83%n. h-s r2lin—Cruinsuanic (G.) The Praniz of Elba veswscitated by treason, 1515, gin. by
1 ;%i.n., very fine N:up-:rlr.an nrl:.';-lh!lrl:—'CIwIKSI-!!aNH (J. B.) A Dandy Cock in Stays, or a New Thing for the Ladies,
lgz y 1zMin. by B}in—Cruissuank (G.) A Financial Survep of Cumberland, or the Beggar's Petifion, 1815, ELiin,
by 13in , SUPPRESSED, very rare—CrowQuiLL and CRUIKSHANK @ Jealousy, 1825. 7in. by gin—Cruiksnank (J. R. and
G.) frisk Hospifality, 1815, 53 in. 8in., with verses beneath—HeaTn (H.} e Doxdle Dealer (WELLINGTOR), 1828,
tzin. by gin.  From the Johns m Colleciion. ;

172 E‘,,ASS]DDR S (M. J“.urellusf'l Historia Tripartita, de Regimine Ecclesiz Primitive, Svo,
Gothic WoTe, dondie coligun, titlefn RED and RLACK, within pretly woodcul border, funia device at
the end, ¢ initials, dontem wbinding in fine state, smooth calf, geometrical design in blind
on both sidesl boriers ] rigamental freforls, enclosing a panel info whick are inlaid small
secttons of a darker capurtt leathed\; broad twe line diamond shaped fllet within whick another is
enclosed (of different shape) bearing it the centre a cross, winge ! frefoils al the sides and angles of the
panel, gilt edges, from the Library of WiLL1AM Morris, £2 7s 6 Lugdurni, fac. Giuncti, 1534

A pecubar form of design, and as well preserved as the mest fastidious could wish. The cross bears traces of having
once been gilt.

173 Cato oralissimus Cato cu elegantissimo comento, sm. 4to, Gothic Lretter, tewo
sizes, wwoodenk on |the anciept wood boards. covered with stamped leather, centre panel divided inte
diamond s o trbearing flenr de lys, above and below. rows of serolls bearing the Legend
CHavia, ol b osfes on sides and fore-edge (redacked ), from the L brary of Wsm., MORgIS,
£5 10s Bastlew (5. typ. ), 1486

* An early and elezant specimen of the Basil Press.'—Dippin. The same bibliographer also remarks having seen the

cut on title in one of Gerard Leeu's books. It was in the latwer's edition of the same book printed at ﬁmwrf the previous
year, Contains 47 folios, unnumbered and without carchwords. Sigs. a—fvii last blank missing). Hain *4719.
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" 174 CHAINED BOOK.—(Feli0 [ a) Incipit hic T.ectura arboiis Genealopiz Regium Hispanie et
specialiter in recta linea Recum Ca-1-llz et Legiois, folio (14}in. by 104in.) Hanusuript. NEATLY
WRITTEN f12 a plain round letter. dowble column, 0 lines to cach. on 105 leaves of paper, headings, ete.,
IN RED, fen and iné drawing of coal of arms as frontispiece, olr stamped binding panel desipn in
the early | enetian manne | skilfully >estores in places, 1RO STAPLE FASTENED To THF HEAD OF
Up COVER., TO WHICH A CHAIN [5 ATTACHELD MEASURING OVER TWO FEET, _PW:WM -Iz'fﬂﬁ
r’i clasps vemaining, 10 guineas 1456

leat

A ¥rard ol re ic of the mann-=r adowmed ro preserve literary pronerty at the period when printing was as yer in is
infancy and co fined 1o the country of i< bivth. The whole cover is charact-ri-tic of the XV, Century, and the inside
has allthe sppearance of the produciins sent forch by the earliest Dralan pre.ses. Atth= ead is 1he following legend
relative to the work i—Fflawe Genealoriam B-gom Castel e, .., ... .comprauit ille Rev, Pontifex Burgensis Videliciy Al-
phonsus 11, eognum. de Carthavena., ... .. quei diem vi e sue clansin extremu apid ferrilem «ilam quam vi lim Sending
nunca; amus in mése Julindie XX in festp Beaie Marie Magdalene, Auo nadiviiate domini MUCCCLV]

175 CHAINED BOOK.—Hasgi pacH (Thome de) Secunda pars festivalis Sermonii dnicalium
super Fpstolas Pauli, thk, Iolio (wwants 74 prefiminary I ). uothic Ietter, most of the Inmitials in
TW0 COLOURS il tcalely decoraled, one cul ont. old stamped pioshin bnding, leather and metal clasps,
the lower cover with \RON STAPLE fastened fo the jead to wihich A CHAIN 1} FEET IN LENGTH 18
arricurvp, 11 guineas sine nota [ Arvpentorati, Henr. Knobloclozer, 1478]

A p-riect specimen as regards the outside, having the whole lengih of ¢h in attache=d weth an iron ring at che end
each iink s #in. in length.  The stout oaken hoards have well withs1ood the ravaces of 1ime, and excepting a few small
wormh des that rather add than othe wise to the preton sgueness of the volume, it is as 1t appeared in th= 15th century
when so sturdily attached to the library of its moaastic h. me.  For full coliation of the book see Hain "837q.

176 Chaucer (Geffren) Workes, newly printed. with divers Wlorkes which were
never in print before. Folio (title monnte!. and sip. AV missing. marpins cropped in places),
Fiseg Wooncurs af head of Knuiphts and Sguirves’ Tales, many woodcnt initials black letter,
dowble coluwmn, old black moroceo, broad gold-tooled border of acorns, roun rels an ' arabesques, gilt edpes,
£7 155 fmprinted al London by Richard Kele (1538)

Various dates have been a=signed to thiz edition of Kele's, which was the first to cantamm * The Plowman's Tale';
ofe of the distinguish ng marks beiween it and the 1542 edinien is the occurrence of this Tale befure the Parson'’s Tale,
Hagzlitt fi~t favoured th s theory and po'nted oor the error of Lowndes in stating the two editiong 1o be identical except
for a d fferent vile page, In thiz copy the title iz cupolied by that feom the ediion of 1564 which bears a'large woodcut
of Chaucer's arms. iip in-erted of & copy priced L£z5 by a West End Bookseller.

177 CHINESE DRAWINGS.—A MacNIFICENT COLLECTION illustrative chiefly of the ReLiGIOUS
CexEmONIES and CosTuME of BunpHist Mosks: together with a few LanDSCAFPES, all most
beautifully executed in eolours, sizes from 15in. % 20in. to 164in. x 21}in.. in all 28, bound in an

oblong volume, imp. folio, kalf morocce. g/lt, FIN® STATE. with full margins, 10 guineas

The cxtreme delicary of fini<h, aided by the interest attached to such subjects #5 are chosen for illu-t-ation make this
eollection one of the most de-irable thar could be found, from many standpoinis.  First of all as regard< Religious Cere-
moniee ; no less than 15 are devoted to vepresentations of most extraordinary funciions for each of whch a group of
figures is necessary, stuired in the robes peculiar to the oceasion upon which they are engaged. In every cnse the
most minute attention has been paid by the anist to the colouring of the robes and their arrargement, and 'n cazes where
idols are being wor-hipped the latrer are always executed in gold. whilst enme of the symbo's carried by the monks are
im silver. The rémainder of the colleciion are equally high in artist'c merit, though pe-haps hardly so attractive as sub-
jecte; the Land-cape: are views of monasterie. prewily sitoated within sorroundings of mountain and woodland
scenery, and beautified by the presence of highly culiivated gardens and artificial lakes.  Altogether the series gives us
a picture by native hands of the Coun'ry, the people and their manners, customs and religious ceremonies, besides which
thes d as high-class examples of Oriencal art.

173 Campbell (Thos.) Theodorics a domes- |
tic Tale, and other Poems, feap. 8vo, 15t edn.,
gold boraers round sides, m.e., 316 1824

181 China. — KircHervs (Athan.) China
Monumentis, qua Sacris qua Profanis nec non
variis Naturze et Artis Spectaculis, aliarumque
rerum memorabilium Argumentis illustrato, folio,

179 Cariecature. — *‘ALL ApoUT SOME-
THING," oblong Bvo, 24 humorons efzhed plares,
Caricatures of Social and Political Life, pictorial
wrapre-s. scarce, 66 Fores, 1845

Amongst them are »everal of unuzoal interest, ag *' Some-
thing fike the Duke ™ (a group of eminent Politicians exam.
ining a Portrait of Welinguon), ** Semethine very andibely
fo hagpen™ (Wellingion gresting O'Connell), ** Something
like a GGeneral "*(The Clueen, Prince Albert, and Famiiy
admiring boy in the wniform of a General)

Caricatures by Gillray. — See AxTI-
Jacomriw.

120 CHANTELAUZE (R.) MEMOIRES DE PHI-
LIPPE DE COMMYNES nouv. edn. revoe sur on
MS. ayant appertentu a DIANE DE PoiTiERs.
Sumptuous Edition, thick roy. 8ve, 4 éluminared
plates and numerous wood engravings, HAND-
SOMELY BOUND, half red morocco, elaborately gilt,
pilt top edge, RQUAL To REW, £2 25

Paris, Fermn Didot, 1881

many full-gage and other copre-plates of Costume,
fdols, Customs, Ceremonies, Views, Animals, etc.,
efe., and a fine portrait of the author, wrappers,
uncuT, 16/- Amst, 1667
132 Chinese. — Poésies de I'Epoyue des
Thang (Sse. VII—IX) trad, du Chinois pour la
premiére fois, avec une Etude sur I'Art Poetique
en Chine, par le MarQuis D’HERVEY-SAINT-
Dexnis, 8vo, wragpers, MoRRIS coey, 10/6
Paris, 1862
Formerly helonged to Joww Pavee, translator of
Arabdian Nights erc., and ha< h's autograph on cover and

also some notes in his hand onthe Poems, and translations
of some lines into English.

183 Christie (John, fowrnalist, New Zealand)
Poems and Prose, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn., rfotk, PrEs-
ENTATION Cory To WM. MoORRIS, WITH
AUTHOR'S INSCRIPTION, 10/6

Auckland (N.Z. ), 1892



16 J. & M. L. TREGASKIS, *Caxton Head,”
184 CISTERCIAN SERVICE BOOK on VELLUM.—Propriz SANCTORUM LECTIONES, thk.

folio (wants pp. 37-38 and 273-6, and copper-plates cut from 7 leaves, including Title), Prinfed in
RoMAN LETTER, dowble colwmmn, e RED and BLACK, on vellum, swocdent initeals, and copperplate
engravings on the text, modern dark biue morvocco, vak boards, EXCESSIVELY RARE, 12 guineas
I Monasterio Sancte Marie V. alfipararisi Ordinds Cisterciensis Per Andream de Merchan, 1603

The first and only book printed at the Cistercian Monastery, Salamanca (Y. It 15 evident they were intended sxclu-
sively for use in the Monasteries of the Order, there being neither title nor Preliminary matter of any kind, the 5[th¢

as above, heading on page 1 (sig. A 1) the text, which continues o p. 492 (numbered 52} ending with the col as

iven. We can trace no other copy as being offered for sale in this country during recent years, and it 15 highly p ble

that this from the Earl of Ashburmbam's library is the first,

185 CLAUDE DE LDRRAIH;—LI%BP Veritatis : oo Prints after the Original Designs in the
Collection of the Duke of Devonshire, British Museum, ete., executed by R]ehar%l Earlom. in exact
facsimile of the Original Drawings, with Descriptive Catalogue of each Print, the names of those for
whom they were painted, and of their present possessors; Forfraits and Fine Impressions of the
Plates, 3 vols., large folio, HANDSOMELY BOUND, Aalf crimson morocco, extra, gilt edges, £7 128 (pub
_;{:%I 105) : Boydell (1777)

o this edition has been added a revizsed list of the plates, with addition of the prices at which the pictures have heen
sold, and to whom. This was compiled for Mr. Bohn by the lave Mr. John Smith, the eminent picture dealer.

186 COBDEN (Richard) Life of, by Joun MorLEY, 2 vols., 8vo, 1st Edn., Porirait, cloth,
MR, AND MRS, WILLIAM MORRLS, FROM THE DAUGCHTERS OF RICHARD
COBDEN on first title, 3 guineas 1881

An interesting tribute from the Colbden family, who, according to the Preface, contributed no small share to the success

of the Biography.
Wynkyn de Worde, 1510.

187 Commandments. —Floure of the Commaundments of GoO, sm. folio (mwanss first 12
Il of Tuble and the tast 2 facsimile), GOLDIC LEtter, double coliemn, woodcut illustrations and many
cuertous initials, some with protesque HEADS, calf (rubbed ), from the Library of WILLIAM MORRIS,
EXTREMELY RARE, 16 guineas W&-’né n de Worde, 1510

COine of the most difficult to secure (in anything like perfect state) of all the productions of Wynkyn de Worde's press.
Very few parfect are kno-wnltn exist. The translation is by Andrew Chertzey fl'ﬂl'!l an anonymous French original printed
at Kouen, quﬁ. The principal design of the work is to frighten the_ pEDpl_E into virtue; and to do this, Examples without
number are cited (under the different Commandments) of persons disobedient, and the terrible punishments that came as
a result. Every story almost, partakes of the marvellous to a gmater or less extent, and as persuasives they should cer-
tainly prove successful, provided of courze the receptive mind had a little of the :5tf1 centory credulity in such matters,

188 Christmas Carols (Ancient) WiTH THE | SCHIAVONETTI, and plater from Drawings by
TUNES to which they were formerly sung in the i WESTALL, celron morocco, gilt, gilt edges (rubded),
West of England ; collected by DAvVIES GILBRRT, | safin end leives, 46 1804
8vo, doards, UNCUT, RARE, from the Library of | 195 Complete Angler, by Izaak WaLtoN

Wn. Morris, 21/- 1822 | AND CHARLES COTTON, engraved title and frontis-
* A literary and musical curiosity.'—Lows=DEs. piece and woedcnts, 34in. by 2in., Aalf calf, b/6
189 Chroniele.—Porain (M.L.) Nouveaux | Pickering, 1825

Eclaircissements sur la Chronique de JEAN LE | 196 Cooper (Thos.) Poetical Works, cr. 8vo,
BEL, 8vo, 20 pp.. sewn, MORRIS COPY, b/- (184-) | 1st collected Edn., coth, Morris copy,
190 Elassipe Poetry.—Guose (MANHOMAN) | §/- 1877
Poems :—Prince Pomegranate, a Poem in Prose Purgatory of Suicides—Smaller Prison Rhymes, erc.
and a2 Romance in Rhythm : The Persian 197 GﬂSt!.II!‘ﬂB. —ChnraFLFrs in the d
Carcanet : Ode in Elergy on the Death of | Fancy Ha.lrl given by the British Ambassado R
Arnold, 4to, TYPE WRITTEN on ome side of the | HENRY WELLESLEY, at Vienna, at the conclusion
paper only, with 24 GRACEFUL PEN AND 1nk | ©f the Carnival, 1826, 4to, 13 Aighly COLOURED
DRAWINGS FROM THE ANTIQUE, cloth, from the | VLATES, each containing two or more whole length
Library of W. Morg1s, 4 guineas (188-) | figueres i fancy costwme, 01 ig. wrappers, T[6
191 Coins.—Ancienr Coins of Cities and : Ackermann, 1828
Princes, Geographically arranged and described ; 195 Costume.—Hornouse (J. C.) Journey
Spain, France, and Britain, by J. Y. Akerman, | through Albania and other Provinces of Turkey
8vo, 24 plates of Coins, cloth, uncut, &/~ 1846 | in Europe and Asia to Constantinople, 1st Edn.,
192 Coleridge (S. T.) Poetical and Dramatic thick gto, maps and many beautifully CoLOURED
Works, 3 vols., feap. 8vo, cloth, uncur, Mrs, K, g—:” BLEand w"'"{;‘;“Pﬂgﬂﬁiﬂit-:ng”W!ﬁgg;}l?IE?
Lynn Linfow's copy, with autopraph (E. LYxn), Ty PHISIG, QUE, MW.6., FIN PY, Dookpiaié o
'}*fﬁ 7 grﬁ;né”,-m! ,3414 5. Wells, Huntingdon, 12/- 1813
193 Coleridge (S. T.) The Friend : a series | o) uctompanied by Lord Byron, - Date o Yorpiomm)
of Essays to aid in the formation of fixed Prin- | £z 145; Drury's, £2 195; Hollis, £4. :
ciples in Politics, Morals, and Religion, with 199 Costume.—PixeLL1 (Bart.) Nuova Rac-
Literary Amusements interspersed ; ed. by H. N. | colta di cinquanta Costumi pittoreschi, oblong
COLERIDGE, 3 vols., fecap. 8vo, cloth, UncuT, | folio, 50 plates of Italian Costume, contaning
Mrs, E. Lyan Linton’s copy, with ler autograph | groups of fizures engaged in some occupation,
(E. Lvnxn), 4/6 Pickering, 1844 | BRILLIANT IMPRESSIONS, doards, cloth back, Boehm
194 Collins (Wm.) Poetical Works, with | copy, 8/6 A Fome, 1815
Commentary by Langhorne and Account of lln:.1 200 Costume.—The Ranks and Digrities of
Life of Collins by Dr. Jouxsox, cr. 8vo, port. by | British Society, 12mo, 24 CoLOURED PLATES OF
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201 CRANE (Walter) The Claims of Decorative Art, cr. gto, 1st Edn., Decorations by the
Author 18 RED, LARGE PAPER, ONLY 110 NUMBERED COPIES IS5UED, ON FINE HAND-MADE PAPER,
cloth, PRESENTATION CoOPY, ** WILLIAM MORRIS, FROM WALTER CRANE, Ocr., 1892,”

on first litie, in awtograph of the latter, £6 108

1802

202 CRANE (Walter) THE SikENs THREE, a Poem, gto, 1st Edn., #liustracions by the author,
orizinal pictorial boards, * TO WILLIAM MORRIS, WITH WALTER CRANES KIND

RESARDS, DEC., 1888,” on fly-leaf, in autograph of the anthor, 6 guineas {
is dedicated to William Morris. The Poem is first of all printed in an ordinary type, then the whole is
in the special letter designed by the author, intermingled with his msgnificent series of pictures, in such a

lll-r
refHs

MacMiilan, 1886

manner as could only be attained by such a past master of the Art of Book Decoration.

COSTUME (the faces of some [iitle marked with |

ink ), neat boards, uncut, 4/6 1809
203 Coupland (J. A.) The Valley of Idleness
and other Poems, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn., cloth,
Morris cory, 3/6 (18g-)
204 Cromwell
Missions, by J. T. ALLanson PicToN, 8vo, por-
frast, 8/~ (pub 7/6) 1883
20t Cruikshank’s Comic Almanack for 1848,
ed. by Horace MAYHEW, 10mo, mmerous
humoronws illustrations by GEO. CRUIKSHANEK,
orig. wrappers, 8- 1548
206 Curious.—History of a World of Immor-
tals without a God, trans, from an Unpublished
Manuscript in the Library of a Continental
University by ANTARES SKORPIOS, cr. 8vo, cloth,
PRESENTATION FROM AUTHOR to WM. MoORRis
WITH INSCRIPTION. 4/6 Dubiin, 1891
207 Curious.—The ** Impenetrable Mystery "
of Zora Burns ; by WILL BONE ]JR., posf 8vo.
cfodh, PRESENTATION FROM THE AUTHOR
WiLLiaM MoORRIS WITH INSCRIPTION, T/8
Chicago 1888

A most extraordinary production ; ° written. set up, and
roof read by a rank novice." It deals, after the manner of
gher]uk Holmes, with the murder of a girl in Lincaln,
Illionois ; the forcible and savage expressions used in
gpeaking of dwellers in the State are amusing ; and he
pez'nt even stop at showing *how unspeakably rotten is
this grand republic, in every branch of government.'

208 Cyprian (St., Arckbp. of Carthase) Gen-
uine Works, with Life, done into English by
NaTH. MARSHALE, fine fromt, by VAN DER
GUCHT, GRAND COPY, panelled calf, gilt, carmine
ed @ 16/6 1717

b plate of Charles Viscount Eversley of Heckfield.

209 [Daniel (Geo)] The Modern Dunciad,
Virgil in London, and other Poems, fcap. 8vo,
cloth, uncut, 3/6 LPickering, 1835

“ Omne of the most able satives of & sericus cast that has
been produced in modern times.”

210 Danish. — Ljédmali  eptir  MaTTIH,
Jocuumsson, cr. 8vo, PForfrail, cleth, TPRe-
SENTED TO WILLIAM MORRIS BY THE AUrHOR
WITH HIS INSCRIPTION, 21/- Reykrambk, 1884

* Mr. Wm. Morris the illustrious English Poet from his
humble servant Matth. Jochumsson.'

211 Danube. — Public Act relating to the
Navigation of the Mouths of the Danube ; Guide
for Navigation of the River, 8vo, deards, Morris
c{IPf. b/- Galatz, 1876

nserted is a . Pamphlet on The Navieads ik
Dardaneiles dnjf!?ﬁl’:ﬂ:ﬁ&nrsns.c e e

212 Davidson (John) Bruce, a Drama in five
Acts, fscp. 8vo, 1st ed., doards, PRESENTATION
TO WM. MORRIS WITH AUTHOR'S INSCRIFTION,
10/6 Glasgorw, 1886

213 Davidson (John) Smith, a Tragedy, fcap.
8vo, 1st Edn., parciment wrappers, Presentation

(Oliver) The Man and his

T |

copy fo WM, MORRIS, with author's inscription,
10/6 Glasgow, 1888
4 Pecoration.—Aedes Barberinze ad Qui
, a Cosmrre Hiex. Terio FPERUSI
tee, folio, EARLY IMPRESSIONS of fhe
rplates (many foiding) of the FRESCO
AS-RELIEFS, and other Masterpieces of Anci
Arit, empraved by BLOEMAERT, efe. (1 alittle
torn), old wellum, from the Pilkington Library,
8/6 Romee, 1642

215 Dell (J. H.) The Dawning Grey, 8vo,
tllustrations BY THE AUTHOR, orig. cloth, gilt
edges, MORRIS cOPY, 4/6

PRIVATELY PRINTED FOR SUBSCRIBERS (187-)

216 Derome’s Binding. — GIAMBULLARI
(P. F.) Lezzioni di lette nella Accademia Fioren-
tina, Firenze, 1551—Della lingua che si parla et
scrive in Firenze, et uno Dialogo Batista Gelli
sopra la difficulta dalla ordinare detta Lingua,
Firenze, N.D. ;3 in 2 vols., thick post 8vo, goris,
of Author, red morocco, extra, gilt and marbled
edges, by DEROME, ¢ libris R. S. Turner, 146

Firensze, 1551

Of the first named Brunet writes—* Ouveage cité par la
Cruscn, ainsi qui le suivant.”  Of the second—*‘ Cette
grammaire, e prewidre gid afl et composd par gretesr
foscan, apparu pour la premiére fois & Florence, en 1537."

217 DESTREE (Olivier Georges) PoiiMEs
sans RiMmEes, 8vo, PRINTED FOR THE AUTHOR
AT THE CHISWICK PRESS, from the designs of

ri

| HERBERT P. HORNE, PRESENTATION COI'Y TO

Wn. MORRIS, with imscription of the awthor,
boards, 2b/- 1

"a William Morris. Au Poite et a I'Artiste, en temoig-
nage d'admiration pour son ceuvre et pour 53 vie.—OLivien
Georces DestrREE."

218 De Vere (Aubrey) Legends of St. Patrick :
Oiseen the Bard and St. Patrick, Legends of Ire-
land’s Heroic Age, Early Irish’ Records, feap. 8vo,
cloth, Morsis copy, 8/6 1895

219 Devonshire.—VowgLL (Jobn) The An-
tique Description and Account of the City of
Exeter, sq. 8vo, boards, scarce, B[~ Exon., 1765

Comprises ** Catalogue of the Bishops of Excester, with
Description of the Cathedral Chorch of the same,” from
the edition of 1584.

220 DIAL (The) An Occasional Publication,
ed, by C. H. SuanvnoN aND C. RICKETTS,
imp. 4to, No. 2, full-pace and other illustrations,
ISSUE LIMITED TO 2C0 NUMEBERED COPIES, orig.
pictorial  wragpers, scarce, MoORRIS Cory,

fifustrations— Fhe Palace Burns and Belemoth, drawn

and engraved on wood by REGInALD SAvAGE : Shepherd
i @ Mist drawn on stone and written by C. H. Snanyon ;
Repeated Bend, lithograph by L. Pissarro : Witk Fiol
and Fiute, litho, by Swannow, ete., etc. Liferary Con-
tributions by C, Ricketts, John Grey, H. P. Horrle, and
T. Sturge Moore.
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221 DIBDIN (Rev. T. F.) BIBLIOGRAPHICAL, ANTIQUARIAN, and PlcTuREsQUE TOUR IN THE
NorvHFRN COUNTIES OF ENGLAND AND SCOTLAND, 2 large vols,, roy. 8vo. with upgward: of yo
beautifully engroved Portra s and Plates of Topographi al Antiguilies and numerous woodculs, FINE
COPY, brown morocco, extra, pold borders inside pi ! edyes by KIVIERE, £6 188 1838

From the Library of Heresfood I, Heaton, E-q.

222 DIBDIN (Rev. T. F.) Typographical Antiquities ; or, the History of Printing in
En land, Scetland, and freland, containing Memoirs of our Ancient Printers and a Register of Jooks

rinted by them ; begun by J. AMES, augmented by W. HErRERT ; and now greatly -:ularlr!*hh

oles, Lives. Prefaces, etc., 4 vols., 4lo, NUMEROUS FINE MEZZOTINT PORTRAITS. arnd otler T ialcs
and Woodcnts in facsimile (some joxed ). recently bound, half blnwe morocco, teg., £71 108 1810-19

223 DIBDIN (Kev. T. F.) BIBLIOTHECA SPENCERIANA, a Descriptive Catalogue of the
Bnoks printed in the XVih Century, and of many valuable First Epirioxs in the LIBRARY OF THE
EARL SPEXCER, 4 vols., 1814-15—AEDES ALTHORPIAN/E an Accuunt of the Mansicn, Books,
and Pictures at Althorp, 2 vols,, 1822—CASSANO LIBRARY, a Descriptive Catalogue of the
15TH CENTUkY Books purchared by the EARL SPENCER from the DUKE DI CASSAND, itk
GENERAL INDEX OF AUrHORS AND EpiTions, 2z vols. in 1, 1822 23; together 7 vols, in 6, thick
imp. 8vo, WITH ALL THE BEAUTIFUL E~NGRAVED PLATES and PORTRAITS. and a great number of
EXCEEDINGLY FINE WOODCUTS, #2 facsimile of ANCIENT Buocks, many of them printed on INDIA
PaprerR ; LARGE FINE SET, in original half brown grained morocco, top edpe gill, the others uncut,
24 guineas 1814-23

From the Library of the late H. J. Farmer Atkinson, Esg., Ore, near Hastings.

224 DIBDIN (Rev. T. F.) Bibliographical Decameron. or Ten Days' Pleasant Discourse
upon Illuminated Manuseripts and Subjects connected with Early Engraving, Typography, and Biblio-
graphy, 3 vols , thick roy. 8vo, with several huendred WoODCUTS any COPPER PLATES, PORTRAITS,
Lllumenations, &c., on fndia paper and some in tints ; diamond calf, gold and blind tooled borders,
pilt edges, £13 18s 1817

Exeellent capy from the library of R. R. B, Orlebar, Esg. " From the information which it contains, and the splen-
dour of the decoration and printing, it will ever be considered as a model of excellence and good taste in typography and

the arts.”—LowKDES.
CHARLES DICKENS' WORKS.

225 PICKWICK PAPERS, theck rop. Svo, 1st Edn , with 453 fliustrations by SEVMOUR AND
‘PHIZ," the 2 suporessed ** Buss” plates, and a series of 31 eXtra illustrations #» T. OxwiHyN
(most'y sipned §. Waller), ma-ging litrle discolonred, crimson morocco, gilt, pitt euges, £3 17s 6d 1837

226 TALE OF TWO CITIES, 8vo, 1st Edn., roitk fitustrations by Fhes' (a few sifghtiy spotted),
red cloth, UNCUT, with ortgn ol end prvers and advls, at the end, 83 155 1859

One of the most dificalt of Dickens’ first editions to mest with, and especially in this state.

227 TALE OF TWO CITIES, 8vo, 1st Edn., ka/f calf, giit, m.e., BEAUTIFULLY CLEAN COPY,
very scarce, 3 guineas 1850
CHARLES DICKENS COPY.

228 ARCTIC MISCELLANIES : a Souvenir of the late Polar Search, by the Officers and Seamen
of the Expedition. 8vo, with fllustrations, cloth, extra, gilt edges, bookplate of Charles Dickens,
aise his Levvary Ticket, 32(6 1852

The Expedition was that in search of Franklin, which under the command of Capt. Austin, left the Thames on the
4th of May, 1850

229 Battle of Life, 12mo (maergins dis-| 234 Dietionary.—STErHANDO {Camhﬁic-
coloured anmd shghtly sotlel). #llustvations by | tionarium Historicum, Geographicum, Poeticum,
LeEecH, DOYLE, MACLISE, STANFIELD, ¢/, | Gentium, Homnum, Deorum, Gentilium, Regi-
orig. rel cloth (badly daimagei by damp), el | onum, Insularum. &c., &ec., ed. Nic. Liov.
edges. 3!;5 sEEm = bt 1354-5 pru, fulio, calf 5/- Lond., 1636

230 blea use, g - TOY. awvo, . s
mggmr ti le an i 40 plates by ** PH1z," half calf, 235'. mgbfi[?'&_}&“ﬂmf} ;I!"':i” .Tr?nh:ir‘a? H:i l!"":

ilt, fine copy. Bunbury bookplate, 18/6 ¥353 [[one ol which the Natare ol Sbndies, i LIERELREL,
& . : he Nature of Man's Soule : is looked into: in

231 Christmas Stories contributed to .r.|,1.|' 4 e ek lity of 12 :
THE YearR Rounr : Mucey Juncrion, No | Wo¥ O €ISCOUET € K Elmmmﬁll}fu - ﬂai-mj_
THOROUGHFARE, MRS. LIRRIPER'S LODGINGS, | able Soules, folio, 1st Edn., ¢ *";f"' - I"gf
3 parts, imr. 8vo, orig. blue puprr wrappers, 46 gone), 13/6 R Tt

1865-67 236 Dillon (Wm.) Life of JoHn MITCHEL,

232 Hunted Down : a Story, with sume | with Intreduction by JoHN DILLON, 2 vols. 8vo,
Account of THos, GRIFFITHS WAINWRIGHT, | Horérudf, clo £, PRESENTATION COPY FROM THE
the Poisuoner, fcap 8vo, 1st Edn., 4/ c:dimson | LAST NAMED TO Wa. MORRIS WITH INSCRIP-
morocco, o1t for, 8/6 Hotien (1870) | T1oN, 2 guineas 1885

233 St}ﬂ-f‘f {}f Li[tl-& Dﬂmh&f. post 3\’{:, 1st | ‘To William Morris for one who has long felt the

N., oreginai g een ﬂ-"aﬂ.-"r-*‘.i. with woodcut of deep st sdmiration o his n:r:linp;s on Politics and on Art,
i L‘:“;‘ ﬂﬂmﬁff' : Iﬁd(.lé ?’ﬂ."‘df!"ﬁ:’i". VERY ECF‘RGF1 j..»hn Dllldll, lij'l.l.l‘:.u,, 1333.
Bradbury & E-ans, 1858 237 D’Israeli (I.) Curiosities of Literature,

“ Revised by Dickens for his ewn Reidings....f1to | cr. 8va. Port., hoif calf, gilt, m.e. (rubbed),
Lr 10" —=fohnson, fints b Dickens Collectors. MogRris cory, 4/6 1866




232, High Holborn, LONDON, W.C. 19
238 DIGBY (Kenelm H.) Mores Catholici, or Ages of Faith, 11 vois_., Em._‘.ls-t Edn., MAGNIFI-
_CENT SET IN ORIGINAL BOARDS, wilh paper labels, uncwt, and leaves of all but 2 wols. unopensd,

RARE IN THIS STATE, b guineas Booker, 1831-42

A set in this uncut state has never been offered for sale.  During the last ten years we can only trace 2 sets in boards,
and one of these had several leaves damaged ; the other was priced 7 guineas.” It isa werk few could read without
delight. and merits the high estimarvion in which it is held by all those acqoainted with it.  To this awhor the medizval
ages were ages of vast and beneficent intelligence, and by selections from the literature of these ages he succeeds, aided
by his, enthusiastic text, in forming a book so complete in i1s matter as to have left no ground for arother of its class.

237 QPIGHTON. —MIiRROR OF FASHION : a Series of 54 coloured fuli-length Portraits of Celebri-
ties by DIGHTON, printed on a roll about iz feet long by stin. kigh, FITTED INTO WOODEN
CYLINDER CASE WITH ORNAMENTAL COLOURED DESIGN, & guineas ¥, Sams, 1523

*+F Very scarce. A damaged copy sold last year for £6 1os.

240 DIONYSIUS (Carth.) Elucidissima in Divi Fauli Epistolas, thk. sm. 8vo, RoMaN LETTER,

Fetit’s small device on title, binding of the period : oaken boards covered with smooth calf, sides divided

}.{f:}m two panels, cack of which is stamped with the devices and emblems of the four Evangelists, the
figurve of St. Pawl in the cenive hold ng a scucheon with COAT OF ARMS, names o) the Aposties on scrolls
surrounding thetr emblems, large initials M. E, fop and botiom, back restoréed, OTHERWISE GOOD
STATE, from the Lz}ﬁ-n;?- of WiLLIaM Morris, 10 guineas Parisiis, feh. Petit, 1531

t

_ The end papers consist of two leaves from a Black Letter book in English, ' e Fundantent of Contemplacyon,’ pab-
lished by Wyer, n.p.

: Wynken de Worde.

241 DIVES AND PAUPER (Dyalogue of) Printed in double column, hlack letter, woodeut i
tials, wanis title, table, and last leaf, but the whole of the text complete; commencing on a i,
wormed, and leaf with device damaged. Colophon : Here endeth a compendyouse treatise dialogue
of Diues and Paupsr. That is to say, the ryche and the poore fructuously treatynge upon the
X comandementes, fynysshed the, iij. daye of Decembre. The yere of our Lorde God
M CCLCLXXXXVI. Emprentyd by me Wynken de Worde at Westmonstre. O Deo gracias.

Folio, o/d calf, exCrssIVELY RARE, 27 guineas 1496

The auihor b1 this curious work was Henry Parker, of Doncaster, a Carmelite. He preached against the pomp of the
priesihood, and reproved the prelates for the pos-ession of wealth and their modes of living, which he contrasted with the
utter poverty of which Cheist had given example. He was eompelled 1o do public penaace, and ask parden for his
scandalous statements, ussell copy sold for £79 and Tite's £96.

Papal and other Doruments ‘
relating chieflp to Florence and the Jflorentines.,

THE parchments particularised below are well rescued from oblivion. Taken together
they form a singularly interesting set of souvenirs of the eventful years of the XV,
XVI. and XVII. centuries. Concerned mainly with matters ecclesiastical, they yet
possess the charm of variety, since they bear witness to the many different directions
in which the influence of the Roman pontiff was exercised both in public affairs and
in private interests. Certain of them deal with the appointment of officials in Church
and State, and the disposal of temporalities. Dues, for instance, are remitted in
favmuf an impoverished noble with dowerless daughters, while contumacious appro-
pris of priestly revenues are threatened with the censures of the Church. Other
scrolls bear more directly on * the power of the keys,” whereby the spiritual treasures
of the Church are unlocked for the beneft of a congregation or members of a well-
known Florentine family—the Bardi. Dispensations are granted to smooth the way
to matrimony, the gates of convents are unbarred, on occasion, to pious lay-folk, and
the bed of death is robbed of its terrors by the application of Plenary Indulgences.
Most human document of all is one in which a Religious Superior makes practical
application of the text beginning * Silver and gold have I none,” by taking to the
heart of his Order a pious layman (Ugolino) and his family, whose benefactions are
- richly awarded with admission to its spiritual Freedom.
g The documents, chiefly written in Latin, are in sound condition, and most of them
- are good specimens of clerkly skill.

pa : ’ 244 2nd May, 1487.—Letter of Faleo de Sinibaldis,
{nfgtggdgitg% EE&EE[L-.E.I" DFCEEJ, I:.E E.D,E;I_{bﬁ%;l Papal treasurer-general, releasing Gregorius de {fpoline,
widow of Bcrna;do Bardi, of Florence, and to her sons Master of the House of =5. Jolin the Baptist and Barthalo-
Alessandro and Hilario, yins. X gins., 21/ | B e U
' A g obligations. Very beautifiully written ; with seal impressed

243 17th Sep., 1481 (Sixtus IV.)—Letter of Julian ! Madonna and child, Sins. ® 10lsins., 15/-

Cardinal’ Bishop pE’Es.hi.ua,Pz al te to France, 8., 245 27th Nov., 1487.—Grant by Innocent VIII. to
addressed to the Archbishop of Amalh as to the disposal of | Hilarion Bardi. bead of the House of the KEnights of 3t.
certain temporalities of his See. Ornamemal heading ; | John at Pisteja, the rent and produce of the Houaes at Pisa
boldly written throughout in black letter, rjins. Xigins., | and elsewhere. A ey cblang, beautifully written
12/6 piece, 4 Mins. X r7ins., 214/-
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PAPAL AND OTHER DOCUMENTS. —Continued.
iaﬁth Aug., 1486.—Certificate of .ﬁ.;.,grct.:r.inn to the | Duke of Savoy, appeinting the Rev, Don Philippo Mara-
of St. l-mnm granted to Giorgio de Ugouimis, a

l"]un:mme benefactor of the Friars, and to his wife and
children, by Fr. Angelus de Clnuasm,, v n::l.r-gl:nnr"l.l of the
Observant branch of the Ontr.:r. *in partibus cismontanis "
dn;ed from the Friary of St. Saviour, Florence. The
vesica-sha seal (in red wax) bears a figure of Christ
carrying the cross, and the inscription: Sfefffnee [icarid
Gaalis ord. Minorswm citvameontans. Translated quota-
tion : I, although vnworthy, having general charge of the
Friars minor u% the Observance, and of the Sisters of St.
Clare and of the Third Order an the Cismontane prov nCes,
admit all you aforesaid to our brotherhood and receive you
o a share in all the suffra vtuuft]1a: Order during hife and
after death, freely cunl’erm by 1.hes-¢ p'reu.em?- full pariici-
pation in all spiritual ggog namely, Masses, prayers,
suffrages, divine oflices, f.::lﬁ abatinences, penances, pil-
ghnnﬁ ges, preachings, tlﬁc:phl:&-., etc. When it shall please

e Divine Will mercifully to call you from this exile, your
i gbitus " shall be announced in our chapter. 1 willy like-
wise, that for you shall be recited the Office as for members
of the Order.  10liins. % 17%ins., 3 guineas

z47 18th Dee., 1524. Clement VII.—Legal instru-
ment drawn up an:l '-l ned by Sforzia, notary apostolic, as
to the possession of the Hes Ft"ul of 5t. John Baptist and
St. B&rthulnm:w, h}r Don Giovanni Antonio  {goline,
T7ins, ¥ 14ins., 10/6

248 B I_?| Junu, 1542.—;1p|nm1mcm by Paul 111" of
Dion Antonio Ugedine, o Florentine layman, to the office of
Treasurer and issary of the Rr;uma.nrJ.:-;:la wrowvinoe and
of the Exarchate of Ravenna in place of John Baptist
Galleti who had refused to render an account of his admin-
stration. Power 15 given for the removal of the officers of
the late Treasurer. Dated from St Mark's, at Fome, s
annuly piscatoris,

Testimony is added that the said Antonie Ugoline took
the necessary oaths on his appointment June zoth, 1s4=.
7ins, ¥ 18ins., 21/-

249 28th Feb., 1643, (Pauli III, anne ¢?)—Arrange-
ments as Lo the disposal certain revenues belonging to
the Order of S1. John of Jerusalem, and concerned sspecially
w;;r,gl Da;‘. ;:éhn Uzaling of the same fraternity. :sﬁs. by
glgins.,

250 bth May, 1643.—Letters of Cardinal Sforzia en-
Joining {under pains and pﬂllﬂltll‘."b-g on the (overnors of the
Papal States the publication briefs as directed by
Paul III. Greater portion of very beautiful seal attached.
Tr1ins. ¥ ging., 16/-

25r Nov. 20, 1544 (Paul IIL) - Letters of Cardinal
Sforzia directing Don Fiedro Ligoling, Treasurer of the
province of Romandiola, to e:n;ju:rc into the disposal of the
revenues of the late Canon Philip Rasponini, of Ravenna,
empowering him to call and examine witnesses for the pur-

, under orders from Paul III.  83ins. X 13ins., 15/
= 26th July, 15645 (Pauli III. 3*)—Document 1ssued
n Baptist Cicada, nt'un:tlnnalg of the Papal Govern-
mcnt. in favour of B-&nvenmus de Oliveriis, a Ftaremme
citizen and merchant then in Rome, as to receiving money
from the [ews in the Romondiola province.  13ins X 1oins.,

i

253 1648 (Paul IV.)—Letters of Cardinal de Farnesio,
admitting Bartolomeo de Valerio, a cleric, to the ]_"apd.]
household, and conferring other pr:.wlegn: A voluminous
document with mnnmenhl h&adu:ng, finely written in black
letter. 16ins.X=24ins., 2

z54 16th .!.p-l"i 1543 —Gmnt by Henry 11., King of
Fr}minﬂe, ﬁlfﬁz'm crowns to M. Jacques du Loy. Bins. by
16 mm,

255 1 51-4.—Eert|ﬁcnle of the Ordination of Don
Fuccio Ugedine, Canon of Florence, who on Sunday, 18th
Nmr ci BERT, wns promoted from minor orders to the Sub-
diaconate l:qr the Bishop of Billetta (7), Iucum l.l:ﬂ'ﬂﬂ‘:- for the
d.ﬂ‘t:hblﬁllﬂp of Florence. On Sunday, z s I554, he
was ordained deacon by Marzio Medics, ]f:shupﬂf Marsica,
who on Chrhlmn.-wl:l:].. 1554, conferred upon him the order
of priesthood.  1134ins, i‘llls y Sby-

236 Nov. 21, 1561 tPIF V. anno 2do).—Letters of the
 Collegium Fahrice™ of St. Peter's at Rome, appointing
Paul Vintse l{-ﬂ? to e advocate in causes civil and eccles-
jastical on behall of Don ﬂ.ln:.-imdm de Strozziis, Commis-
sary General for the repair ete. of churches in and arcund
Florence. gins. ¥ 13ins., 10/6

257 17th April, 1573.—Letters of Emanuel Philibert,

botting, of Orvieto, to the charge of the Hospital of Sta.
Mnrla I:tllxlla. The oath taken Ey the said Don Philippo nn
the Is iz cited in full. ' Dated from WLEE. and signed
byt Lr: uke. A large and handsome scroll, in perfect pre-
SeTVaLlan, lsum. XNk, 22/68

238 11th ulgl.v 1575 (Gregory XIII 5 of
Carolus Cicada, h-. p of Albi and Apostolic tio il
the court of Francis Jlf.::dm. Duke of Etruria, Tssued in
favour of Andrea Turino, president of the seminary of St.
Mary, giving p&nlli.-i:siml for the administration of the sacra-
ment of Holy Orders on three Sundays and Festivals each
year, not being the days crdinarily set apart for the pur-
p-w: b ened.  6lgins. x p2lgins,, 21/

Nov. 15?3.—Lctltr“i of Pope Julian dl:::cr.lllg
the ‘gmara[.,:imm uf the Bishop of Pistoja to compel certain
* gons of Iniguity " who had withheld tithes and § pie
taiming to the benefices belonging to Cardinal Alexander

......... to make good the same to the r:ghtful OWTLET.
He is to admonish them in the churches ** coram gofudo,”
to make H.Sl-:ll:l.tlll.‘lll within a certain Apace, and in the event
of non-compliance, he is to excommunicate them until such
tume as they should make " satisfactionem comdignent.”
rolaing. ¥ slains., 25/

260 5th Kal. May, 1584.—Pope Gregory XIIL's
letter appointing Antonio Ii&nmﬂm-:-{perpemal [ 1;11am at
the altar of the Annunciation in the parish church of 5t.
Ma.rln at Anagui in the diocese of Fiesole) to the canonry
in the cathedral of Florence, without cure or obligation of
residence, and to the chaplaincy of the Altar of Ss. Simon
and Jude in the church of St. Michael with the yea:lﬁ
stipend of 15 ducats. ]J'l'l'.td from Tus.cilium Ornamen
heading. 12¥in. ¥ 1gl4in., 1?([

=61 156th Jan., 1585 Gm%o XIIL}—Letters
1pp-umung the Rev. Don Antonio Benivenis, Protonatory

stolic and Canon of Florence, to be Commissary-general
n sacred buildingsin the provinee of Etruria, with power to
collect money for restorations, enlargements, and rebuild-
ing. 1oin. X rplin., 10/8

262 15th Illm* 1586.—5Sixtus V. secures to Alexander
de Bandinis the n:ln:nuc-_*.. of a benefice connected with the
Knights of St. John (which he has resigned) by way of a

nsion. The letter is addressed to Pietro de Guadagnis,

rior of St, Jacobi in Campe Corbolini. Very fine speci-
men of Ilalian penmanship.  roldin, < 18in., 10/6

263 16th Dee., 1601.—Letters of Clement VIII. dis-
pensmg Innocent Infangatus, a Florentine, from the pay-
ment of certain imposts, in order that he may provide
suitable dowries for his daughters to marry or enter con-
vents. Although he belongs to a noble family his circum.
stances have become 5o reduced that the pope understands
that '* ea ad tuum victum et vestitum necessaria tuis in-
dustria et labore acguirere copuris.”

gigin. ¥ 10in. .1 B

ﬂ:ﬁ.ﬁlﬂﬂth Mar., 1619 (Paul V.)—Letters a ic in
which leave is granted for the letting of a house be ing
to the Church of S5t. Cassiane in Florence to Antonie Fran-
cisco Fardf, who undertakes to rescue the house from its
present ruineus state. The endorsement bears witness to
the formal letting of the property an the eonditions specified
in the document. Dated from St. Mark's at Rome, sub
annnlp-piscatoris.  12in. }16in., 17/8

265 18th Jan., 1622, —Dispenzation granted by Pope
Grcgur}* at the instance of the Archbishop of Florence
removing the impediment of the 4th degree of consanguinity
between _[nhn Baptist de Guadagnn. and Lucrezia Sardi,
with a view to their marriage, of which the certificate
appears on the reverse of the document. 1oldin, X 13in., 21/

266 15th Juu.r 1637 gtndu]ganea r a Church.)
—Grant Jrban VIII. of a PLENARY INDULGENCE
Lo those who Ehall ray for specified objects in the church
of Sta. Maria at Nuoli in the diocese of Florence on the
feast of the Assumption (Aog. 1s) from first vespers on
the eve 1o the sunset of the festival. Valid for seven years.
An endorsement certifies t|:~u'l:lu:-at14:n-|. of the indulgence
in the city and diecese of Florence, 1 August, 1637.
Gin. ¥ 17in., 2 guineas

a67 Dee. 1 y 1670.—Letters of Clement X. granting
to Catherine '-'H'Illflgl:mrn, a noble Florentine lady, mls-
sion Lo enter convents of nuns in the discese
four times a year (Sundays, festivals, vigils, ﬂ.ﬂvmt, and
Lent being excluded), and to converse with the nuns and
sit at table with them. She is not to enter their cells, how-
ever, nor is she to pass the night in the convents under
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pain of excommunication. Maoreover, she is always to be | of Florence and Archbishop’s Vicar-general, in favour of
accompanied by two women decently clad, and these women | the Very Rev. F. Corsini, a Florentine priest, in the matter
are always to be the same.  glaing. X 17ins., 25/- of a chapel of 5t. Anthony of Fadua in the church of the

268 Undated (XVII. &nt..)—-'llmumcm izsned by | Theatines. With greater portion of seal,  Well preserved.
Horatinz de Magzeis, Canon penitentiary of the Cathedral | 11%ins. ¥ 16%ins., 10/6

BENSION DOCUMENTS, beautifully written in fine Italian hand,
i with gilt heading.

561_;; Grant by Ferdinand I1., Duoke of Etruria, to Carlo z7z2 Grant by Ferdinand I1. of a monthly allowance to
Geraldinio, a Knight of 5t. John, of 200 ducats a meonth. | P. L. Sandrio, 11ins ®7igins., 3f- i Feh. 1, 1650
1ring X 134ins., 3/ Feb, 1, 1650 z=3 Grant by the zame of an annuity to Rnrlninmrza

270 Grant by the same of a pension to Picire L. Saudrio, | Causnechi,  1oins. % 154ins., 3/- Feh. 1, 1665
payable monthly. zxrins. x18iin., 3/ Feh. 1, a6yt 274 Grant by the same of an office with stipend, payahle

z71 Grant by Cosmos [I., Duke of Etruria, of an | quarterly, ro (G. C. Geraldinio, 10 1614ins., /- Feb. 1, 1618
annuity to Stefano” Cavsacchi, payable monthly, 6lsms. 275 Grant by the same of =50 ducats a month to P. L.
by 1435ins., 3/- Florence, Feb. 1, 160 ' Sandrio. 1o l4ins. © 18ins., 3/- Feb. x, 165y

FLORENTINE DOCUMENTS on Vellum (printed).

276 Appointment by the Florentine Republic of Fabius 273 Appointment of Andreas <de Salvinis (o an office
Carsianis to the governorship at a salary of oo for six | under the Florentine Republic for six months at a salary of
months, with one notary, three servants, and a horse.  Sur- | L300, He is allowed a notary, four servants, and a horse.
mounted by the Medici arms.  15ins. % 1zins., by- Surmonnted by Medici arms.  174ins % 11¥ins., 5f-

Dated rath July, 1674 Dated 15th April, 1664

a77 Appolntment of Pictro Buonaccorsi to an office 27g Patent issued by the Monte di Pieta of the city of

'umfm' the Florentine Republic. He s allowed a military | Florence, July 1, 1616, concermng the Priorate of Perugin

socius, a notary, ete.  'With Medici arms.  Badly wormed. | and its revenues.  With Medici arms and signs.  1ins. by
1684 ing. < 12340ns., 5/ Dated April, 1507 | 11105, 5.

280 DUGDALE (Sir Wm.) Monasticon Anglicanum : A History of the Abbeys and other
Monasteries, Hospitals, Frieries, and Cathedral and Collegiate Churches, with their Dependencies,
in England and Wales ; also of all Seotch, Irish, and French Monasteries in any way connected with
them ; their Foundations, Granis, and Full Possessions, Temporal and Spiritual ; New EbpiTIiON,
with large accessions from Leger Books, Chartularies, Rolls, &c., the History of each Religious
Foundation (in English) prefixed ; by Caley, Bandinel, and Sir H. Ellis, 8 vols., with 250 LARGE
PLATES and wooedcuts of BUILDINGS, COSTUMES, &c., inc/uding these after HOLLAR, and a series of
Modern Views of Cathedrals by Joun Coney, 1846—History of St. Paul's Cathedral from its
Foundation, with CoNTINUATION and ApDITIONS, including DucpALe’s Lirg, by Sik HENRY
EvLis, 1818, with 6o plales of Monumenis and other Anitiguities after HOLLAR, FINE COPY in half
ruessia, liltle rubbed, vaised bands, top edges pilt, others uncut, 25 guineas 1818-46

Colleciors should secure a copy of this magnificent work when obtainable. It is very seldom a really good copy occurs
for sale, and it is highly improbable it will ever be reprinted. ‘

Dibdin, in a glowing notice, writes :—"* A' magnificent national work ; it may be honestly avowed that the annals of
the press in no country throughout Europe can boast of a nobler peeformance, whether on the score of accuracy and
fulness of intelligence, or the splendour of the plates and graphic embellishments,

28ca Dodsley’s Collection of Poems, by several | 285 Drama. —Leg (Nath.) The Tragedy of
hands, 3 vols., 12mo, prefiy wips., contemporary | Nero, Emperour of Rome, sm. 4to, 1st Edn.,
calf, gilt, Burrell bookplate, 7|6  Dodsiey, 1748 | half calf, neat, scarce, T|6 1606

28 re—Jauiry the Knight and the Fair| 286 Drama. — Sepitey (Sir Chas.) Bella-
Brun.®®€nde ; a Tale of the Times of King | mira; or, the Mistress, a Comedy, sm. 4to, 15t
Arthur ; from the French Versions of MAry Larox | Edn., undound, 7/6 1687

by ALFRED ELWES, roy. 8vo. 20 full-page en-| ,8; Dpama.—The West Indian ; a Comed
3”%""“’5‘ by GUSTAVE DORE, cloth, gil “":Tg‘;’é by Aithm of *¢ The Brothers” 1771, outer ma:g:{;
X 23 | torn from two [I,—The Plain Dealer, with alter-
282 Drama. — BEAUMONT and FLET-| 550ty Wycherley, 1766—The Double Mistake
CHER : Philaster, or Love lies a bleeding, !
! : ! a Comedy, 1766—The Deserted Daughter, a
smallest 4to, fourth impression, title and last leaf Comedy, 1705—The Wheel of Fortune, by RicHD,
slightly repaired, half calf, gilt, carmine edges, CUMBERLAND, 1795— The Ton, or Follies of
scarce, 17/8 E. Griffin for W. Leake, 1639 | pashion, by LADY WALLACE, 1788 : the 5
Collated with the firsf paition @ all diversities of text are ! : !
where possible placed in the marging, or ctherwise a leal | unbound, T/6 a0 1?55'9’5
ingertéd and the alteration written upon it. 258 DPEW{“HE. —Fourteen Drlgmal Studies in
283 Drama.—ETHEREGE (Sir Geo.) The | Penand Ink and Sepia, by various Artists of the
Man of Maode; or, Sir Fopling Flutter, 1603 | EARLY ITALIAN ScHOOL, ckuefly foito size, Land-
—The Comical Revenge ; or, Love in a Tub, | scapes, Figures and Religious sulyects, good state,
1690, sm. 4to, dotk 1St Edns., sewn tosether, | 21)-
12/6 1600-93 | 290 [Dugdale (Sir Wm.)] Short View of the
284 Drama.—Miniature ox Joery, of | late Troubles in England, briefly setting forth
SAMUEL BIRCH, oval, 3in. by 24in., in old black | their Rise, Growth, and Tragical condition, to
frame ; also an Engraving in stipple, by RIDLEY | which is added a Narrative of the Treaty of Ux-
BircH, accompanied with a copy of his play, | bridge in 1644, folio (port, missing), calf, 4/6
' The Adoptea Child,” Drama in 2 Acts, 2bf- Oxford, 1681
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291 DURER (Albert) (Euvres de, reproduit et publié par AMaND-DUrRAND, Texte par GFORGES
Duruessis, folio, 108 fine Hlates reproduced from the Works of DURER 8y the heliograviere process of
Aman - Durand. WITH § EXTiA PLaTis InskR1ED COASISTING OF GENUINE EARI Y IMPRES-
SIUNS «F DURER'S 3 LARGE WOODCU IS oF THE LABUURS OF HERCULES, each
about 15din, by 11din . and Title and r Plate from VIxC1010's LINGERIE, Paris, 1500 the whole
mounted on leaves of thick white paper, half green moreeco, by LEIGHTOX, from the Library of W M.
Morkis, 35 guineas s )  Pary 79)

The almust muaculon- likeness thar every plate has ro the eriginal, and the unrivalled compreh-neiveness of t ries,
renders the col ection the most valuable exvant a5 illustrative of the great Ma.ter'~ production=} fur as the editor 23y 3 in
his Pref.oz, 1t is in pos<ibie toarme at any true apprecistion of his powers without the ensesdde of his works. And as
the time is now past when one 15 abls to secure anyihing like a complete series of uriginals, there is no choice bat 1o take
the sulstityte i the shage of these fanhiul repli as.  They are pent-d on the very finest toned Dutch band-m.de paper,
an beng m unted un a pap ¥ intensely white, the contrase of shade is exac ly similar to tharof an original.m an ordinary
mount. - Of courme the value of this particular copy is greatly enhanced the presence of the three large cuts at the
beginning, placed there by the hand of the late distinguished owner.

202 DURER.—CeLT1s (Conr.) QUuATUOR LIBERI AMORUM, secundum quatuor Germanie latera,
(Ejusd. DE ORIGINE, SITU, MORIBUS, et INSTITUTIS UrRBiS NORIMBEKGE LIBELLUS. ete.), 410,
\folding view of Nuremburg, facsimilc ). ROMAN LETTER, 70 grand full-page cuts, in ad ition lo title
and above mrentioned view, ONKE SIGNED WITH THE UsUAL INITIALS OoF Albert Durer. and thas
ai the end - epresenting Daplinds and Chloe. having the “IRCKHEIMER ARMS af cffa{ifr sirle of the three
Latin distiches, old red morocco, gill, gilt edges, the Lakeland copy, now from the Library of WiLL1AM
Morr1s, Rakk, 24 guineas

Nuremburge (A. P.) (PRIVATE PRESS OF ADRS PIRCKHEIMRRIANAE, 1502)
A magnificent copy in every 1e.pect.  The title ocoupies recto of first leaf, and 15 with'n a woodent ernament, and
beneath, a circle revresenting the positioms of dhe foor G :rman towns ; nelow this again are four lines of Latin verse. The
obverae is wholy taken up with an engraving of Maximilien on his throne, surrounded by an intricacy of interlaced
branches, fruns. and imperial insigma. Celies is seen to his left, humbly presenting hic bock, Preliminary matter
cecupies 1he next 5 leaves, except the obuerse of 6, which is 1aken up with the Acure of Philosophy surrounded by Palm.
leaves and other emblems § thes is signed A.I).  Rep esentations of ancient mythological persunnees fo low on next page,
and the text commences vn reclo of g, which is preceded by another cut.  Culophon as follows, on verso of 200 :—
Absoluta sfie e C C. opa in Fignna Domicilio Max., Augusti Cosa. Auxne M. vowr Seculs IF. Kale. Fe L

Fnpressa astent Noviberga efns &' anni Nonis Aprilehs.  Sub privilegio Sodalifatis Celticer nup o temaln ipials
iperrate. . ...

Beneath is the printer’s mark outlined in white on a black ground. Errata both sides of 201 and woodcut of Daphne
and Chloe recto of 202, reverse blank.

A glance at the cuts oo maining figures is quite E:ul'ﬁcizut Lo COnvIneE one l_h.‘n only a certain artist of that period
couid have executed them, and he the Master whose initials are appended to * Philosophy. Some say the Views are also
his work and it 15 very probable they are.

X Rossetti—Bell-Scott-—Morris.

293 DURER (Albert) His Life and Works; including Autobiographical Papers and Complete
Catalogues by Wu. B. ScoTT, 8vo, 18t Edn., 6 Eickings by the AUTHOR, and other illustrations,
original cloth, red ed ¢s, PRESENTED TO D, G. ROSSETTI BY THE AUTHOR, WITH THE LATTER'S
inscrirrion, £7 10s Longmans, 1869

CH. OB, Seoll fo Ly deas friend 0. . Rosseffi, Decr., 18507

IF there is anytbing of interest in the associations of previous ewnership, surely we have here o book pre-eminent so
fur as the lmsiricos Pre.Raphaelice brotherhood is concerned,

i 204 EARLY ENGLISH PRINTING.—The Cronprle of Englante, with The I of
pmrs. Folio, @ Large Fragmend of 146 leaves between sigs. Bl and bb V11 (the end ), blac ter,
ouble coluemn, fore and tay! margins of the earlier Il frayed, and in places vefective ; many curious
woodcuts, coniemporary binding, shably cadf, 14 guineas Wynkyn de Worde, 1520
We have a few of the most important parts of the work preserved in this fragment, from which one would Suppose its
present siate of ruin 1o have been broupht aboul more by aceident than the vandalism of some collecter in want of
*gxamples.” For instance in the laiter case the leaf ending the * Descniption ' would hardly have been left, as it bears
J}:he guaint colophon and device of Wynkyn de Worde on the reverse ; neither would the last leaf of all, which has an the
reverse Caxton's large device. preceded on recta by colophon, as follow. :—Mere endeth this prescnte Cronpele of
Englande with the m-wi';tc of tomes [ compwled in a boke / & also Jmpronted b one sumtvme scole mavster of
gcvnt Hibons / upon whose sonle god bave mevce. EHmen. Hnbd newle inprented i Flcte Strete at the svane of
the Sonne [ by me Wenkvnde Wlorde, Fn the weve of our Lowde God., Moccct. & 1. Very few copies exist in a
periect state, thit from waich Ames rl_null: s vescription wanting the whole o sg. A, he leaves measure 10%iin. by
7ign. Asthe matrer s not of that kind ro let the present lorget the past, neither is the manner of praduection likely to

depraeciate in the eyes nf men, and t—xpe'ciall_',_r when itsnll I"ElE.in? that noble typographical splendour, even when AppeEaring
outwardly sosorry a ruin.  From the Maurice Johnson Collection.

295 Durer (Albert) Six Woodcuts by him, | Surrey ; Deed attesting sale by MATTHEW
late impressions, ° Crucifixion,” ‘ Ecce Homo,” | WRIGHTE of property, whereof one WiLLiAM
(damagea) ' St. Matthew ' ete., all mounted, 8vo | WooD was actual tenant, at Rudgate in Sarrey,
and folio, /= (15—) | to RicHARD Braze, of REIGATE, beautifully

296 Duteh.—Eleven copperplates hy P DE | written—in Satin on thin vellum 8ins. by r4ins.
GALLE, VISSCHER ete, alter STRADANUS and DE | with ornamental initial and heading. Condition
Vos, sizes from 4 fo mpwards, subjects variows, | of the document is quite perfect, and its fifteen
(SILKWORMS ; HisToricaL, and RELIGIOUS | lines of quaintly formed characters are quite
scenes ) wnbound, 6]~ (16—) | legible.  Dated 16th June, 1574 (16th of

297 EARLY ELIZABETHAN DEED.— | Elizabeth), 80/
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298 Early English Printing.—A Treatyse | fons. iy HoLMax HUNT, boards, MORRIS COPY,

of Fysshynge wyth an Angle by Dame Juliana | g/ 1891
Berners, being a lacsimile reproduction of the first Tennyson's Prefatory lines— -

book on the subject of Fishing printed in England ,‘F’t ot Fﬂj“—rﬁ'r h;'w |_ﬂm‘i;=s time—

by Wynkyn de Worde at Westminster, in 1496, W bin i ab aed ::-tl;cﬂl At

with Intro. by M. G. WATKINS, roy. 4to, black In Britawn's Lyric Coronet.

Ietts il facsimiles of the curious cuts, thick

3 -covered bils., e - 1496- | 300 Early Italian Engravings.—A Col-
Pa;;g E;rf]?#&ii?ﬁ;gﬁ?:‘iiﬁﬁi;“%ﬁ;g'ﬁfg lection of 20 by various Astists of the early
Poem of the FOURTEENTH CENTURY edited with | I'alian School, Subjects prmcﬁlly Religious,
ern rendering, by ISRAEL GoLLANCZ, 8ve, | $5¢9 8vo, to folie, GOOD STATE, 4/-

EARLY PRINTED BOOKS.

o1 A COLLECTION OF SPECIMENS from the Early Presses of Italy, France,
ermany, Austria, and Spain, consisting of leaves, Many witH WOODCUTS, arranged
hronologically, preceded by MS, Descriptions, and in 2 number of instances with the full colophon
e work from which the leaves are extracted, dales from 1491 to 1600 ; in all 509, the smaller
examples carefully inlaid, and those exceeding the size of the volume neatly folded forming a thick
folio, in ancient pigskin binding, with borders of figures and avabesques enclosing panel, from the

Jounsow CoLLECTION, 16 guineas See. XV.-XVIL
The mt exacting of amateurs could find no fanlt with the admirable method of arrangement and annotation ch sen b
the o mpi'er } and hie has been equaliy happy in his choice of examples. For not only does he give spedimens irom all
the great centres (London excepted), bur tho-e examples are of so high an order as to be of considerable value, 1aken each
apart, from the unmutilaied staie in which they appear. He has given vaniety even in the languages of the works—
(Gireek, French, German. and Latin—though o course the last named is most in evidence. Al the vanations of Guthie,
Roman, snd Lalic typ es e represented, and, as 15 rarely found in such collections, a genvine idea of each can be deter-
mined by the presence of several leaves in their entivery fullowing each other. Those from Venice comprise leaves from
the Dante of 1404, Puliphilus of 1499, and works from the Presses of (gt Scoft, foan de Tridme, Lichienstein, fok. de
Letice, Melchior Sezsa, and others (14o1-1511), making a total of 45. The most beauriful of these is a sectl nof 10 leaves
from n Missade Saftcedarpensis in 2 grano bold Gothic li.‘u:. rED and black, double columns, printed by Lichienstein in
1507. The Parisian examples puniber 41, and embrace the productions of Petit, Clandio Chevalion, i, Stephani, and
FP. fe Presy (15ob-20). ermany claims the m:jorivy, while those from Austria and Spain are very few in number.
Perhaps the most valuable and interezting are the leaves with woodcus, of which there are no less than 168, Out of
theze it 1% difficult to gelect any for particular mentien, though the pre-ence of curs by Durer should not lease us long in
diunbt, From the 1532-34 edn, of ln Proporoons of the Human Figure we have 15 1., sach having woudouts, except the
title, and the lazt which bears colophon.  But even thess scarcely eclipse the 55 rom the grear M lirary Work by Vege-
tius ( Fier Bucker der Rifterschart, 1534), cach of which has a full-page cut of the methods and implements of war, pre-
ceded by a grand full-length porteaic of a Enight in foll armour in the style of Buremair. Some notion may be gained as
to the extent of the collection from these few partiiulars, though if space permitied, it would be pocs.ﬁih]}j: to duplicate

them many times, by mention of items equal i importance to those selected.

Rare Example of an Early Parisian Press.
“ANDREZX (Joa.) Tractatus super arboribus cunsanguinitatis affinitatis et cognationis spiri-
; smallest g4to, Scmisgothic letter (flead of one leaf cropped and the last slight y repaived ),

tials by hand in RED, Laif russia, pilt top, £3 38 ([ Paris, Petrus Cesaris et fok. Stoll, circa 1475)
ez two University students were the foundsrs of the second printing e-tablishment in Paris ; they assisted Gering
and Fribourg—the first Parisian typographers—in their labours, and in 1473 started a press of their own, which ceased ta
exist in 1479 : the productions put forth during this period are said by Klemm in lus Bibliographical Catalogue to be rarer
even than those of their predecessors.  The letrer used for this work is 2 Roman, with a sl bt suggestion of the Gothic
in o instances ; there are 22 1 without catchwords or signatures, o5 hines per page, Hain mentions a number of
edil of the same tract, but not this. ) i
. 303 FASCICULUS TEMPORUM [cuct. WERN., ROLEWINCK] : with many curious woodcuts
howt the text, 2 of Christ, the remainder chicfly Views of Cities, alio numerous diagrams to
trale the chronologival swccession of Historical Events (wanits ¢ last L), [ Fenel., Geo. Walch,
9]—DEFENSORIUM sen Correctorium Fundamentarii Doctoris Dom Ecipii In Coriuptorifi librorum

liei Doctoris sancti THOME AQUINATIS......... (swards sig. hb.), gothic letter, dowble column,
woedcnd intdtals : Feneldis, 1516 ; together in I vol., folio, o/d calf (rubbed, and back edge cracking ),
£2 2s Vener., 1479—1516

The Fasciculus Temporum is identical with that described by Hain "6g2q. In appearance it is similar 1o the editions of
_II{“MII;: i;t:d towards 1490, and contains the Views of Rome, Cologne, Venice, Tower of Babel, Solomon's Temple,
erusalem, erc.
The other work, by Givr. D La Magg, is in a type somewhat similar to the first named but much blacker; at the
end it has the mak of Octavian Scotr, by whose heirs it was printed.
Aquinos (Chom. e) Summa e Eeri-
fa Folio, &othir letter, double column, FiNk
COPY with wide margins, old oak boards
red with calf, sides blind tooled, pold cenmire
angle ormaments, fittings for clasps, 21/-
Apreppine, 1508
Cedlation,—Title on recto of first leal, on the reverse of

erimin Magistrum Theodoricu de Susteren. insignis
conuentus Colonicn. ordinis fratu Predicatorum regentc
pfﬂﬂbiﬁﬂ-{lhl_{. denue puigili studio in laculenta erecta
consenantiz. adeo bercule ut Vere vere Veritatis titulo
aquadcat., Jmpreesa Harippine. opera atque impensis
Quentell Enne Salutis bumane Meccccviil,

E‘ﬁ.ch lext cti‘mﬁentrs;nd cOnEinues 1o recta n? f. ;Ixxvi.[ Sigs. A—z and Aa—Hbh., fio lines 1o a full page.
owed by Table on the reverse ending on r. of 178, wit % o 3
colophon x}.; fillows =— . : 305 'HIERONYMO.—Comincia la vita l:_g']!

Dive Theme aquinatis doctoris angelici flluminas mi_mcmi} ¢ la fine del glorioso sancto Hiercnyno
tissimi summa de veritate p theogophic pfessore | (52¢), sm. 4lo, (f. 115 to 126 wanting and tuwo
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Early Printed Books— Contineed.

leques forn ), FINE WIDE MARGINS, c70i5e5 draum
in outline on several leawves and some of them
aoater stained and sorled, fnitialy in RED and BLURE
by hand, the first twe ILLUMINATED and ORNA-
MENTED IN COLOURS, mewly bound im boaras,
30/- ( Fenesra, Rart. da Cremona, 1473)

The second book printed at Cremona. Roman type, 28
lines 1o a page, without signatures, and folios unnumbered.

306 Homerus Ilias et Odyssea Batra-
chomyomachia, Hymx1 GrECE, fine wosact
tities e CRANACH'S STYLE (one inlaid, the margin
of other mended), 2 vols., thick post 8vo, tree calf,
extra, neat, 21/~  Argent., Cephaleux, 1525-42

“ Found in very few collections, All the works ep-
haleus are of very rare occurrence.”  Dibdin's H&?

IR.—A’Kempis (Thomas) De Imitatione Christi, sm. 12mo, FINE ENGRAVED
n polished morocco, super extra, gold inside bovders, pilt over vough edges, by ZAEHNSDORF,

Lucgduni, apud joh, & Dan, Elzevivios

of the most beautiful as well as one of the rarest books printed by the Elzevirs. It bears no date, but was
duced in 1653, Copies are worth L1o to £15, and Payne's fetched L28 108" A
The above is o very fine copy, and of good height, the leaves measuring 534 inches or 130 millimetres,

308 ERASMUS (D. Rot.) Paraphrasis in Evangelium secundem Joannem, ad illust. principem
Ferdinandum, sm. 8vo, Epitio PriMa, falic Letter, border vound the first page, and Frobew's mavk
lwvice repeated early autopraph on fly-leaf, * JA. BRICKENELL EX DONO |. BAKER, JULy, 1584," and
another on fitle, * JouN Hay, 1660, in the original calf both sider with dendle panels, stamped desipn
within three-line borders, FINE STATE, Bateman ((of Middieton Hall) hookplate, now from the Library

of W, Mogrris, £4 10s

Basilew, fo. Froben, 1524

Each panel contains two rows of five birds each, with a continuous foliage that circles round each bird. Five monsters
within squares divide the twe panels, and the following verses from the Penitential Fsalms enclose either panel in Gothic

Letter :=—"* Do Profundis clamani ad fe Domiing, Doming exandt wvocem seam.

“Cmemdia perdas faman, seviare

wreneento gua semel amisse nudie repisio 071" The back is quite plain except for the prominent bands.

Early Typography, by Wu. SKEEN,
Evg??ﬁ'ﬂ{f ra.l?:. Ql%r-pipui: z:s}y i 1§;!z
The Author was Government printer at Ceylon,™

310 Egypt. — Laxe (E. W.) Manners and
Customs of the Modern Egyptians, 2zvols., cr.
8vo, numerous wood engravings, many full-page,
of COSTUME, &, ORIGINAL EDITION, clo/A,
uNcuT, 7/6 1836

* Wothing can be mors accurate than Mr. Lane's descrip-
tions.'—RORERTS.

ji1 Egyptology.—BubGe (E. A, WaLLIs)
Some Account of the Collection of Egyptian
Antiquities in the possession of Lady Meux, 4to,
large folding front. of the Coffin of NES-AMsU,
ONLY 200 NUMBERED COPIES FPRINTED FOR
PRIVATE CIRCULATION, cloth, gilt edges, PRE-
SENTED TO WM. Morkis BY Lapy MEUX, mith
inseription, £2 Bs 1893
312 Eliot (George) The Spanish Gypsy, a
Poem, 8vo, 1st Edn., e¢loth, uncur, Morris
cory, 17/6 1868
313 Ellis (Mrs.) The Daughters of England,
their Position in Society, Character, and Responsi-
bilities, post &vo, 1st Edn., front., name on title,
cloth, UncuT, 8/- (1842)
3i3AEllis (Mrs.) The Mothers of England,
their influence and Responsibility, cr. 8vo, 1st
Edn., ¢/etk, uncur, 3/- 1843
314 Ellis (Mrs.) The Women of England,
their Social Duties and Domestic Habits, post
8vo, cloth, UNCUT, 3/- {183—)
315 Elzevir.—Les Oeuvres de M, FrRANCOIS
RARBELAIS : augmentées de la vie de "Auteur et
de quelques Remarques sur sa vie et sur I'Histoire,
avec l'explication de tous les mots difficiles, 2
vols., sm. 8vo, (128 musll) ‘spheve’ mark, old
velium, 86— [Damnie! Elzanr,] 1666
Teschener copy (similar binding to above) realised zog
fres. 3 Stanley co v £3 183
316 Emblems. Veenius (Othonis) Q.
Horatil Flacei Emblemata. Imaginibus in
@5 incisis, notisque illustrata, 4to, GRAND
IMPRESSIONS of the 103 jfine emblematical copper-

Alales, BEAUTIFUL COPY, wnth wide margins, calf,
oilt, gilt edpes, £1 Ts 6d Anty,, 1607

O préfire cette ddition 4 celles qui P'ont suivie, parce

qu’ elle contient fes gremidres fprenves des gravures.”
—BRUNKET.

317 Embroidery and Lace : their Manufac-
ture and History from the remotest Antiguity
to the Present Day ; by ERNEST LEFEBURE
trans. and enlarged by ALAN 5. CoLE, post 8vo,
156 #liustrations, orig. white buckram, gilt top,
MoORRIS COPY, PRESENTED TO HIM & the
Publiskers, 10/6 1888

318 Epitaphs. — Dissertatio et Animadver-
siones ad nuper Inventum Severs Martyris Epi-
taphium, folio, large plates of TOMBS, STATUES,
&¢., vellum, FINE STATE, 5/- Panormi, 1734

320 Erasmus. — PARAPHRASE in Novum
Testamentum (fmperfect at end), 2 vols. in 1, thk.
post 8vo, cak boaras, covered in calf, curgausly
stamred n panels, representing the CRUCI N,
Original Sin, |USTIFICATION, &, bottom cover
warmed, one brass clasp remoining, a RARE PIECE
of CONTEMPORARY BINDING, B/6 Basilew, 1540

Autograph of former owner on title, with date 1595,

321 Etchings.—A CoLiecTioNn oF 87, by
EeMierANDT, DEvcHAR, WoRLIDGE and others,
Ficures, Laspscares, PorTraITS, and
GROUPS, some mounted, varions sizes from
2 by 3din. wpwards, T/6, A BARGAIN, (16—), etc.

322 Eusebius.—The Ancient Ecclesiasticall
Histories of the first six hundred years after
Christ, from the Greek of Eusebius, Socrates, and
Evagrius by MErReDITH HAMMER : hereunto is
added Eusebius his Life of Constantine, folie,
waterstaine s in nlaces, calf, the back restored,
from the Lidrary of W, Mornris, 21/- 1636

323 Ewing (F. Stirling: Rhymes of my Youth,
cr. 3vo. Ist edn., <oth, Morr1S cory, 8/- 1888

324 Exereitia Quotidiano cum suis Lataniis,
CHARMING 'COPPER - PLATE VIGNETTES, &lack
morocco, blind topled, 64mo (3din. by 1§in.), st
edzes, T/6 Antwerp, 1630
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325 FFasciculus Te um (auct. Wexn. RoLewinck), gothic Ietter, curions woodcuts, some
of which are COLOUREY by a contemporary, Cologne. Conradum de Hoemborch, 1476 —E8\Worig (£pise,
Hisp, ) Etymologiavgn, seni-gothig letter, dewbic cofuman, fuitials BY HAND in VERMILION and

b '
/‘é‘

BLUE, several in VA } COLOATRS { HLABORATELY SCROLLED ke whole length of the margin
[Argent. Jo. Menteli her in r wol., tall folio, small worm koles at beginning and
end, contenporary st orate desipn with whole length feures, birds, etc,, introduced,

ANk b
£al € edges, one cldgp remalwing, iruT the Library of Wan., Moreris, 10 guineas 1470-76
net considers this edition of Fadciculustio be the second, as those without dates he pets down as some congider.
able time posterior to the first with a date printed at Cologne, 1474. But for the worm-holes the copy would be as fine

as one could desire. For full collation see Hain *6g19. e :
The Isidorus is the Fizst Eprrion, and with the Lwenty elaborately drawn initials, and the somewhat singular letter

and an occasional woodcut diagram, almost any page is a perfect picture of 15th century typographical splendour.
Hain *6g1g gives a full collation.
326 FIELDING (Henry) MiscELLANIES (Plays, Poems, JoNATHAN WILD, etc.) 3 vols., roy. 8vo,
little foxed in placks, large paper, calf, gilt, marbled edges (rudbed ), £3 1bs
London : for the Author, 1743
A long ' List of Subscrebers’ [sic] headed by His Royal Highness the Prince of Wales, * fifteen set13' at beginning.
It was here The History of Jonathan Wild was firs: published. A copy sold at Sotheby's in March last for £s.
326a FABYAN (].) Chroniecle. which he | a queer collection of strange, unaccountable and
nameth the Concordance of Histories, newly | odd things oddly wixed together by an Odd Quiz,
perused, and continued from the Beginnyng of | 12mo, frems. atter HoGARTH &y ROWLANDSON,
Queen Mary (with the Coronation of Elizabeth), | deards. uncut ((backs broken ), 4/6 1812
2 vols. in 1, &k, folio (titie to the first in MS., 334 Faleoner (Wm., a Sailor)—The Ship-
and last leaf of the secomd in facsimile, Bladk | wreck, a Poem ; the text illustrated by additional
Hetter, dowedle column, fine woodcut intials, kaif | notes, and corrected from the 15t and 2nd edns.,
sheep, from the Library of Wa. Morris, £2 10s | with Life of the Author by J. STAINER CLARKE,
London, Jlon Kyngston, 1500 | roy. 8vo, Best Edition, wish whole-page and
Best Folio Edition. Townshend copy 44 ; Sykes £5 55 ; | wignetle engravings from Pocock’s designs, half
Roxburghe 15 guineas. 3 calf, B/- 1804
3268Fabyan (Robt.) New Chronicles of Eng- ’35 Faleonry.—BeLaxy (J. Cockburn) A
land and France, reprinted from Pynson's Edition 333 ; ? i :
; ; o | Treatise on Faleonry; in two parts. 8vo, kalf
E 151 6, with Preface, Index, &c., E-']’ Henry | morocce, gilt, top edge pilt, very scarce, 17/6
LLIS, roy. 4to, calf, extra, marbicd cages, | Berawick-on- Tieed : FOR THE AUTHOR, 1841

Euersiey book-plate, FINE COPY, 131'[" 1811 Presentation copy from the author, with his inscription
The first pa.r-t}::. collated with the editions of 1533, 1542, | on fly.lear.
and 1350, and the second with a Manuseript of the Author's 6 FENCING.—GRass1 (Giacomi di) Ragi
own ume as well as the subsequent editions. .33 : £ e - L SETITE
. 327 Fiﬁ&tim. -—I{’L Enpllol,a !E:; IHE_GDNI!, %q:intai_n- g;ﬁ};};ﬂrsﬁfu‘:ﬂ“&ﬂi‘: “:;‘f i 2&}3!&:‘5, C;:;?F
g an Account of the Island o oibla, 1ls LR ' - o fﬂ‘“”‘i!_ %
Inhabitants, Religious and Political, Customs, f‘"“;.’j’? por fm“f"f"r £ .*’Tiff *‘.&”‘”-;,”f f’f,‘d’ ‘;‘"“
etc., by S1R HUMPHREY LUNATIC, 2 vols., I2mao, Pﬂf; ;’;:;5 F?Pfi 1::;:% 114":“]1:;"5'1';;5 i"‘""‘ s "f!;:;:;'
ﬂfdﬂd&f 4;_ 1?65 an £y I - NS, DOXras, Mo

enlivened with facetious dialogues between the great | WORK, 6 guineas Vesice, 1570
authors, ancient and modern, and references to the Drama Seldom met with in such excellent condition. Brunet
ar £X Ents. has no mention of it in his table, * Luffe of Escrfme.

3P Faeetis.—BoiLeau (M.) The Lutrin: 337 Fielding (Sidney) The Castaway, and
Heroi-Comical Poem, trans. with an Account of | other Poems, cr. 8vo, clorh, Presentation fo Wi,
the Author's Writings by N. RowE, 12mo, copper- | MoORRIS with the author’s inscriptron, 10/6
Plates, unbound, &6 _ 1714 Sydney ( Aust. ), 1884
329 Faeetise.—Collection of several curious 338 FITZGERALD (Edward, Transiator of
Pieces lately inserted in the * Daily Journal,” | Omar) Works: reprinted from the Original Im-
4to, 16 pp., limp covers, 4f- 1728 | pressions with some corrections designed from his
Observations on the Articles published in various news- | own Annotated Copies, 2 vols., roy. 8vo, Post.,

papers for the encouragement of Fofumdfeer Saffprs—A .
copy of verses supposed te be omitted by accident in elc., cloth, from the Library 'E'{ WuM. MoRRls,

—

S

(Pope’s) New Miscellany—The Competition—List of the | £2 108 New York, 1887
Royal Navy of Great Britain, etc., etc., etc. ) 339 Fitzgerald (Edward) Rubiiyit of Omar

330 Facetis.—Le Poéte sans fard, ou Dis- Khayyam, rendered into English Verse, 8vo, orzp.
cours Saliriques en vers, 12mo, front., old zalf, | pellum, Morr1s Cory. 10/6 1804
zilt, 7|6 : Cologne, 1697 | 340 Franklin (B.) Povriricar, MisceL-

331 Faeetise.—Life and Death of JAMIE | LAxpous, and PHILOSOPHICAL PIECES, with
FLeemaN, the Laird of Udny's Fool, 12mo, LPortrait, written on, 8vo, boards, 5f- 1779

Port., wragpers, MORRIS cOrY, Bf- Aberdeen, 1887 141 Frederiek the Great. — PUFENDORF
33z Faeetise. —[PrescHoc (M. de)] Contes | (Samuelis de) De Rebus Gestis FRIDERICI WiL-
moins Contes que les autres, sans Parangon et la | peuyr Megnr Commentariorum lib, XIX., 2 vols. ,
Reine des Fees, 1st Edn., rSmo, old calf, | folio, many huce foiding, double and Tueil-page
» Buccleuch Crest and Coronet on back, and library | copper.plates of Triumpha! and other Processions,
ticket, 9/6 dards, 1698 | Plans, Battle Scenes, Besicged Cities, &c., &..
9 Cost ite former owner £1 15 at Sotheby's in 1888, calf, gilt, m.e., FINE COPY, bookplate ?f..‘{ﬂ."
333 Facetige.—The Oddest of all Oddities, ' Bracce, 17/6 Berolini, 1695
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342 REYNARD THE FOX.—History of, with some Account of his Family, Friends, and
Associates: a free rendering into Verse of the Translation made in the Days of Edward IV. by
CaxTton, from the Dutch Prose Version, with addition on some particular matters, by F. S. ELu1s,
cr. 4to, 1st Edn.. witk devices by WALTER CRANE, PRINTED THROUGHOUT ON HAND-MADE PAFPER,
buckram, PRESENTATION FROM THE AUTHOR TO WM. MORRIS, WITH THE FORMER'S INSCRIPTION,

£3 10s
343 Children'’s Singing Games, collected by Avice
OMME and WiniFrED 3Mm1TH, oblong imp. Bva, )‘gg’g"-pagg
il{ustrations, and with picioral border to every page, one
of 100 copies on hand-made paper, clonh, sild dyers om fhe
Jore-edee, Morris copy, 16/- 1804
344 Deslongchamps (A. L.) HEaeaisur les Fables In-
diennes et sur leur Introduction en Eurape, snivi du Koman
des sept sag-s de Rome en Prose par LE Roux pe Lixcy,
Bvo, falf cals, Morris copy, 7/6 Paris, 1838
345 Du Bois (M. I'abbe J.—A.) La Pantcha-Tanwra, on
le cing ruses, Fables du BRamMmE VicHNOU SARMA ; Aven-
tares de P’-'l.r:'nna.-'ta.~ et autres contes ; le tout trad. pour Ia
E::m ere fuiz sur les originaux Indiens, Bvo, dncbran,
Torris copy, T7/6 Paris, 1626
346 Gomme (Alice B.) The Traditional Games of Eng-

land, Scotland, and Iretand, with Tunes, Singmng Rhymes, |

and Methods of Playing according 1o the varianes exiant

and recorded in diffierent parts of the Kingdm, vol. 1, |
Accrashay— Nuto in Hay, Bvo, cloth, /- (pub 12/6 net) 1894 ] illustrations,

The second oolume 15 now anmounced jfor publicalion.

347 MEDIEVAL LORE : An Epitome of the 1o,
Geagraphy, Animal ang Plant Folk Lore, and Myth of the
Middle Age : be ng Classified Gleanings from the Encyclo-
piedia of BarTHoLoMEW ANcLICUs ON THE PROPERTIES
or THings, ed. by Roer. STEELE; PREFACE BV
WM., MORRLS, roy. Bvo, falf brown imorecco, exiva,
gttt fap &y RAMAGE, from the Library of W, Morris,

5 1883
| 348 0ld Celtic Romanecas, trans. from the Gaelic by
| Dg. P, Jovce, post 8vo, cfodk, scaree, from the Wm.
| Morris Library, 9/6 1879
| 349 Ralston (W. E. 5.) Russian Folk Tales, 8vo, cfodf,
| Srome the Library of Wim. Morn=, 18/- 1873
| 330 RALSTON (W. R.5) The Songs of the Russian
! People, as illustrative of Spavomsic Myrmovocy and Rus-
| s1an Social Lirk, Bvo, cloth, Presewiation o W
| Mogreris ek fhe Awiihor's tnscripiion, 30/- 1872
351 Ward (Stanhove Edgar) Fairy Tales, gto, ik
red cloth, red edees, Morris copy, 15/

Farnkam, Privacely Printfed, 18gs

o

the FIFTEENTH CENTURY, sowte conlaining borders and woodcuts, gothic AND RoMAN
ALL DIFFERENT, including a Legal sScrap in French, entitled ** GAURE ET FLORENCE

ALBRET.” DATED 1497, WHICH 15 PROBABLY UNIQUE, ¢ /. of ancient MS. also, loosely

insepted between sheets of papes Jrom the Library of WM, MoORRIS. 5 guineas

354 FRAGMENTS OF EARLY PRINTING.—Sixteen SHeETs taken principally from Book
W
K

(149—, &c.)

It is very rarely one sees examples of the early presses; as the sheets appeared previous to folding. Certainly they have
suffered somewhat, and parts have presumably stayed on the covers =pite of the tender persuasions of the collector. They
appear almost sacred in their present manner of preservation, like relics of martyrs subject to mutilation; that still must

be precious for this very reason.

355 FREEMASONRY.—A Magnificent Colleetion of Masonie Portraits, Summonses:

Coloured and other Engravings,

Views,
Banquet Progzrammes and Tiekets, Newspaper Cuttings, &ec.,

Faecsimiles of Badges, Coneert and
C., all acaling with

Freemasonry, chiefly collected early this century, very few of recent date, in lavge porifolio, kalf bownd,

15 guineas

¢ (1750-181—)

It would be extremely difficalt, if not altogether impassible, to form a collection in our day, that wounld include items

of such value and interest as many comprised here. Collectors with a special interest in Masonic affurs are very numer-
ous, and as a result ir is rarely that one comes across even single irems for sale much less a whole assemblage like the
above, an | especially of so miscellaneous a character. The Porraits are perhaps th: most important. as they comprise
amone their number (35) several vary searce prints, including a large Mezotintof George Montague Duks of Manchester
by Jowxes afier Stuart, and a full-lengih of the Duke of Sussex. The Summonses and CERTIFICATES, with very few
exceptions, are engraved, and among-st the 2g examples are some from mrlg,:ld lodges in the suburbs of London. A
cUTTIRGS of matt-rs relating to the craft and 1ts menbers are without excep®ion from papers towards the end o nd
the beginning of the present century ; altogether there are upwards of 100, and the subjects dealt with are almose™inite
in thew variery. There are 6 Views of Masonic Halls, &c., 3 Facsumiles of Badges, 4 Bnquet Tickers, and 25 Prints,
Programmes, &c., of a misce lansous character. These last include whar many wouwid con-ider the two gems of the
whale collection, viz., TWo cOLOURED PRINTS (each 1o}{in. by Bl in., exclusioe of sargins), both symbolic of the society ;

the first by Bro. Wi, TrixNcuAM, with inseription—

¢ The Mysteries that feve arve shown
Are ondy to a Mason Lnezon,"

dated 1755 3 the other by A, SLADE, being of ' Al
beneath ; dared 1801 ; hoth an stout mouants.,
of armngement the collector may choose to adopt,

356 FREEMASONRY.— -Masonic Offering to
H,.R.H. Prince Augustus Frederick DDUKRE OF
Swossex, K.G., Grand Master of the Freemasons
of England, 8vo, fieo dowble-page plares of the
Carguet presen'ed and Detalls, Newspaper Cut-
tinos, and Portraifs of the Duke inserted, alio
AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGRED BY HIM,
orizinal wraprers, 21/- 1838

The letter iz 1% pp., 4to, in reference to the alection of a
new ‘Treasurer for the Royal Masonic Institution for Boys,
nddressed to the Committes of the Institution, and daved
from Kensingion Palace, 8th Feb,, 1841.

357 Freneh. — VANDERKINDERE (FPROF.
LEox,) Le Siécle des Artevelde: Etudes sur la
Civilization morale et politique de la FLANDRE et

ree Mason forme'd out of the malerials of kis Lodre,' with verses
Otherwise they are all detached, and consequently adapted to any method

du BRABAKRT, roy. 8vo, wrappers, MORRIS COPY,
5/- Bruxelles, 1879

358 French Guides.—Joanne (Ap) Geo-
graphie de I'O1sg, 1886, Map and 14 engrav-
ings, Bf-:; Geographie de I'A1sne, 1885, Map
and 20 engravings, 2/6 ; Geographie de la
Somme 1886, Mip and 12 engravings 2[6 ; ALL
IN BOARDS, cr. 8vp, FROM THE LIBRARY OF
| WiLLiax Morris Faris, 1885-89

3590 Freneh Revolution.—Dialogue entre
Marat et Robespierre, 8vo, 16 pp., sewn, Morris
copy, 'E.!JI-

Paris, An denx de la Republigue Francaise
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350 FRENCH MEMOIRS.—CovLrLecriox pDEs MEMOIRES RELATIFS A L'HISTOIRE DE FRANCE,
DEPUIS L'AVENEMENT DE PHILIPPE-AUGUSTE, JUsQU' AU LA PaIX DE PARIS CONCLUE EN 1763,
AVEC DES NOTICES SUR CHAQUE AUTEUR, ET DES OESERVATIONS SUR CHAQUE OUVRAGE, pai
Mm. A. Petitot et Mﬂmmer%’ue; Complete Set of 131 vols., 8vo., firsf series (52 vols.) in
seored calf, gilt, sprinkied edges, the second (79 vols.) half calf, oill, sprinkied eges, CONTENTS OF
BOTH LETTERED, 12 guineas Paris, 18109-29

Fr, _is a Country famous for the compilation of vast Coflections, in all departments of Literature, but it is very
don if any they have ever produced can compete with thiz in importance, and certainly there 1= none from an his-
Loy int of view. To reduce so stupéndous & mass of historical matter 1o a uniform appearance was a labour that

extended over a period of ten years, and noawithstanding the death of the principal editor abour half way through, the
task was still continued and brought to a successiul conciusion. The fullowing authors ase included @ Ge.direv de Ville-
Hardouwin, Cardonne, Du Cange. Iy Gueselin, Christine de. P zan, Th. Gudefroy, Pierre de Fenin, Olivier de la Marche,
Jacques du Clercg, Philippe de Comines, Jean de ‘U'royes, Guillaume de Vilieneuve, Robt. de la Marck, Du Bellay,
Francois de Bogvin. These are among the more ancient ¢ the following are later 1 Cardmal de Richelieu. M. Laurent,
Maréchal d Eswées, Pomicharrrain, Duc de BEohan, Robert-Arnauld d"Andilly, Sieur de Pontis, 'Abbé Arnauld, Duch.
de Nemouis, Comte de Brienne, Madame de Botteviile, Mdle. de Mompenzier, Card. de Retz, Guy Joly, Cl. Joly,
Valentin Conrart, Pére Berthod, Marg. de Montglat. Comte de la Chaire, Marechal de Gramont, M. de ***, Mdme, ju
la Fayette, Doc. de Noallies, Mdme. d= Swael, ., e,
The last sef sold in London (1806) realised Lrg ; 0 coas bownd in half call.

i

361 GAZETTE DES BEAUX-ARTS, COURRIER EUROPEEN DE L’ART ET DE LA
CURIOSITE ; CoMPLETE SET from the commencement in 1850 tothe end of 1895, 71 vols., imp. 8vo,
witk some thousands of magnificent plates, and fuil-page and other engravings &oc., being
reproductions of PAINTINGS, SCULPTIRES, TAPESTRIES, Sookbindings, Potlery, and other Works of
Are, with Index (Table Alphabetique et Raisonnée, noms-matieres gravures, 1881-92, par Paulin
Teste et REPERTOIRE GENERAL des matiers, 18509 92), together 72 vols., HANDSOMELY BOUND, half
moreocco, raised bands, by BriLrouin, 70 guineas (cost about £ 300) Paris, 1859-95

" Notre Courier Européen s'ocrupera des vivants d'abord, des maorts ensuite ; il suivea le mouvement des arts de In
curiosité & Faris, en France, en Europe, en Amérigue; il aura Pecil aox ateliers, aux ventes, anx travaux publies, anx
colleciions qui se forment et i celigs qui se disper-ent....._..... Noire seule ambition est de confier au papier ce que
neus ont aperis plus de vigne ans d'éndes spiciales, de lectures passionnées, de comparasons, de voyages........
Hedreux, par-dessu tout, si nous powuvons offric un préservatil contre l'ennui L ceux qu'on avelle les é us du monde, faire
'lilut'.!lltr an financier ses reparts, a l'avecat ses dossiers, au phiforophe ses réfexions améres, & tous nos lectures enfin, les
petites et les grandes miseres de cette vie que U'on dit si courtes, et qui est podrtant st longuoe, guand elle est sans arp! "

The whole series from beginning to end well sustaing and carries out to the fullest extent every promvse made by
M. ‘I:hﬂﬂl::i Blanc in the above selection from his Introduction to the fivse vr:lurry:. Under his able editorehip the serial
received a character so excellent that necessity was never found 1o depart from it, and to-d+y no art periodical in Euvrope
t» superior if egual to it either in manner of production or excellency of matter—the contributors embracing among their
number names of the hichest eminence in all departments of art.

362 GEYLER VAN KEISERSBERGS (Ur.) PosTILL UBER DIE FYER EVANGELTA, thk. folio,
gothic tope, ilustrated thronghons with SOME HUNDREDS of most BEAUTIFUL WooDb ENGRAVINGS
BY HANS WACHTLIN, depicting scenes from the Passion o¥ oUr Lorp, His LiFE, and that or the
Four EVANGELISTS, &c., many of them the WHOLE SIZE OF THE VPAGE, ofhers in the Text, thick
folio, bevelled oak boards, covered with pigskin, elaborately stamped with bivds, Howers, and other
deptces, brass and figslin clases, 20 guineas Joan. Schotr, Strassburg, 1522

A remarkably fine, tall and crisp copy of a most remarkable book. The woodeuts are brilliznt.

363 French Revolution.—TwENTY-FOUR 368 Gaedening. —Loudon (J. C.) The Sub-
CARICATURES w/hich have apreaved in Paris since | urban Gardener and Villa Companion ; intended
PEREVOLUTION, with an INTRODUCTION, oblong, | for the Instruction of those who know little of

47%., by 5fn,, calt. 21/~ RARE Zéle, 1831 | Gardening, and more particularly for the Use of
364 FROISSART (Jehan) Histoire et Chroni- | Ladies, thick 8vo, Aunire s of encravings, some
que memorable de, reveu et corrigé sus divers | yul-page, half morocco, giit, m.e., Bf- 1838

exemplaires, et suivant les bons auteurs, par | ; i %
DENIS SAVVAGE, 4 vols. in 2, folio (fétt/e water- W A i e b L b Gy P L g

: i : plate heading each Fable in the first vol., full-ra
:;"":'"d m,:‘:"’m’” f""’,j"”’ feaf mendel), different |'p gyop by SCOTIN after GRAVELOT in rfge ,re:mf:*
ﬁgmﬂz fgl-:ﬂ' E‘IT‘F & iy ."?.2 3{23}‘5‘;51 f»ﬁ"lfii 1574 (margin of one leaf domaged and some pp. Little
o e e i M ot |2 il e 9D 7o —i735
diversi pﬂﬁuli et Nationi descritti in dialogo da G o GEME- _.'F'THF i hllir_swl.ngn of ANI1QUE
TuoMASO PORCACCHT, folio (st7ip from tail margin r;ﬁ, , ¥ vfrlﬂga -atmﬁfl.ﬁ' chiefly with marcins,
- e ?mf iz:imtgfmn?' o el s #HE;:ﬂ{iéﬁn:l[;th!:‘; IFHISA{-AELIS BULL[&LIEJFEE-

coprerplates by Gir. Porro of stranpe fumeral | .. b e
CErERIORIES, o' w"ﬂﬂﬁl‘.ﬂ&' t"'ff!'f”{ EIII_ L%MJ:., 15?4 rl;iﬂﬂls. bp{:rahhus d-&:ﬂmnatrsrlumﬁ:s novae, 4lo,
¥ Quvrage recherchi.”—BRUNET. wmierons ciagrams, Lifle rorn, velfum, 3}5

366 GAELIC.—>SHAW (Kev, Wm.) Gaelic and Lurids, 1657
English Dictionary, containing all the words in | 372 George IV.—The Court of Eng'and
the Scotch and Irish Dialects of the Celiic that | under George IV. : Founded on a Diary, inter-
could be collecied from the Voice and Of¢ Books | spersed with Letters by QUEEN CAROLINE and
and MSS., 2 vols , 4to, doards, UNCUT, 21/- 1780 "'E?*: E'*““E“;-"hﬁﬁf Persons, 2 vols., 8vo, cloth,
Roxburgh copy £2 12s 6d. it fops. nncudy, Of- 1806
367 Gale I'Nurmgan} :{ﬂﬂuuntry Muse, new : 373 German.—KiorsTtock (Fried, Gf’é_;
iﬁnf;&s, 1st Edn., fcap. 8vo, cloth, Morris copr, | Simmiliche Werke, 10 vals, 16mo, cloth, itk

1893 ' gold design on side of each vol., B[= Leipsig, 1854
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CHARLES DICKENS’ CIGAR BOX.

28

& =
374 OBLONG BOX OF SOLID OAK CONSTANTLY USED BY CHARLES
DICKENS AS A CIGAR CASKET, #he sides, top and ends with ornamental gilt
scrolling, AND THE MONOGRAM OF THE NOVELIST CARVED IN THE CENTRE OF LID,
1514in. by 614in., keight 6in., slanding on four hoofed legs, COMPLETE with brass
key and lock [see sketch above], 32 guineas

The elegant casket shape is signhificant of the high esteem in which the novelist held the contents, especially from a

social standpoint. Many a night has it witnessed from some close at hand post the conviviality of a brilhant circle that
fraternised still more freely by an cccasional visit ta this fair shrine of My Lady Nicotine : and no doubt the owner often
enough himself reverently and invitingly bore it round. Asa memento it is close to the I:ap'ri::n part of the man's
personality, and later it passed to one with whom his work connected him for many years. And the gift was singularly
well chosen as an o Wentorian: to a person who probably knew little buat the business side of the premier novelist of his
day. This is the leter accompanying the box, interesting in itzelf, but most important as establishing the pedigree
beyvond doubt —go, Lawyord Kead, N, fuly oth, 1805, Dear Sir, Thant you for the check recelved, and [ now
vetnrn receipt, Witk regavd fo the ' Cigar Box " it was possessed by the late Mr. Charles Dickens, and was in constant
use by fine. Tt was given fo sy husband by the present My, Charves DMckens, on the oceasfon of iz father’s diath, as
a amemiento, sy fwsband baving feen he manager of © AL the Year Kound " for over fovty years,  Venrs faidhrully
(Mo ) E, B, Helswerth,

375 GLOUCESTERSHIRE.—Atkyns (Sir Robt.) THE ANCIENT AND PRESENT STATE OF
GLOUCESTERSHIRE, roy. folio, Large Paper, map of the County, FPlan of the City, View of the
Cathedral, engravings of 320 Coats of Arms and 61 mapnificent double-page plates of Gentiemen's
Seats drawn and engraved by [, KIP, extremely FINE TALL COPY, scored russia, panels of the back
Jilled with gold tooling, gold lines round sides and cormers, ;lt edpes, 18 guineas 68

Dir. Parsons, a former Chancellor of the Diocese, collected the materials for this great topographical work, but 10
ill health he was unable to pursue his plan, and his great compilation was taken possession of by Atkvns ; he broug ant
in royal style and at great expense to himself, ** embellishing it with variety of views and prospects of the seats of the
gentry and nobility with their arms.”  Strangely enough this second edition brought out by Herbert the editor of Ames,
was in great part destroyed by fire, a similar mishap having befallen the original edition in the printing office of Bowyer

376 Grafton (Richard) @ Chronicdle at Targe ant meere Wistory of the AMapres of
Englantie ant Ringes of the game, DEDUCED FROM THE CREATION OF THE WORLDE, VNTO
THE FIRST HABITATION OF THYS ILANDE ; and so by continuance vnto the first yere of the Reigne
of our most deere and Sovereigne LADY QUEENE ELIZABETH ; 2 vols, in 1, thick folio ( First Title,
r leaf* To the Reader® and last leaf, facsinile ; some [l vemargined ), Dlack letter, fine woodcut titles
and initial letters, and a few cufs illustrative of the fext, UNUSUALLY TALL, SOUND COPY, cremson
niorecco, extra, gill edges, from the Library of WiLLiam Mogrris, KELmscortT HoUSE, RARE,

10 ineas fumprinted atf London by Hewry Denham, 1560

ne of the earliest of those Chronicles that Prof. Morley speaks of as ‘abstracts and clironicles of past events at the
heart of which there lies only the desire that Englishmen should know what it concerns them to know of the life of their
own country.” The Table for the second volume, usually missing, is present in this copy and has Grafton's fine device

{a tun) on reverse of last leal. Stanley’'s copy £13 135, Bryant's £

377 GINNEY (Louise Imogen) Nine Sonnets
written at Oxford, 16mo, decorative borders and
initials by BeERTRAM G. GOODHUE, PRIVATELY
PRINTED for Herberd Copeland and F. H, Day
and Frienas, Christmas, 1805, wrappers, MORRIS
Cory, 22/6 Cambridge (Mass.), 1895

378 GOLDSMITH (Oliver) Life and Times,

19 193,
by Joun FORSTER, 2 vols., roy. 8vo, blue cloth,
£1 25 6d 1854
Nice copy, from the libeary of the author's widow.
378aGoltzius (Henry) Twenty Engravings by
various artists, including CaLLor, after his
Designs, chiefly whole-length figures of Saints
with their emblems, sizes from 8vo upwards, GOOD
STATE, unbound, T[6 (16—)
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DValuable and Interesting Dickens Relic.

;®OLD SUN-DIAL AND STONE COLUMN,
formerly the property of CHARLES DICKENS,
the Column is inscribed *‘ Zhese Relics from Gadshill Place and
Old  Rochester Bridge are placed here in sincere regard for
Charles Dickens.”” Dickens considered it one of his most
valuable treasures and placed it in the most prominent
position in his garden. Price 85 Guineas

It 1s mentioned in his Letters, 1857-70,
page 95, and the letter which is addressed
to his daughter reads as follows :—

Gad’s Hill, Higham by Rochester,
June 11th, 1359,
My Dearest Mamie,

One of the balustrades of the destroyed
old Rochester Bridge has been (very nicely)
presented to me by the Contractor for the
works, and has been duly stone-masoned and
set up on the lawn beside the house, I have
ordered a Sun dial for the top of it and it will
be a very good object indeed.

Best love to dear Lotty and Mrs. White.
The same to Mr. White and Clara. We are
always talking about you all.

Ever, Dearest Mamie,
Your Affect Father,
CHARLES DiICKENS.

.7 On the death of Dickens the Dial was
removed from Gadshill and beeame the
property of Me. Crighton of Rochester.
When in his possession the above inserip-
tion, whieh it still bears, was put on in
honour of Charles Dieckens.

Height of Dial and Column, 4ft. 8in.
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3% GRAPALDUS (Hran. Mat.) Dg partibus @dium cum additamentis quod uides opusculum
formis excussum est........\...sm gto BRovmanw LETTER, charming woodcnt initinls in white on black
ground, condentporary, 'u{;,':' i ik )?ﬁﬁ*l:n diamond-shaped compartnents, foliated flewr-de lys and '
wiltole length fivures kstn pitcFrente rows, with small sguares containing eack a bes round the
cedges, velium end leakgs, good state, ffom the Litrary of WiLLIaM Morkis £9 17s 6d
Parmensts, Fran. Ugﬁﬁ, 1500

-

The design for 50 early a period is extraordinary, and may be considered as the prefiguration of a sty ¢ in later
Limes was geeatly elaborated and even to our own day 1s much in favour more especially in France, in whichESuntry it
is most likely the above was excouted. !

A Complete Set of the “ Graphic.”
381 GRAPHIC (The) An flustrated Newspaper, from its Beginning in December, 1869, to the
end of 1806 ; 54 vols., folio, MANY THOUSANDS OF FINE WoOD ENGRAVINGS, the first 16 wols. kalf
morocco (few rubbed) ; the vemainder stvongly bound in cloth, gilt, 12 guineas 1569-96

A desiraple set ; form ng a pictonal and descriptive record of the past 27 years ; the majority of the Christmas and

Summer numbers are included here.
; Hrgent. . Eggesteyn, 1472. :

382 Gratianus.—BDecrefum cum apparatu, thick wmp. fulio, gothic [etter, feat doudie
colunin, borueres by Commgftary, coloured and illuminated miniature of the Pope seated
admidst the Cardinals, on oreming page of Text, folvwea by an initial from whick the scrotlings
extend along all the avghlable margins, other large initials throwglont, ALL MOST BEAUTIFULLY
PAINTED IN COLOURS RND SCROLLED,f¢he afhers less emportant, by hand in RED and BLUE, fead-
ings primfed 12 RED g ped ieatfer g : panel from the old cover tnlaid wnihin porders of modern
work, designed to i 3 SL Jokn the £aptist forming one of the principal decovations

azoned Arms of a Bishop, painted by a fifteenth
" WHULE OF FLY-LEAF ; GRAND COPY, TALL, SOUND and
PRRFECT, from the\Lin ILLIAM Mogrris, 20 guineas Argent. H. Egresteyn, 1472

In a volume of such massive propdrtiods there was ample scope for the ancient illuminator to exhibit the beauties of

his art, that at this period he must have flt was doomed to extinction. I * iin;ir-i,ol1nte paticnce ' means genins, then it is

here, on every page of the nine bundred dnd e ghteen, in the form of graceful initials drawn with a frm exactness, and
subsgervient 1o the general typographical pioture, as only a true arist could design them.

Collation :—Folio 1a, Text commences, preceded by rubric Fn nomine sancte.. .. ..Closes with lengthy colophon in
RED on reverse of 459 without signawures, catchwords or folio numerals, 47 lines.  Hain® 7884.

378 Goodehild (John A.) Somnia Medici |
[ Poems], first and third series, 2 vols., cr. Svo,

century artisc

385 Griset. —Tue Bear KING ; a Narrative
: i fide Mari 1 MES GREENW
ot o Frexmtoion: copis 10 Wow Mowniy | Souided {p he Marines by, Jantes Caseswoon
Ao teiond e, _W;"":‘ -f;ig oy pain, 11;"? '39;,: PLATES, and 6 cuts in the Text, all by ERNEST
o Ly 3 1 . ar T, i - 7
rilran W orrs, g (Tl T AR £ A s [JI{ISI!'.'l', r.i'ﬂ.!'..ﬁ', g:-i'f .Er.i'_g:.ff E,‘I- 1868

anr raF,' :';f :&:1 ﬁwﬂ;‘fauf .r.&::‘: :mm‘c;f E:u.ue speecl. —

S A Goodekild, Bordighera, Nov. rgth, 182" 386 Griset.—Collecti 0
; ! e .—Collection of over 60 ETCHED
QEESSQEPE?:QEIE{%;QEE;gE; :I:'h ?:.hegiﬂfﬂ?m?; { ZiNC PLATES of Animals, Birds, Humorous and
i ! = AL IE:r'rﬂrs-;.rus Seenes, G¢., 6y E. GRISET, various
| sizes, accompanied itk a few impressions from

damaged, boaras, uncul, 4/6 : 1728
384 Grenville Papers (The), being the | the plates, printed in brown, the whole for 32/6

Correspondence of RiCHARD GResVILLE Earl
Temple, K.G., and Rt. Hon. GEORGE GREN- |
VILLE, their [riends and conlemporaries ;
first published from the Orig. MS5., ed.
Nuﬁles by WM. Jas. SMITH, 2 vols., 8vo, cloth,
4

1852

now | 5 T, 5. 1l
with | @ Contribution to British Municipal

Bargain ; from tho collection of the late H. Halliday. Esq.

387 Gross (Dr. Chas.) The Gild MNihant :

slory,
2 vols., 8vo, orig. cioth with weorocco backs,

Morkis cory, 25/- Oxford, 1890

GUIDES to various Parts of England and the Continent.
FROM THE LIBRARY OF WILLIAM MORRIS.

388 Bournemouth,—Illustrated Historical and Des-
criptive Guide, cr, 8vo. we apders, 2.  Bowrncwontl, 1880
3% France —Murray's Handbook for Travellers, cr.
Bvo, staps, efe.. cloth, Bf8 ; 1857
oo Germany (Nerthern).—Murray's Handbook for
Travellers, cr. Bvo, maps and plans, cfoth, 316 |ﬁf§$
zgt Germany (Southern).—Murray's Handbook for

Travellers, cr. Bvo. ling roan, meap and Pl 26 186
302 Imiy {Nu:'lh:nr';i--hlurruﬁ Handbook for Travel-
lers. cr. Bvo, seags a fans, cloth, 216 88

|
39; Lancashire.— johnzon’s Pictorial Handbook to the

Valley of the Ribble, cr. 8vo, g0 flfastradions dy HaworTi
wrapsers, Bfs Siaciburn, 1882
304 Morfolk.—Handbook to the Rivers and Broads of
Norfolk and Suffolk, by G. CurisTorHer Davigs, er. Bvo,
15t edn., weap and illusivaiions, cloth, 3/6 {1882)
355 Norfolk.—Another copy of the same, cr. 8vo, 15th
edn., foars, 3)- 13g0
306 Norfolk.—Another. r88% adie., er. 8vo, el Hi'- (18ga)
a7 Norway.—Murray's Handbook for Travellers, o,
gvo, maps amd flans, clodl, AuTocrari or Wi, Morrrs

ot fTy-feat, Bf- 18ga

ymnasties. — Hieronymi Mercurialis
te Gymnastica, in quibus exercitationum
m vetustarum genera, loca, modi, ete., etc.,
rpus humani exercitationes pertinet diligen-
r explicatur, 4to, a wumber of full-page engrav-

ings, chiefly of Athletes in the cowrse of their

exerceies, Dmp vellum, 14 Fenice, 1601
_ Some of the illustrations ar mnst curious, more espec
ially those of the ancient style of boxing and w:estling.

399 Hall (Kobt. A, M.) Works, with bLrief
Memoirs by DR. GREGORY, and Observations on
his Character, by JoH~ FosTER, 6 vols., 8vo,
cloth, 4|6 183€



232, High Holborn, LONDON, W.C, |
HAEDUS (Petrus) De Amoris Generibus (libri tres),

m. 4tn, ROMAN LETTER, extremely fine
e the Library of WiLLiaM MoRRIs,
Tarvisit. Geravduwm de Flawdria, 1402

T
yaitle, ' De A iy Table commences on reverse and closes on fol. 3 b, The
{f/iw;yﬁnm' Clpthridei Poeta Epos Hendecasylliabicon ia Petrt Haedi Anterotica ad
cef on recto of Tol. 7, and closes with colophon on reverse of 103, followed by 1 Llank leaf :
umbered : =5 lines toa full page. Hain *8343.

etter used §5, nd Brunet savs, o remarkably neat and small oneé 3 and there is not the slightest doubt the late
owner was indebted to these* pages for s charming * Troy” type used in the Kelmscott books. It would be impossible
io ﬁndf'__gaﬂt_'pl.ca&ing and choice example of Roman letter. e - :

sor all's Chronicle ;: THE UNION OF THE TWO NOBLE AND ILLUSTRE FAMELIES oF LaNn-
CASTRE AND YORKE BEVING LONG 1IN CONTINUAL DISCENSION FOR THE CROWNE OF THIS NOELE
REALME, with ail the Actes done in bothe of the one linage and of the other (from Henry IV. to
 Henry VIIL. ), thick short folio (aff prefinmienary maticr but three . of Table, 18 W, Table. &« at the
enel, sig ddd 1V and nnn 1missing, in all 29 X, ), black lentey, woodent fnitials, old calf, roughly
backed with morocca, from the Library of WiLLIAM Morris, KermscortT HousE. 4 guineas
( Kéichard Graften, 1548)
A most difficult Chronicle fo secure in anything like perfect state ; most of the copies known, even that in the Gren-
ville Collection, being avade wp of the several editions. Apparently, the above is the second issue published the same
year as the first, the Introduciionto Henry 1V, opening with a laree initial V, whilst in the first it is H. In the reign of
Philip and Mary it wa< prohibited. But this had more to do with Political than with Historical matters.
=r . Moreis, Red Honse, (Tpton, Kent, is written by the late owner on fly-leaf

402 HENRY VIIL.—In Evangelium Luce Paraphrasis ERAsMI ROTERODAMI, per aut. recog. ;
8vo, Editio Prineeps, /rafic type, FINE COPY in comtemporary stamped calf, each side aiviaed into

fwo comparintents, back fittle defecrive, RARE, £5 10s Bastlece, in ad. Joan Frebenii, 1523
The ded caton to Henry WIIL occopies 21 pages, and m addressing him Erasmus vses the title * Carnovice fder
defensord,” which the King received two years before the publication of this volume. It ends as follows_. .. ** farpardiad

fii domminng fesu Spiritum sunin rex dncivie, aisul princigc vere Clhrisifane tadies magis ac wiagis réguet_floreaty. ;
veritas Evangelica, Basilioe, decimo Calew. Sepl., Anno MOX XTI

40‘2& HE.F].EIH.H Li?l’ﬂ.l’f. _111 Cﬂpil}us ﬂl.l.'ll']. 409 Hendﬂrsun {Fred_} L[}vﬂ 'I'riumphﬂnr_ o |
Exact Catalogue of Pamphlets in the Harleian | series of Sonnets, 16mo, 1st edn., ¢lotk, MoRRIs

Library, 4lo, with smany cuciings of BIBLICGRA- cory, 3/- 1588
PHICAL INTEREST, porérauls, Jacsimiles of early 410 HENLEY (W. E.) Lyra Heroica : a Book
woodcuts, &c., inserted, boards, 106 I7— | of Verse fur Boys, thk. 8vo, LARGE PAPER, ONLY

Describes (with minute particulars as to contents) 548 . : : [3e :
Pamphlets in this grent Historical Collection. : 100 NUMBERED COPIES ON HAND-MADE PAPER,

403 Hapris (Thos. Lake) God’s Breath in ﬁfara’s, PresenTED T Wn., MORRIS BY THE

Man and in Humane Sul:i&l}", B'l'l.'.l, Photo, of the EDITOR, WITH HIS AUTOGRAFH ON FLY-LEAF,

Author inserted as fronf., PRESENTATION Ccopry £¥h3?ﬂinﬁ£ oienenied b oo My, Mo as oie aﬁ. r‘:_
= e . . N A ] a +

fo Wi, MogrRrls, wilk A”f‘&f’ s amscription, 10/6 | Luthors: the inscr ption runs, ** Author's copy, No. &5,

Fountaingrove, Santa Kosa, California, 1891 | W. E. Henley. The Slaying of the Niblungs. With the

404 Hay (Heary Hanley) Created Gold, and | Edifor's Compliments and Thanks, gth Decemder, 181"

other Poems, sq. 8vo, doaras, Moruis cory, 7/6 410 HERALDRY. — Betham (Rev. Wm.)

. E Philadelphra, 1893 | Baronetage of England ; or, the History of the
4'3-'@3]"35 (Alfred) The March of Man, and | English Karonets, and Such Baronets of Scotland
other Poews, feap. 8vo, 1st edn., cloth, MORRIS | as are of English Families, with GENEALOGICAL

coey, b/- 1891 | TABLES, 5 vols., 4to, with many fine plates o

406 HEARNE & BYRNE'S Antiguities of | 4rms. fmm calf, gilt, xp{fféfmf m’g.e.f{
Great Britain [Vol. 1], folio, 50 sine oblong | £1 125 6d 1801-5
Plates of Views of Monastertes, Castles, and

411 HERALDRY.-Eve (G, W.) DECORATIVE

Churches, enpraved by W. BYRNE from drawings : e . : ki

made ty THO5. HEARNE, with Descriptions in %Ibm S ar %Ha et el
age

S—

- y large 8 FULLY COLOURED
French and English, free calf, gilt, fine copy :
from the Skene Library, with the Earl of Fies | 15 Bamnrndftte oot oy et attons,

dookplate, £1 155 1786 P
, ? : prod infings, CARVINGS IN WOOD and
497 HEIMSKRIHQLA- _E"‘Ef Norges Kon- retder i BOOKBINDINGS, BOOKPLATES,
gesager al SNORRE STURLASSON, udgivne C. R. etc., nearly allffom drawings made expsessly for
UNGER, 8vo, half morocco, from the Library of | ypis 2gr i bydlie author, ONE OF 130 NUMBERED

WILLIAM MORRIS, WITH HIS AUTOGRAPH ON | nopigs PR(NTED THROUGHOUT ox Japanese

FLY: LEAF, 21/~ Chlristrania, 1368 :
The great lu{.Iandic Saga, which was t.ra.ns'lnt-;-d into vellum, ;””P wrappers, uncul, £1 bs

English from this version by Wm. Morris, assisted by _EI lebris SEFIEE, IE‘QF
Magnusson ; most probably this is the copy used by the Includes a short but valuable Primer of Heraldry, with
former, as certain passages are scored with pencil and | the tinctures and ordinaries illustrated by a senies of draw-
translated in the margins, ings by the author, who is & weli-known expert.

408 [Henehman (H., Biskop of Salisbury)]| 412 Herbert (Hon. Wm,) Helga : a Poem,
THE GENTLEMAN'S CALLING, sm. 8vo, 1st Edn., | in seven cantos, 8vo, calf, gilt, g.e., MORRIS
capperplate front. and title, old calf, Bf- 1660 | cory, 8/- 1815

o the treatment of Heraldry ve-
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413 HERALDRY.—A Series or 902 Coars oF ArMs ofF ExcLisd FAMILIES ; ALL MOSTI
BEAUTIFULLY eXecuted by hand in eolours, preceded by a MS. Table, and a grand EMBLAZI
ONED DRAWING of GEORGE SAYER'S ARMS, surrounded by a scroll bearing his name, and each accoms
panied by name of the Family whose arms ave represented, written in carly 16th Century hand,
folio volume (six on each leaf ), contemsorary stamped calf, quaint buckle method of fastening;
12 guineas Circa 1550

*  The gem of the Heraldic section of the Honywood sale. Like the other series noted below the executiogie very fine
probably they are both the work of Sir Geo. Sayers himsell. The only defect is a waterstain running throuuie bottom
marging, which occasionally interferes with the drawing.

414 HERALDRY.—A Series of T06 ORIGINAL Drawings of the COATS OF ARMS OF GREAT
ExcLisH FAMILIES, most beautifully executed in Coloups, and eccasionally Illuminated, four:

n a page, eack Coat of Arms accompanied by the Family name written in a X Vth Century kand,

4}

oblong 4to volume, old stamped calf, with diamond-shaped centre-piece, £8 18s 6d Circa 15500
One of the most important heraldic items from the collection of Philip Honywood, Esq. ; the execution throughout

leaves nothing to be desired, more especially in the drawing of animals and m?u.-r objects in the different quaterings,

which, in the majority of cases, is remarkably spirited. The colowring exceptionally good.

415 Teures a lusaige d¢ IRome tout au long sans rien requerir, imprimees nouvellemt
a paris; 8vo (worm holes through several ll, towards the end ), gothic letter, carved woodcnt borders
round every page, including the DANCE of DEATH serzes, several full-page woodents and many smaller,
the boards covered with a vark red velvet, 16 guineas FPards, Guil. Godart (1517)
Nearly the whole of the title is occupied by the beautiful device of Godard, followed on the reverse by * Alwnanach
wer X ans® (1507:27); the next page bears the curious cut representative of the lunar influences wpon man, ﬁurruum.l_ml
?descriptiw text, and on the reverse of the same leaf the Calendar commences, cach month preceded by a cut iliustrative
of some feast. occupation, or amusement ; it ends on ro. of Sth leal, and s cut of 5t John in the cauldron of oil takes up
the reverse of the same. Christ betrayed by Judas, The Annunciation, The Crucifixion, Descent of the Holy Ghost, The
Nativity, The Angels message to the Shepherds, Adoration of the Magi, Prophecy of Zacharias, Fhight intoe Egypt,
Death of the Virgin, and Resurrection of Lazarus are the Gospel subjects of the full-page cuts, whilst there are also a few
from the Lives of the Saints. The earlier borders are principally foral, arabesque, and ribbon, with figores frequently in-
troduced. Some person of excessive modesty has emphasised their objectlon to the nudity of certain of these ligures by
tly effacing them with ink. The Dance of Death series extends about 17 pages towards the end.  Initials throughout
are filled in by hand in red and blue. The colophon occurs on ro. of last leal:—Ces presentes henres @ lusaige de
Nomie | fonles an fﬂ!}g‘ sans rids veguir.  Avee Poffice de {a conceffion nostre dame ef plusicurs anstres. . . .omprisees
a FParis | par Micheias Hieman ,I"fdn!?‘ Guillawme godard deposrant sur le pont an chipe devdl bvlope du paiays =
lemsesgne de dhomone sauspaire.  The reverse contains the rébus (pictore sentence) reproduced by Bruner in his section
devoted to fewrer Godhiigues, but this contains three lines in addition to the seven of text there shewn. Brunet also
reproduces the device, but fe Aas ne descriplion ﬂff&isl‘ﬁdrﬁcﬁiar cdition.

416 HIERDBLES.T‘H AUREOS VER: 'YTHAGOR.E (Latifje redditum a J. AURISPA), sm. 4to,
Editio Prineeps, ROMAN LETTER, FINE, PERFECTCOPY #\ the ordginal beech boards, wrough

leather back | part #lisfinz), RARE, g .E._;bmry ILL orris, 4 guineas
L7 3: ? S ' Q.r FPadua, Barth, de Valderzoch, 1474
v comles ihto

An edition that véry market i fperfect sigte. The recto of the first leaf opens with
Aurizpas’ address to Pope Nicholas V. which comks to an end gh revers fol. 2. Then follows on the next page the
Latin version of ihe translator extending! to rectd of fol. g1 efidin 15. [ Lavs Deo. [ Auex. [ DUCE VIRTUTE ET
coMi | TE FORTUXA. A singularly picturesque colophon is on the rse of the same leaf, for a reproduction of which
see Bibliotheca Spenceriana 11, 48. The signatures are stamped on extreme bottom right hand corners of the pages ;
no catchwords, and folios unnumbered, 24 lines to a page. Hain *8545.

418 [Heywood (Eliza)] EPISTLES FOR THE , ¢kird and BEST EDITION, calf, (rubbed), 5/- 1736
LADIES. 2 vols., &vo, old calf, pilt, 86 1749 A valuable work, indispensable to the study gf English
There is a marvellous variety in the subjecis of the H]Sl‘:"l'}'-'-l-ﬂ'l'-'?‘mﬁ-
Letters, but they are all written by ladies, and sentiment | Bindley copy. £2 25, ; Dowdeswell, {2 125, 6d. ;¥ath, £3.
dominates the whole. Such episiolary colleciions are | 423 Holbein {[L] Dance OF DrATH, with

nncommon, and it is eurions how the frame work of some
well-known story occasionally turns up as an episode in the Introduction, Zngravings by H. HOLLAR, 8vo,

life of the writer. For instance 7e Foolish s tinent | a¥amond vussia, 7/6 I
frmﬁ{:nnu:-«:'rls. and mher; of fﬁ&- Egamesé?‘d{'mg:d}r 424 Hollinshed (R.) Chronicles of England,
class. Seotlande, and Irelande, folio, Book 1. only,
419 Heywood (Thos,) Gynaiekeion : or, | containing Historie and Description of England,
(L-\ Nige Books of various History concerninge | uiihons title and preliminary leaves, dowuble column,

Wemen ; inscribed by ye names of ye nine Muses, | o uodeut portraits of the Kings and of historical
fofte, engraved title in compariments (mounted ), o Bariran of ) /

' tail margins cropped, half calf, £1 10s 1624
* A most amusing worlk, displaying much research and |
learning.” —LowH DES. i

events, old calf, interesting fragment of the Pare
ist Edn., 15/- London, 1577
From the library of the late My, G. P. Boyce.

Towneley copy, £3 55 ; Gardner, {4 25. 425 Holmes (Oliver Wendell) THE POET AT

420 Hibbs (Reginald R.) ONESTA : a Ballad, | THE BrEakrasr-Tasre, 8vo, 1st English
founded on the French of Octave FeuviLLer, | Edition. cleck, 5/- 1872
cr. 8vo, wrappers, the AUTHORS INITIALS om| 42 omeri Ilias et Ulyssea, cum Inter-
cover, and his Presentation INSCRIPTION To Wi ighe (per Didymi), Varie Lectiones in
MORRIS BEHIND TITLE, FOR PRIVATE CIRCULA- opere, annotatio, Ommia Grece, short
TiON, T/6 (1806) | thick\olio, carly writing and woodcul device on
422 Historieal. —Nicorsox (Bp. W.) The | $t&, contemporary oaken boards, coveved with calf,
'English, Scotch, and Irish Historical Libraries, DEOMELY BLIND STAMFED, with fheads and
giving a short View and Character of most of our | Kenaissance ornament, flewr-de-lis at corners of
Historians either in Print or Manuscript, folio, ! eentre panels, brass clasps, in fine state, with early
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427 HOWITT (Wm.) Homes and Haunts of the most eminent British Poets, 2 vols., roy, 8vo,
Extra Illustrated oy THE INSERTION OF 41 ENGRAVINGS, comprising 28 PORTRAITS OF THE
PoETS AND OTHER PERSONS MENTIONED, and the remainder, Views of Flaces connected with their
Lizes, and '”J'r notable Events, besides lhe erdinary woodcnls in the text, HANDSOMELY BOUND, half

dark claret movocco, éxtra, giit lop edges, by WorsroLp, 3 guineas

Bentley, 1847

A handsome copy in every respect, the extra plates being of the first order and in splendid siae.
428 HUGO (Victor) L PAPE, roy. 8vo, 1st Edn., kalf criuveson morocco, top edge gilt, others ancut,
FPRESEN N ION COPY FROM GEORGE MOORE TO ARTHUR O'SHAUGHNESSY, and from the latter to

Wa. M&¥ris, 3 guineas

A study in degrees of literar

pre-eminence and appreciatiion.
Artfur (F Shaugnessy jenvois la dernifre wnvre du mealtre supreme comne fenioign

Faris, 1878
The inscriptions run * 4 weom wpadtee of ami
ae wten ameiife sincere. GEORGE

Moore." * William Morvis in vemembrance of his friend and adwizer, Avrnor W, E. O'Snavcuxessy, Feb., 88r.

wellum Latin MS. as end-papers, GENNADIUS
corv, £1 10s Basil., J. Hervagius, 1535
429 [Horne (Herbert P.)] Diversi Colores,
fscp. Svo, 1st Edn., ormaments by the author,
boards, MorRIs cory, 32/6 1891
430 Hosken (Jas. Dryden) A Monk’s Love,
and other Poems, cr. 8vo, 1st. Edn., doards,
Morris cory, 7/6 Frivately Frinted, (189-)
431 Howard Family.—Historical Anecdotes
of some of the Members, by Hox. CHas Howarp
(geh Ducke of Norfolk), 8vo, wig. title, FINE COPY,
WIDE MARGINS, calf, gilt, scarce, 12/6 1760
H. Howard, E. of Surrey ; Thos. Howard, E. of Arundel ;
Chas. E. Carlise, and other Historical members of this
great family are notced in these anecdotes. The Fonthill
copy sold for £3 33
432 Hugo (Victor) Cromwell (Drame) 8vo,
erimson morocco, marbled edges, Presentation copy
to Wnm. Morris, 25/- Paris (188-)
The inscription is somewhat enthusiastic * o the Man
st fhe fead of @ TVian, and the Souw! of agod. To
Wilitame Morvis swhom as an aviise [ appreciale, o5 a
Poel repere, s @& veformer admire, and as a men love.
Thiz the early masterprece of a greal Eindred spivif os
;r"ﬁ%ﬁ"’f’”‘ &y & deveded worshipper of boln, Wi
L 5 UREM.

433 Hunt (Leighl jar oF HONEY FrOM
MouvnT HYELA, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn., nwumerous
illusivations desioned and drawn on wood by
RicHArD DOYLE, spoffed al infervals, tiluminated
boards, desipned by OWEN JoNEs, g.e., 1T/6 1848

434 Hunt (Leigh) Juvenilia: a Collection of
Poems written between the ages of twelve and

sixteen8vo, portrast, &c., recent binding, cloth,
neat, op, 4/6 1802
g list of subscribers at the beginning.

435 Hunt (Leigh) Tue MoxTHS, descriptive
of the Seasons of the year, sm. 8vo, 1st Edn.,
kalf calf, pilt, beawtifully clean copy, SCARCE,
10/6 Ollier, 1821
436 Hygiene. REGIMEN SANITATIS
ERNI : or, the Schoole of Salerne’s Regiment

Ith ; contayning most learned and judicious
i and instructions for the Guide and
ovéynment of man’s Life, dedicated to the High
and Mighty KInNG OF ENGLAND, with Discourse
of all sorts of FisH, with theyr effects, appertayn-
ing to the Health of Man, sm. qto (ful: defectrve,
and fore-margins of carly leaves, 2 wanting), black
Ietter, old sheep, shaibby, 8|8, B. Adlsop and T.
Faweet...Grub Streel neer the Lower FPumpe, 1634

There is a recurrence throughout of quaint verse, first in
Latin, then transiated. Th-t:_y chicfly give advice and on
eccasions very agresable advice, as for mstance.
~ fF overmruch Wine hath the bvaine offended,

Dinke earicly the next morning, and ifs mended.
Perhaps the writer had an eve to the King's good pleasure,
_ a8 in opening he says

Al Salerne School thus wrile do England's King

And for man's kealth, these /it advises fringe.

437 Hutton (L.) LiTERARY LANDMARKS OF
Lonpon, Ist edn., post 8vo, cloth, scarce, 6/- 1885

438 ICELANDIC.—Life of Laurence, Bishop
of Hdlar in Iceland (Laurentius Saga), by EInar
HAFLIDASON, from the [celandic by OLIVER
Evrox, 16mo, 1st Edn., PRINTED oN HAND-
MADE PAPER, clo'f, PRESENTED To Wi, Morris
BY THE TRANSLATOR, WITH HIS INSCRIPTION,
21/- 1890

439 IMAGE (Selwyn) Poems and Carols, feap.
8vo, 1st Edn., foards, PRESENTATION CoPY TO
Ww. Morris rroM HERBERT P. HorNE (who
designed the ornaments and to whom the book is
dedicated ), with his inscription, £1 125 6d 1804

440 International Bookbinding Exhi-
bition by the chief Craftsmen from all parts of
the World, at the ** Caxton Head,” INTRODUC-
TION BY CYRIL DAVENPORT, 8 Plates in coLD
AND COLOURS IN EXACT FACSIMILE OF THE
ORIGINALS, orig. stiff wrappers, MORRIS coPy,
scarce, 176 1896

“One of the most interesting collections ever brought
together,” — I esdmitnster Budgpet.

441 Ireland : its Evils and their Remedies,
being a refutation of the Errors of the Emigration
Committee, and others, touching that Country, to
which 1s prefixed a Synopsis of an Original
Treatise on the Law oF PopuLaTioN, by M. T.
SADLER, 8vo, deards, UNCUT, 4/6 1828

Presentation copy from the author to John Capper, Esq.,
with many intéresting notes in pencil by the latter,

442 Treland —ULsTER As 1T 18, or Twenty-
eight Years’ Experience as an Irish Editor, by
THos. MACKNIGHT, 2 vols., roy, 8vo, red cloth,
exira, A5 NEW. 8/6 (pub 21s nes) 1896

443 Irish Patriotiec Songs.—The Spirit of
the Nation, by the writers of the ** Nation " News-
paper, 12mo, green cloth, harp in pold on side,
g.e., 4/6 ] Deublin, 1843

Isidorus (Episc. Hisp. ) Etymologiarum, £ /itig
Prima (Argent. Menteling ¢, 1470), see under
FascicurLus TEMPoRUM,

444 Italian.—Bonaventura (San.) Il Saltero
della B. V. Maria, g4to, wrappers, 3/6

PR Holopna, 1872

Only 2oz copies printed i the above is specially Large,

445 Italy. A Classical Tour through, by . C.
Eustace, 2 vols., 4to, map, plans, Gee,, FINE
COPY, calf, extra gilt, sides a iriffe rubbed, Bur.
rell bookpiates, Bf- 1814

‘A much admired work."—Lowxpre,

446 Italy, A Picturesque Tour of, from Draw-
ings made in 1516-17, by James HAksweLL,
folio, Large Paper, with briliant Ppoof
Impressions of the 63 VIEws, a rew firrie
spotted round margins, otherwise fine clean Rl
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447 JAPAN.—A Jaranese CoLLECTION by MicHAEL TomkInsow, with Contributions by various
Specialis's, 2 vols., ruy. 4to, ONLY 175 SUMBERED COPIKS ON HAND-MADE PAPER, 147 Phofogravure
Plates of I8RO, SworDS, Ivories, TsuBa, PoucHEs, Pires, Fukusa, NeTsuKE, EMBROIDERIES,
Brocabpg, CowoUR PrisTs, LAcQUeR, METAL WoORK, PoTTERY, &c., desides a SuriMono 1IN
COLOUR &y GriGes, 6 COLOURED ILLUSTRATIONS primted IN JAPAN, 6 fuil-page woodcuts 1IN
coLouRr, Portrait of the Collector, and 2 Facsimiles in Photogravire of kis fapanese Gallery, half
velfnm, gilt tops, 6 guineas » 1898

i

418 JAPAN.—A JarANESE COLLECTION by MICHAEL ToMKINSON, one of the 25 S:-n::g Cories
condaining INpIA PrOOFS OF THE PLATES, 2 vols., roy. 4to, whole velfum, extra, gilt tops,
12 guineas : _ 1708

The special articles include Ingo, NETSUKE, and SwWoRrDs, by £, Gilderizon—Tsvupa, Proft A. . Church—Ivories,
Gleeson White—METAL WoRK, W. Gowland—PorTeRY, Chas. Holme—K axemono and Marivono, Prof. Andersen
—CoLoUR PRINTS aA%D oTHER WooncuTs, £, F. Strange,

449 JESSE (Edward) GLEANINGS IN NATURAL HIsTORY, with Local Recollections, tke three series
compece, 1834-35, 1St EANS. , excepe vol. 1, which is a third, and CONTAINS THE AUTHOR'S PRESENTA-
1IN InscrIPiIoN TO LAvY TALBOT—SCENES AND TALES oF CountTrY LIFE, with Recollections
of Natural History, 15t Edn., 1844, tegerdier 4 vais., post $vo, CONTAINING 1N ADDITION TO THE
ORDINARY WOOLCUTS AND ENGRAVINGS 48 EXtra lllustrations. coNsISTING ALMOST ENTIRELY
OF WOouDCUTS FroM FIRST EDI-'I“II::IHS oF BewICK's BixDs anD QU.-"LDHUPEUE. CHOICELY BOUND,
half light blue ca f, panels embiemati.ally gold-toolea, lop eages qilt, naxpsoME sET, £8 105

My ray, 1834-44

450 JONSON (Ben) Dramatic and other Works, with Life and Notes by GiFrokp, edited,
with lntro. and Appen,, !-}f LiguT.-CoL. F. CuNsINGHAM, 9 vols,, imp. 8vo, Large Paper,
beawtifully printed by the Chisunck Piess, fine portrawt, kha f roxburghe, t.e.g., others uncut, EXUEL-
LexT cory, £6 6s _ Only 50 copies issued at £12 125 1875

A carenl reprivt of Gifford's text, with the adduion of valuable notes by the new editor, who was himself a great Jon.
son student ; and gave years of loving labuur w the elucidation and illustratien of his author. The technical portion of
this edition is no less amirable ; ]M"'%G'E“.'l'f pruted ou fine white paper, casy to read and pleasant to look ar. Iris

very seldom that one occurs for sale. Cluaritch’s price is £o gs.
cory, canvas boards, paper label, 25/~ (pub | who knows nothing at all about it, oblong roy.
410 108) ¥ 1820 | Bvo, the designs in white on a black giound, @
“ One aof the mnls: hcau:lful works r?f ;_L5 kind in Lh]: real JapanEse steneil as FRONTISPIECE,
vvrnenes  Those who possess this fascinating woerk . ; : T
O < ~ason fo congrata até themselves every e they | ONLY A LIMITED NUMBER PRINTED, doanal
g canvas back, A NEW, 4/- (pub 6s net) {189—)

open the volume to ther admiring friends.” -[}u:m:.'. : 9-
451 Ivories.—Wvart (M. Digby)—Notices | 455 Jeffrey of Monmouth.—The British
History, from the Latin, with large Preface on

of Sculpture in Ivory, consisting of a Lecture on |
t {istory, Methods, and Chief Productions of | the Authority of the History by Aaron THoME-
the Art, and Cataiogue of the Specimens ol Ancient | SON, 8vo, ola calf (rubbea), MORRIS COPY, T/6 1718
Carvings in various Collections by EbMUND OLD- 456 Johnson (Danl) Sketches of Field

FIELD, glo, O Photegrashic P.ates of Book Covers,
ete., boaras with roan back, MORRIS cory, 8/6
' Arundel Socrely, 1856
452 James (G. P. R.) Bouvk of the Passions,
roy. 8vo, ORIGINAL EDITION, 16 fine plates, en-
graved by WEATH, clean copy, but margins spatted,
half calr, prit, me., 6/6 1830
453 Japanese.-—Chiushingura ; or, the Loyal
League, a Japancse Romance, trans. by FREDEK.
V. DICKINS, with Notes, etc., roy, 8vo, 29 whote-
iliustrations DRAWN ana EXECUTED by
JAPANESE ARTISTS, and printed om JAPANESE
PAPER, ¢loth, MoRrris cory, 7/6
Japanese Stencils. — The Book of
ful and Strange Designs, being one hun-
csimile Illustrations of the Art of the
anesé-Stencil Cutter, to which the Genile
der is introduced by one Andrew W. Tuer,

ENILE BOOKS AND GAMES, in f

1870 |

| Sports as followed by the Natives of India;

Description of the art of catching Serpents, and
| remarks on Hydrophobia and rabid animals, 8vo,
| Jront., half calf, 3|6 1822

457 Johnson (Dr. 5.) Table Talk ; mosk
| interesting Remarks and Observations, collected
E)' Jamgs BoswgLL, 2 vols. in 1, cr. 8vo, 1st
| Edn., port. (spotted ), half calf, bf- 1818

458 Joynes (J. L.) On Lonely Shores, and
other Khymes, sq. 8vo, doards, with vellum back,
Morr1s cory, 15/-

Privaely Printed af the Chiswick Press, 1892
459 Joynes (J. L.} Songs of a Revolutiona:¥
poech, 8vo, ciork, MORRIS copy, Bf- 1858
460 Junius’ Letters, 2 vols. in 1, thk, 12mo,

| poreraits, kalf calf, gilt, si.e. (rubbes), MoRRIS
cory, 4/6 1%12

ne condition, and in their original covers, as issued

s

in the end ot the last and the commencement of the present century, PROBABLY UNIQUE IN

THIS STATE.
462 HISTORY OF LITTLE FANNY, in Vegse, sm.
16mo (gin. by 4in.). accompanied &y 9 COLOURED MOVEABLE

FIGUKES, {2 original wrapper, £2 188
S. & [ Fuller, Temple of Fancy, Kathbone Place, 1810

63 HISTORY AND ADFEHTURES OF LITTLE
HENRY, sm. 16mo (5. by 4in.), accompanied by o COL-
OURED MUVEADLE FIGURES, eriginad soraprers, £2 185

S & f. Fuller, Tempie of Fancy, Rathione Place, 1810

The Favowite Toy-book of Her Majesty the Queen when a child, see the Strand Magasine, June, 1857, p. 6os,

where some reproductions of it are given.
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464 KEMBLE. —AvTHErTIC NakraTIVE OF MP. Kemble's Retirement from the Stage;
including FAREWELL ADURESSES, CRITICISMS, POEMS, &e,, with an Account of the Dinner given at
the Freema-on's Tavern, June 27th, 1817 ; List of the Company, and Speehes by LorD HoLLanD,
MR. KEMBLE, MR, CAMPBELL'S ODE, &¢ , PORTRAIT n stirpe dy CHEESMAN affer SIR T, Law-
RENCE ana /afes, FINE and INTERESTIRG 4to AUTOGRAPH LETTER of SIR WALTER SCOTT to
i’_iz:-ﬂkc;u BARTLEY, dared from Abbvotsford, 5 May, 181y, with SEAL inserted, 8vo, haif pus ple calf,

Ui as 1817

45@ CHER (Ath.) MusvrciA UNIVERSALIS sive Ars Magna consoni et dissoni. (Qua universa
Sonorum doctrina, et philo-ophia, Musiceque tam Theorice, quam practicze scientia. summa varietate
traditur ;... ........2 vols. in 1, fulio, 20 fine large copper-p ates of MUSICAL INSTRUMEN1S, &, and
a great number of uli page and simi.ar woodcnls of the same, GOOD SOUND COPY, shabby old calf,
scarce, £3 158 Rome. 1650

One of the mo-t valvable and exhaustive treatises ever compiled upon the art. No phase of its development from the
very earliest known records up to the amh s own time, Lot comes in for an account at once instnciive and full of
interent. 1t need scarcely be said that such work of a later dare wonld be less comprehensive, for instanee, a recently
published trearis= on the art would hardly contain a long chopter on bells and ch ming clocks,or give a full account af
the varivus * musicsl” suunds of gifferert animals, with plates of the animals ard the sounds emitted on a stave above,
Tre Germans—i0 whom the world owes all the most intncate developments of Hamony—had it speedily trarslatea into
their tongue, and there can be no doubs of is having plaved an important part in he studics of their great Masiers,

466 LACROIX ET SERE: LE MOYEN AGE ET LA RENAISSANCE.—HISTOIRE ET DES-
CRIPTION DES MEURS ET USAGES DE COMMERCE ET DE L' INDUSTRIE, DES ARTS, LES SCIEMNCES,
DES LITTERAIRES ET DES BeavUX-AwkTs BN EUROPE, A.D., 500:-1600, § large vols,, 4to, =k
abpve 330 BEAUTIFUL PLATES, many in COLOURS, and HEIGHTENED WITH GolLD AND SILVER,
from curdous, exquisitely beauliful, and simgular otjects of Mudie-Age Art ; Desipns in Fresco
Paintings, Srarned Glass Missal, ond other [luitrations, Faworniture, [ewellery, Armonr, etc.,
ihinstrative of Ancient Customs and Manners; a costly and most beantyyul work, NOW ENTIRELY
OUT OF PRINT and rising in pfrice ; HALF GREEN MOKOCCO, fop ¢dges gilt, from the HoN. PERCY
ASHEBURNHAM'S FINE LIBRARY, £7 18s (Quantch’s price £16) Faras, 1848-51

A very beauntiful work, the engravings exhibiiing specimens ol curious cbjects of Medimval Arns from all pares of

Europe ; thers is indeed no other publication giving »uch a faithful pif_ll.llﬂt of everything connecied with the Middle
Ages ; while as a drawing-room Eook nune could surpass it in beauty and interest.

467 LAMB (Charles) Essavs oF Eria, Moxon, 1849— RosaMUND GRay, Essavs, PoeMms, etc.,
1840—LEeTTERS, with Sketch of his Life, by TrHos. N. Tavrourp, 1850—Final MEMORIALS,
consisting chiefly of Letters not before published, with Skeiches of some ol his Companions by Sig
THos, N. Tarrourn, 1850 : together 4 vols,, cr. 8vo, EXtra Illustrated sy THE INsERTION OF
T4 EXGRAVINGS, 56 of which are Portraits, principaily of titerary men of Lamd's time, and the re-
maineer Views and Events comnected wwith his Life ana Writings, handsomely bound, half lisht blue
morocco, extra, gilt top edges, by WorsroLp, 8 guineas Moxon, 1849-50

A most desirable acquisition to any hbrary, both in point of printing, embellishment, and binding, all of which are in
admirable harmony with each other.

_ 468 Junius’ Handwriting professionally inves- | Joux D. FoRD, mow from MorR1s LIBRARY,
tigated, by CHas. CHapor, with Preface and 6 1888

Collateral Evidence by Hown. Ep. TwistLETON, | 473 Knight (Chas.) Old England : a Pic-
thick 4qto, 267 plares of Facsimiles, ook, 12/6 torial  Museum of Regal, Ecclesiastical, and
- Marray. 1871 | Popular Antiquities, 2 vols., folio, with CoLOURED

ims of Sir Ph, Francis, Lady Temple, Lord Geo. 000 i
Sackville, and others, criacall}: examined, Mr, Mether- PLATES awd over 3 Mool engravings of (Old

clift's eport . Awx exlansiive rescarch. Abbeys, Castles, Cﬁw? hes, Corns, Lor traits, elc.,
469 Keats (Juhn) Life and Letters, by Lorn | ¢lotk (dack edges cracking), 15/- 1845
HovcHTOoN, post 8vo, Portrait, half green calf, The Text abounds with antiquarian interest, which, com-

] "1 | bined with the large mass of engravings, presents a valu-
gf'k! #.£., f?’ﬂ'm the L’"”"J"' ‘Jf Wirram Morris, able worl alike of use to the student and intevesting to the

15/- Moxon, 1867 | general reader.

470 Keller (Charles A.) A Light through the | 47, Knight-Errant (The) A  Ouar
. : g luarter
Storm, cr. 8vo, 1st edn., many precty vignette | Vearly Review of the Liberal Arts ; E_ing 5
ﬂ!ﬂ.-ﬁw:ﬂﬂf, Iﬂ’#-&, ['T“ESENTED TO li'ilr.-'ﬁ\!. Mﬂ“ﬂls Liagazine Df ﬁpp‘[’fcia[iunl Fay. 4{0 Nﬂ. I
BY THE AUTHOR, with his nscriplion, 1.0!& ‘gﬁgm‘;;rraz.luft reproafciion of Luind's Cgf;;”;&;"!;-

} San Francisco, 1804 | ac front., orig. pictorial wrappers, scarce, MORRIS
Dedicatlon {;u : cory, 10/6 Eu.n':m, (L7.5.) 1892
47t Kenworthy (John C.) From Bondage to 475 Koran.—Machumetis Saracenorum Prin-

Brothethood ; a Message to the Workers, cr. 5vo,
15t edn., DEDICATED To WiILLiaM MORRIS,

THE COFY SPECIALLY BOUND FOR PRESENTATION | arym codice Agareni et Turcie alij’que Christo
TO HIM, in green crushed morocco exdra, gilt edzes, | adversantes populi reguntur....... o folio, #nid.

30/- (1804) | srain on Jivst 3 leaves, old red ]
T dedicate this book to Willi Morris, with innde : 5 ; 6 gromed wavece,
and admi'iaticn fulnr hii.:wc-ll]k in! -u:n.ilr“::au::::ri:t? f:lill:m- :{';EIL;.I}“ ﬂqﬁfﬂﬂ; iﬂ::f iﬂ:flgl‘_gﬂrﬂf Sorat HJF ;:Eiﬁ' jt’arﬂ.r,
472 Kenworthy (John C.) The Judgment of | < '/ eages, N igura). 1550
the City, and other Poems and Verses, cr. 8vo, | 4 occ0nd ¢dn. by Theo. Bibliandri. more complete than

: the first. The translation f he | ic i x
1st edn., cioth, Presentation from the Awuithor to ab‘m;r; Clun. SRR ALl Y D Wk,

pipis. eiusque Successorum Vite, Doctrina, ac
ipse Alcoran, quo velut authenico legum divin-
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Beautiful Needlework Binding.

4754 LANARIO (Don. F.) LE GUERRE DI FIANDIA, sm. 4to, the Dedication copy, diwe velvet,
meagnificently EMBROIDERED with gold and sifver thread, the sr.f}’l’y'ﬂ'd_f gncluding birds and flowers and
the cypher of the ARCHDUCHESS INFANTA, gilt edpes, from the Beckford Library, 30 guineas

Anversa, 1615

The cypher rel':srrﬂ:‘l m‘Ir. composed of the letiers in ** ]s-n]:cl.,," mﬁ_ s 31,1rru1ma;[_cd crossed palms united at the top
the coronet of a Spanish infanta, Dofia 1zabel Clara Eugenia, the princess who is said never to have changed her smoc
for over three years, iz consequence of a rash vow not to remove it until her husband's troops entered Ostend , 8 yriod of
thirty-nine months and three days intervening between the vow and the victory. The embroidery is Spanich i¥ls racter,
but it may very well have been gl.nd probably was) executed in Antwerp in the second decade of the 17th Century. Pea.
cocks and pehcans, with roses, lilies, and scrolls, coter largely into the design, the original beauty of which was heightened
with a plentiful powdering of minute spangles.
catalogue price for the book was £4o.

Madame de Pompadour's Copy.

476 LANCELOT DU LAC : Le PrEMIER (le second et le tiers) VoLUME DE LANCELOT DU LAc,
et dautres plusieurs nobles et vaillans hommes ses compagnons, 3 vols., folio, gothic letter, dowdile
column, woodcul initials, and large cul of Arvthur presenting the sword fo Lancelol swrrounded by other
Knights, FINE, TALL COPY, French mottied calf, gilt;, ARMS OF MADAME DE POMPADOUR IN GOLD
ON BOTH SIDES OF EACH VOLUME, sfamp of the ROVAL LIBRARY OF FRANCE on fetles, now from the
Library of WM, MoRRIS, whose awlograph is in eack volume, 45 guineas

Paris, fehan Petit et Ph, le Noiv, ls‘?I

Arthurian Romance is here presented with that noble grandeur of the early typographer’s art (Brunet considers it the
most beautiful of editions), that is worthy the keystone of such a hugh Literature. So great n Poet as the late owner
must have held such a book in the highest vencration, and it is small wonder the copy in his possession was as fine a one
almost as it was possible to secure. Didefs sold for Foo francs.

14th Century North Iltalian Manuscript.

477 LEGAL TEXT BOOK.—LATIN Manuscript on 220 LEAVES oF VELLUM (18 by 1rfin.),
in red, blue, and black, double column, with commentary surrounding in smaller characlers, ONE
LARGE MINIATURE IN BRILLIANT GOLD AND COLOURS CONTAINING FOUR FULL-LENGTH FIGURES
WITH GROTESQUE ATTACHED, one historiated inifial with porivail, numerous illuminated initials of
a kgl type of art, very many others in piain colour gracefully scrolled, folio, anbound, 16 guineas

Sec. XIV.

A still splendid fragment of a glorious manuscript, exécuted in the best Italian style, blending giace and precision,
Every page is attractive, effective in grouping, interesting as to text. To the commentary have been added frequent
annotations by successive generations of siudents, filling here and there the wide and mellow margins left by the original
scribe. The k thus embodies a practical history of medimval caligraphy.

478 LE SAGE (M.) REcuriL DEs PIEceEs Mi1sEs AU THEATRE FraNcols, 2z vols, I12mo,
Premiere Edition Colleective, Finely Bound, drown morccco, siper extra, dowblures of dark bluwe
maorocco, and ornamented with an elegant gold tooled panel design, watered sillk backed by marbled end
papers facing cack of the four dowublures, gold leaves on the rough, by EMILE ROUSSELLE, CHOICE
STATE, RARE, 6 guineas a Paris ches facgues Barots, fils, 1739

Le _S\age':. Jergd r.—:‘:'.!:'?ur are very rarely offered for sale at auction in this country ; _when they are it if always at very
high prices. The above iz one of the rarest, and we can trace no copy for sale during recent years ; it was published
during the life-time of the author ; and his short account at the commencement of sach play reglnrding_ its produoction,
and the general introduction speaking of a quarrel with the actors in 1700 are of interest. In Paris copies realise
from 1850 to 250 francs.

It is a lovely specimen of threadwaork, elegant yet bold. Mr. Quaritch's

Wynkyn de Worde.

479 iber Festivalis et @Quatuor Sermones, printed in double columns, of 29 1in!;nhe
column, 162 leaves (should be 249). Many of the margins have notes in ink, and some aré torn.
Sm, 4to, meatly bound in brown half calf, marbled paper sides, fooled and letteved on back, EDGES
ENTIRELY UNTRIMMED. Rare. 20 guineas

Printed at Westminster by Wynkyn de Worde, 1496
*+" This 1s the second edition of this curious work by Wynkyn de Worde, and ooe of the rarest of the books printed b
him. It was compiled from the Lecexpa Aurea, and may be considered as the origin or substratum ol’llli:le Englisg
Prayer-Book. This rare book cost Mr. Baillie Weaver 440,

480 Lamb (Chas.) Detached Thoughts on
Books and Reading, an Essay, 16mo, PRIVATELY
PRINTED for Herbert Copeland and F. H. Day,
and their Friends, 1894, port., wrappers, Presen-
tation to WM. Morris, 7/6 Bosten (1.5, ), 1

481 Lanier (Sidney) Poems, ed. by his Wile,
with a Memorial by WM, Haves Warp, cr. 8vo,

483 Lawrenee (John) Chapters on Alliterative
Verse : a Dissertation in candidature for the
Degree of D. Lit. (London), 8vo, wragpers, PRE-
SENTATION coPY fo WM. MoRRIs, with the.
Author’s inscription, bf- : 1803

484 Leno (John Bedford) The Last Idler, and

FPorirait, cloth, MORRIS cOPY, B/-
New Vork, 1804

482 Languages. — Stephanus de Urbibus,
quem’ primus THOMAS DE PINEDO, Latii jure
donabat, et Observationibus scrutinio variarum
linguarum, ac precipue Hebraicee, Pheenicize,
Grece et Latine detectis illustrabat, folio,
stamped vellum, 46

. Amst., 1678

other Poems, cr. 8vo, 1st edn., cloth, PRESENT-
ATION FROM AUTHOR TO WM. Morris, with
inieresting amtograph Letter in reference to the
book, imserted, 15}~ 1889

485 Lewin (Thos.) Life and Epistles of St

Paul, 2 vols., 4to, maps and many full-page and
other emgravings, cloth, extra, uncut, Iﬂnﬁi ub

g:,-ﬂ 25) 1874
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456 LIECHTENBERGERS (Johannis) PROGNOSTICATIO, quam olim scripsit super magna illa
Saturni ac Iounis ciéiunctione, qua fuit anno McccoLXXXIMIL practerea ad eclypsim Solis anni seqiletis
videlicet LXXXV. durans in annum usque MpLxvin iam iterum.........sm. 4to, ROMAN LETTER,
whole length Portrail on title, and 44 other woodcwts throughout the text, mostly occupying the half-

e tﬁ/éﬂ:-' repeated ), marginal notes in a confemporary hand, russia, gift, gilf edges, Presented to

m. Morris by Sir E. Burne-Jones, with the latter’'s autograph, 15 guineas

’ Cologne, L. Quentel, 1526

Ay of many aitractions, both extracrdinary and interesting ; the spirited cuts hold premier place as being
amongst che earliest attempts at the art that come from Geimany. There is a characteristic mixture about the subjects,
though they nearly all contain figures either of the Divine Being, Popes, Apostles, Monks, Saints, orother personages in
connéction with Sacred History., The signature Fdward Burne-Jones is on fly-leaf, followed in the handwriting of
Morris by * 2o W, Morris, London, February, MDCCCXCT!

4864 LITHOGRAPHS (EARLY).—Collection of 51 LARGE LITHOGRAPHS cxecnfed under the
direction of STRIXNER, of Celebrated Pictures of the OLD GERMAN MASTERS f# THE MuNICH
GALLERY, cack mounted on cxtra thick leaf of browwn paper, strongly bound, half morocco, gilt, pilt
edges (rubbed ), size 33 x 234in,, from the Library of Wu, Morris, £6 10s 1820-34

The execution of these plates ranks with the most notable and successful achievemenis of the lithograpeic art ; to so
perfect a finish did the director bring his associates’ labours, that they are 5-1:-'1”:!!1'.!' distinguishable from the most perfect
of line engravings. And the Paimings themselves formed part of a collection, still unrivalled, as examples of the medise-
val and ecclesiastical conceptions of personages and subjects related to Christianity and itz story.

Edward VI. Binding. :
487 LYRA (Nicolausede) Postilla in Epistolas Pauli. folio (/ittle waterstained ), gothic letter,
doteble colwmn, BARLY 86TH CEXTURY ENGLISH BINDING, cadf, STAMPED WITH THE ARMS, DE-

VICES AND INITIALS O EDWER VL, deathgr straps across the back extending about half way along

both covers, fastened riod of. vel{uef, from the Library of WirLraM Morris, KELMSCOTT
House, 25 guin {

. An excessively ml;kmrmu | Bindigg. ‘The centre of both covers is occupied by two panels, one above the other,
divided by a Tudor Rokeland Fleur de Lys ; ea anel bears a three-line fillet, forming a 5t. Andrew cross.  Enclosing
them is a double border made un of the Portcullis, E'le'u'r de Lys, Royal Arms cnsignudgh}r the Crown, Initials E.P., and
the Tudor Rose, all repeated, Owing to the worms, certain paris are restored, but taken as a whole it is a fine specimen
of English work of the period. For collation of the i:m'k, see Hain "10396.

4874 Liddell (Dr. H. G.) History of Rome, | 493 Livingstone (David) Missionary Travels
from the Earliest Times to the Establishment of | and Researches in South Africa ; including a
the Empire, 2 vols., roy. 8vo, clotk, 6/6 1855 | Sketch of sixteen years’ Residence in the Interior

488 Lineoln Cathedral.—History and Anti- | of Africa, 8vo, ORIGINAL EDITION (mawme, efc.,
quities, with Biographical Apecdotes by CHas. | on fitie ), with map and numerous full-page and
WiLp, 2nd Edn. by ]. BRITTON, glo, with a | other illustrations, cloth, uncuT, 66 1857
sertes of 106 domble-page empgravings of VIEWS, 494 LONDON.—Analytical Index to the Series
ELEvATIONS, PLANS, SECTIONS, and DETAILS of | of Records known as THE REMEMBRAXCIANA,
the ARCHITECTURE and SCULPTURE, affer draw- | preserved among the Archives of the City A.D.
ings byWILD, eloth, stained, MORRISCOPY, T/61837 | 1579-1004, roy. 8vo, cloth, PRESENTATION COPY

4851 Lineolnshire Doeument on Vellum. | fo0 Wy, MoggIs, WITH INSCRIPTION, 2 guineas
Agreement between Simon Headley and William 1878

Harrison as to property at Donyngton, Lincoln- | William Morris, Fsq., with the compliments of the
property FOEHa; | Chatrman, Library ’Cmmi.l'ffa. Corgoration of the Cily

shire, written in running hand, partly in Latin of Exidont, . K ybfin Frustncse.. March; reoar

Mantue. Paul. fokannis de Pusback, 1%?8

and in English, including a list of pains anith
and 5 lties incurred by transgressors of certain | 495 London Interiors : a Grand Exhibition
regulations. I3ins. x Ilins., Ifﬁi Dated 1628 | of the Religious, Regal, and Civic Solemnities,

One regulation forbids_any inhabitant to carry away | tC., of the British Capital, 2 vols. in 1, 4to,
whyns except from a certain piece of land between specified | abows 7o steel plates (spotted ), text by official
E‘F':_"ﬁ"‘ntshﬁi E’i":: fﬁ?‘b'ilg dGME ‘-‘;"I 1-'5":‘!"-’? Lane. The sales | gushorities, half morocco, gilt, Bf- 1841

¥ en under fine. 496 London.—TriniTy HospriTaL, in Mile

489 LINGARD (John) History of England, : ! : )
f h ] : End: an Object Lesson in National History, by
e hommnttoihe Accemen C. R. AsHBEE, being the first monograph oF the

of William and Mary in 1688, 10 vols., 8vo, Committes for The Subvey: of the Memorials of

porirai!, FINE FRESH COPY IN ORIGINAL BROWN
CLOTH, UNCUT, Best LiprAry Epitiow, 0Oreater London, 4to, 12 Plates, some folding, of
£2 195 6d 1849 | ARMS (COLOURED), Plans, Views, elc., wrappers,

T A B mnkinfg a study and not a mers | 10/6 Guild and School of Handicraft, 1806

amusement of the History of his Country, we know no From the Library of Wm. Morris.
General History of England that we would sconer recom- 498 Lytton (Lord) Historical Characters :

mend than the one before us."— Edinburgh Keview. TALLEYEAND, CoRpBETT, MACKINTOSH, CAN-

490 [LINTON (W. J.)] Famine; a Masque, NING, 2 vnls’., 8vo, cloth, uncur, T/6 (pub.
8vo, design on first page in the style of Blake, £1 10s) 1868
wrappers, PRESENTATION FROM THE AUTHOR TO | = 499 Lytton (Lord) PILGRIMS OF THE RHINE,
Wi, MoRRIs, with inscription, 832/6 roy. 8vo, 1st Edn., fine impressions of the 27

Frivately Printed (1890) plates after D, ROBERTS amd MacLise, /jalf
40z Little (Jas. Stanley) What is Art? cr. il tod. oth ’
B T i s, et Wk E:ﬂiarrﬂ, gilt top, athers uncut, fine and clean :Iaﬁﬂ;;
Morgis, with inscription, 106 1884 Bound copy sold in 1895 at auction for £2.
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so0 MACAULAY (Lord) History of England from the Accession of James I1., 5 vols.,
Svo, Extra lllustrated Copy, 83 finc ergraved PORTRAITS OF HISTORICAL CHARACTERS IN--
SERTED,  half orange levant morocco, extra, gilt fop edges, by WORSFOLD, HANDSOME SET,,

7 guineas

1849-61

A grand copy, fit for the shelves of the most cheice of libraries, and embellished in a manner quite in keeping with the :

merits of the text.

sot Maeaulay (Lord) History of England
irom the Accession of James Il., 10 vols. in 5,
12mo, port., ha't calf, m.e , 46
Tavchmiz Edition, good ty pe and bandy size.
so2z MeCarthy (Justin H.) Serapion and
other Prems, post 8vo, 1st Edn., elotkh, Mokrris
cory, 4/6 1883
503 Maefie (Ronald Camphell) Granite Dust ;

fity Poems, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn., cloth, MorRIS |

cory, b/f- 1802

so4 Maecleod (Norman) Memoir of, by his
Brother, DoxaLp MacLeop, 2 wvols,, 8vo, por-
frai’, and many fuworous skelches, cloth, URCUT,

Leipsip, 1849 | cloth, UncuT, 4/6

of the People, 8vo, mame, etc., on first @, many
full-pace and other emgravings from piRg

sob Madagaseapr.—OLIVE (Capt. S. P.)

| True Story of the French Dispute in Madagascar,
8vo, map, cloth, uncur, 8/~ (pub. gf-) 15885
so7 Magnusson (Eirikr) Dr. Gudbrand

| Viglusson's Ideal of an Icelandic New Testament
Translation of the Gospel of 5t. Matthew, by
L, O, GOTTSKALKSSON (1540) cr. 8vo, wrapper,
Presentation inscription inside from the aathor to
Wwa. Morris, 10/6 Cambriige, 1879
508 Malacea Mission Press—The Chinese

raphs,
1855 |

8/6 1876
505 Madagasear.—ELLis (Rev. W. Thiee
igfts to Madagascar (1853-6), including a Journey

e Capital, with Notices of the Natural His-
ry obthe Country and of the present Civilisation |

Classical Work commonly called the Four
Books ; translated, with Notes, by Rev. D.
Collie, Piincipal of the Anglo-Chinese Cullege,
8vo, half morocco, MorRI1s cory, 21/-

Frinted at the Mission Press, 1828

MANUSCRIPTS ON VELLUM AND PAPER.

so0 HORE B. M. VIRGINIS, cum CALENDARIO, MANUSCRIPT on 135 leaves of vellum, 74in. by
sin., writien in NORTHERN FRANCE or FLANDERS, and adorned with TWELVE FULL-PAGE MINIA-
TURES and msmierons ILLUMINATED INITIALS, CAPITALS, and DECORATIONS. as wel! ar TWENTY-
FOUR EXCEEDINGLY ELABORATE BORDERS, INTRODUCING BIRDS and FLOWERS 3 dound in old French
o/fve morocco, g1l edges, stdes stamped with emblems of the Fasston, gilt, 90 guineas See. XV,

The ins-rtion of & leal after the calendar, giving the golden letter, &c. for a series of years beginning 1467, enables us
to determine the precise date of the execution of thiz beautiful mannseript.  Mimatares so fresh and brilliant as we have
here are seldom 10 be met with. The pastoral group, receiving the heavenly message, is perhaps the most noticeable
insiance of this feature, which characierizes the entive series, notably the Pentecostal scene. Equally remarkable, in
their way, are the great iniiais, which so admirably hegin the several hours and other devotions.  Set at the head of the
pages facing the mintatures, contristed with sma'ler capitals placed at intervals below them, and fenced off, 1ozether with
the red and back text, by well defined and parti colowred lines from the beautiful Aoristed borders, their intvinsic beaut
does honour to 5o glortous a seting. The merit of the pothic text 1= alko of a bigh order, the letters standing our wat
striking distincimess from the solt cream colour of the velium, Broad and stainless margins complete the manifold aitrac.
tions of this manpscroipt. which bas been most reverently treasured for over 430 years. A trace of one of its owners 18 ieft
in the name of * Mile. Mo hion,” to whom the book beionged in 1620.

500 TWENTY-SIX LEAVES, 18lin. by 13}in., from a fine XV. Century Illuminated Antiphon- -
arium, including a large and spiendid historiated initial in gold and colours, 4din, by 4din., represent-
ing the ministry of 5t John the Baptist, and a great number of smaller initials, painted. scrgil-d, and |
illuminated (one with a single figure}, and the services for New Year, Epiphany. &c., £5 5s\g- AV,

The miniature which foomerly ilustrated the Ep phany has been cut out, but the one referred to above is a fine example :
of the illuminator’s art. Many of these paces are more than commonly beautiful owing to 1he large number of brightly
painced capitals, rubrications, &c., by which they are broken up.

sto AUGUSTINUS (5.) Super Psarmos (prima pars), MAXUSCRIPT on 160 leaves of vellum
(153in. by 10din ), red and black, double column, large capitals painted 1n red, blue, and green, wide :
margins containing many noles by an early stucent, inferesting entries (A.D. 1458) on fly-leaf, houna in
handsomely stamyped calf, good condition, delonped formerly to the CISTERCIAK MONASTEARY OF FORD,
DevonsHIrE, fulio, 20 guineas

Grand example of black letter eontaning many fne pages, and especially valnable on ageount of its locnl associations.
On thrs he.d there is no ro /m for doubr, as the seribe concluded his labours by writing * Hic est liber eccle sce marie de
ffrirda,” below which sentence is sn eniry made by “Frandis Guwyn." Sept. si, 1746, to the «ffect that by the hands of |
Mr. Densham of Tiverton, Mr, Richards of Exeter returned this manuscript 1o the Abbey of Ford. 1he monk who
insested the marginal notes bas al-o wsid the spere leaf at the erd of 1he book a= a memorandum tablet ; we read, accord- -
ingly that Edward Shepd. promised to pay xvs. forsnight after Seynt Jomes pext Day ensosing. It. a bargayn ma
for v pense a week on Seynt Mary Maddelyn's Eve wi. Elizabeth Wharden, of vt Shep. is recevyd vj 5 vilid. pte of ¥t
xvE above wrytyn,” fc

si1 HORE ET MISSA B.M.V., Officium Defunctorum, Litany of the Saints and other deve-
Zions, Manu-cript on 80 leaves of wellum, 7}in. by 5in., ILLUMINATED BorDERS and INITIALS in
GOLD, SILVER and COLOURS, SiX miniatures (Mater dolorosa, the Baptist, S, Peter and Paul,
St. Lawrence, St. Katherine, and 5t. Barbara), compiete, and in good condition, wide margins, bound '
in white veliwm, 10 guineas See, XV,

From Lord Chief Justice Coleridge’s Library.

Bound in with the volume are some sheets of paper containing a long and curious Litany of the Holy Wame, devotions
in Latin and German, some rough musical jottings and miscellaneous notes and quotations.

See, XL !

yd | |
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s1z2 PAGES (42) from a Monastic Choral B.ok,

1gin. by 13din., including portion of the offices

for Sunday in Lent, with one large historiated initial L (6in. by 3}in.), and numerous others in gold

and colours, 4 guinﬂaﬁ

Seee. AV

‘The initial is a hi:hly realisiic representation of Ged insiructing Moses to threaten the King of Egypt.  The parriarch

ho'ds in his hands a dragon, typical of 1he Llagues.

Another hist riated initial has

been replaced in workmanship of che

same perfod. An abundance of delicately painted capitals pervade the pages T om first to last.
. 513 IPHONARIUM (a 'usage des Dames urbanistes de l'ordre de Ste. Claire a Peteg em en
Beau LiS; written on thick paper, 191 leaves, imp. folio (263in. by 193in.), roman lettering. very
large, Gregorian notafion, title page in red with flowered border and other ornaments, origenal bind-
g of 01k boavds. with leather cover and straps, brass bosses and corners, & guineas 1322
‘he words and music of the offi ‘es are tho-c of the Franciscan order, to which the nuns of 3t Clare belonged. Made
for practesl u-¢ at a perivd when the art of illumipating had qu te declined, the b ok 15 ot of the h ghest artistic value.
Bur it- historical intergst is unguestionable. Lo was finished on S-pr. 22, 1722, hﬂ_bmur Marie Therese de le Bury, who
on the reverse of the title page has inscribed the names of the communiiy of which she herself was a member. There
awere 35 nitns in 1he convent on that day, and this book was large enough for them all to sing from at the same time-
Judging from i1s excellent and perfectly clean condition, the book was held in hgh esieem by the good sisters, From
tine to time additions were made to it.  The latest of these appears to have been the office appinted for the feast of the
Sacred Heart of fecus, which is dated 1774. It is certain. therefore, that this bock was in constant use in the conven:
mal chuir for over 5o years, amid probably it so contimued for many 'i a8 more pntil the _ﬂr-e printed choir booka now 1o
ihe seen in many Belgian rel'gious houses came into general uze. “This copy of the Antiphenariom was probably made
‘becaose the mnds of the order Fﬁm erty was its strang point) did not permit the nons to perchase a printed one,
~ 514 NOVUM TESTAMENTUM, Vulgatese versionis, eum prologo S. Hieronomi,
Manuscript by a FREXCH SCRIBE. written on 165 leaves of Vellum, 1odin. by 7}n.. in gothic
thavarcter, double column, & serées of tlfuminate { capitals in red ani blue, many beavtifully scrolied
and floviate ! bor ers, good margins, well referenced, bound in old brown calf, PERFECT CONDITION,

20 guineas (CosT 115 LATE OWNER £45) Seee. XTIV,
Splendidiy lecitde copy, and o very picturesque one too. The bines and reds are excecdingly Brilliane, comrasting
xwlrwi.[h the jer hlack of the text. The capuals are distinguished by much intricate and delicare decoration, and the
border work 1s dainty in the extreme.
*.F This excellent M35 of the New Testament was at one time in Adam Clarke's famous collection, afterwards in the
‘Philiivp- L'b ary (No. 1ori81)and now comes frem Mr. Baillie Weaver.
~ 515 THIRTEEN LEAVES, 15§in, by13}in.. from a Franciscan Antiphonary (XV. Century), includ-
‘ing two initials (one 4%in. by 4in., the other 4}in. by 3fin.) historiated in gold and colours, and a large
‘number of others, very beautifully serolled and painted, as well as words and music of anthems, &e.
‘used on various festivals, 4 guineas Sze. XV,
The principal initial represents Christ conferring special jurisdiction upon St. Peter, wha kneels at his feet.  The central
field of burnished gold contrasts finely with the ashen colour of the letier and 1is deep blue background. The otherinitial
":.:depints the Annunciation, after the conventional manner.

Xllith Century Psalter.
- 516 PSALTERIUM DAVID ceeme Calendario, Manuscript on 172 leaves of Vellum ; §in, by 4in.,
written in old and very beautiful gathic chavacters. adorned by one FULL-PAGE MINIATURE ou
ground of burnished pold, 8 large Historiated Initials of similar style, with ornaments extending round
top and one side of margin, about 180 other Initials with marginal ornaments, and many hundreds of
‘smaller ones, gat boards, 45 gulneas See. XTI

. An excelleat ex umple of Eacly Frevh «decorative instinet. The adornments are iadeed prafuse, rongh here and there,
sperhaps, bue strikimgly ¢ﬂ'¢ctw+:.h The miniature which serves ns a sort of frontispiecs to the work reprezents the
acc wonement of the Virgin, and 13 excesd nzly conous. The historiaied initials are excredingly sirong, retaining their
original f ness of colour ta a remarkable degree. Ovoamental intersst, well sustainsd throughout the volume, reaches
achma e columned pages devoted to the Litany.

¥ . : .

N ENTY 'FIVE LEAVES, 18§x13}in., from a remarkably fine Monastic Choir Book
(15th Century Italian), including a large Historiated Initial I, 4in. by 34in.. splendidly executed in
[ gold and colours, and many others displaying exceedingly varied treatment of oright and somhie tints,
with words and plain-song notation, 4 guineas Swe. X V.
* The perosal of (he-e melle » pages will reveal a weal b of artistic decoration.  Besides the grand initial alluded to isa
smalle: one decoraved with a =ix-winged seraph illustrating a pas-age in one of the responsories, The artist who was
responsible for the bo k to which th=se leaves formerly beluneed never failed to catch the ideas suggesied by the text of
‘the divine offices.  The delicate tracery of his floriat«d work is beautiful beyond description-

518 Abdut Wali: a Panegyric on the Go- !
 venor in Council, the Ri. Hon., 5. RumgoLT,
Deantifully wyitten tn red, black and go'd, on
62 pp., 7% xskin., sq. 8vo, precy binding, rea
gratued morocco, exiva, pretly borders of gold toal-
ng, 136 Ciren, 1800

519 Aberdeen.—A Description of the Chan-
L onry in Old Aberdeen, sm. qlo, ina pluin rouna
28th Century hand on 67 pp., wrappers, T[6

See. X VI

An account of great interest 1o Scottish Antiguaries.

520 AppendiX or Index, forming a Supple-
ment to the Dictionary of the Bible by REV.
Joun Brown, thick sm. qto, writien on 659 pp.

of paper, half bound (broken) B(- Deptford, 1811 |

521t BREVIARIUM ROMANUM eum Cal-
endario, Manuscript by an Italian Scribe on
383 leaves of Vellum, written in red and black,
double column, red and blue capitals, in zery
pood condilion, oak boavds, coverea im morocco,
chased b ass ormaments, with tmpriné of Apnus

Der, £6 65 Suc. XV,
On the fly-leal is an entry made 13 March, 1531, by a
chaplain of the Church of 5. Maria della Sirada.

52z Common-Plaee Book, 4to, abous 250
1 n i several hands on miscellaneous
alfH RENCH Historv, accounts of various
for ounties, etc., ete.), Aalf bound, from

the pene libravy, with bookplate, B~

Se-, XPII-XIX.
Lacludes same facetions storics, rather fres,
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523 Breviary.—Latin MS., XVth Century,
written in running hand on 365 leaves (part vellum
and part paper), 43in. 2£in., numerous Capi-
tals in red, original binding, stamped pigskin,
88/- @, XF.

A Manual of the Day Howvrs for the use doubtless of
some travelling friar. It is wonderfully well preserved,
and materially, as good as on the day of its completion.
Computation table by  Frater Conradus monachus pro-
fessus inSalveld.”

524 Medieal.—Vol. 2 of Observations.

okes on Dr, Boerhave's System of PHys]
11ISTRY, by DR. GE0O. GARDEN [in
qto} meatly writien on 375 pp. in early I
tury hdnd, shabby hf. binding, 10/6 Sec.

525 Miscellanies.—Discourse by Bp. Rat-
teray of Craighall—Of Authority in Matters of
Faith — Remarks on Exhoriation on the Com-
mission of the General Assembly (Scottish
Church), Nov. 15th, 1745—View of the English
Constitution, with some Facts not generally
known—Sketch of Dr. Whiston’s Politics com-
pared with the Bp. of Bangor's—Mob contra
Mob ; or, the Robbers Robbed, by WiLL. Mos.
ToN—and other short Essays, etc., roy. 4lo,

180 pp., in various hands, shabby half binding;,
From the Skene library, 6[6 Swe. XFLLLL

526 NAVAL.—Mangy (Capt. George, R.V.")
Fepresentations of the Apparatus, with directionss
for using it in the assistance of Persons on boardd
stranded vessels in the day, on a Ieiﬂpre, andd
for the Preservation of their Lives, “Spp., 4to,,
with 7 remarkable clever drawings in WATER:-
coLours ( MS. unfinished ) wrapgers, 36/ (181--)

A most interesting fragment from the Skene Collections,
accompanied by a letter of 3 pp., 4o, written and signecd
by Wm. Hobertson, in which reference is made to thiss
copy of Capt. Manby's method and also references to thee
launching of a life-boat and other naval matters— Lorcd

Fife's name occuring in several instances. Dated froms
Baxrr, 18th Dec., 1E10.

527 Scotland. —Memorial given in by thee
Earl of Balcarras to James VII. at Germains oaf
his subjects in Scotland, their behaviour after hiss
forced abdication in anno 1688, gto, neatly writlenn
on 86 pp., half bound, 8/6 17¥co

528 Statuta Collegii Medicorum Londinens-
sium, sm. 8vo, meatly written in late 18th Cens
tury hand on 88 pp. of pager, old black morcecos,
3/6 Sec. X VI

ped pigskin, with clasps, 3 guineas

margins, appear to be of a little later date.

fine state of Both exterior and interior.

anuseripts.—Quaritch’s Facsimiles of
: in BieBLIcAL and LITURGICAL
rpiTs executed in variows Countries
NI.+-XVI. Centuries, with an Introduoc-
892, —Nineteen Plates to illustrate
MCES OF, CHIVALRY, MEDLEVAL LITERA-
R CDSTUiE ete., 1890 : 2 vols., gto, contain-
ol together 0606 Plates in gold and colours, orig,
half crimsor morocco, gilt tops, 80/~ (pub. §
guineas) : 1800092
530 Maps.—Thirty large folding Maps, 25 of
English Counties, and 5§ Continental and
ican, mostly folding into 8vo, cloth cases, and
on linem, from the Library of WM,
OR 7/6 (187-188-)
531 Maps.—Proromxvus (Claudivs) Tabule
hice Orbis Terrarum (Africe, Asie,

: !"'-"I;:Sx folio, 25 large double-page maps and
gug'r&mu’ title, boards, T|6 Amst., 1704
532 Marston (Philip Bourke) Song-Tide and
other Poems, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn., c/ork, Presented
copy from the Author to WM. MoRRIS, with in-
scription, 10/6 Ellis and Green, 1871
533 Martyn (Rev. Henry) Journals and Let-
ters of, ed. by Rev. S, WILBERFORCE, 2 vols., 8vo,
port., cloth, vol. r loose, 4/6 1837
534 MASSANIELLO.—HISTORIE OF THE
REVOLUTIONS IN NAPLES, fransiated by ] [AMES]
HfoweLL] Esquire, Etched Portraits of MASSAN-

MELANCTHON'S COPY.—Justinianus: DIGEsTUM VETUS QUINQUAGINTA LIBRORUM
ECPARUM ED L. BoLoGNINIUS, thick folio, gothic letter, doubie column, Initials and head!
N red, a'se very fine woodcut initials, and a large wooden! colonred by a contemporary hand o
se of folio 11, ; text surrvounded by Commentary, GOOD SOUND PERFECT COPY #m fhe originail

nted slip is inserted which gives references to the marginal netes of this volume: they are mostly written in :a
d and cursive hand, though sometimes they partake of the gothic character ; in selecting seventeen specimens foor
weffon the writer unhesitatingly assigns them to the rEN oF MELANCTHON @ the pen and ink sketches also in thes
These notes on s0 important a work
apart from the extreme beauty of the volume as an example of printing, which is still further enhanced by the exceptionallyy]

Lugduni, Francisci Fradin, 15111

are cf very considerable value quitig

IELLO, GENOVINO and GENNARO (the HArsst
Coloured), 2 vols. in 1, 12mo, diamend calf, RICEE
COPY OF A RARE WORK, 21/-  London, 1650-522

535 Mediei (Vit.) Omelie fatte alli Ebrei dil
Firenze nella Chiesa di Santa Croce, 4to, fime

initial letters, old limp vellum, Bf- Figaose, 15844
Early library stamp and aato. on ti:lz",z.

536 Meredith (Owen [Lord Lytton]) Clytema
nestra, the Earl's Return, the Artist, and other
Poems, sm. 8vo, 1st Edn., dark red morocco, read
under gilt, pauffred edpes, scarce, 17/6 1855;

f From the Library of Wm. Morris.

537 Meyer (A. C.) Frie Sange, cr. Svo, |
PRINTED ON HAND-MADE PAPER, orip. wrapfers,,
Morris cory, 5/- Koberhavn, 18944

5 ﬁ’ﬂiﬂgﬂ {Guy) The Present State of Greaty|
in and Ireland, containing an Account off|
great and famous Islands ; of their SEVERALL |
CouNTiEs, and their fmhabitants, of the vast,,|
opulous, and opulent CiTy oF LownDox, &ec.,,|
&e., 8vo, old panelled calf, 4/- 17111
" A work every way instructive and commendable."” |

— NicoLsox,

538 Millais (Sir J. E.) Notes on some of hiss
Principal Pictures exhibited at Grosvenor Gallery,,
1886, with Preface and Criticisms by JOHN:
RUSKIN, with other comments, imp, 8vo, wrap--

ters, 10/6 (188—))
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MILITARY.

5 Chevalier (Thos.) Treatize on Gusx-suor Wounns
whﬁl obtained the Premium given by the Roy. Coll. of
Surgeons in London for the year 1803, 8vo, plafe of surgical
fmstrinients, orfe. doards, UncuT, é 180y |
Presentation copy from the aubthor, with M inseription.

s4o Faweett {{‘r"m., Ady.-tzend) Rules and Regulations
for the Sw Exgrcise of the Cavalry, Svo, with 29 farre
i e

shetving 19

dates flfnestratioe of the varions exercises, i
ders an cheval, orig, foards, uncuT, 21/- |
For the War Offce, 17
54t Faweett (Wm.) Elucidation of several parts of His |
Majesty's Eegulations for the Formations and Movements |
of Cavaley, 8vo, with rg olding copper-plates ilfnstrative |
af the movernents, orig, foards, uncur, 12/8 fé. 1700
=4z Faweett (Wm.J Instructions and Regulations for
the Formations and Movements of the Cavalry. 8vao, pff

., with 13 folding cofger-plates, ovip, boards, vRCUT,
12/6 &, 1801
+3 L'Eccercitio della Cavarieria et dalire materie
del Carirano FraMinimg DeELLA CrocE Genfilfome
Milanese, Tolio, many fullpage coffer-plates, groing vicws
af varfows meopements in fhe feld n:'rf' dodies of cavadvy,
aifzo fnstrative of the costwine of fully equipped cavaliers
an cherald ] Nile sotied, olferivise nige cican copy, vellnm,
12/8 Aunzrersa, 1629
Divided indo 5 books, e fivsi of wwhich freats of the
Duties apperiaining fo e Private Soldier, Corporal,
Caplain, Troubadour, efe.; the second of & Caplain's
Lheties soken fn chavge of & Company on e wiarch anda
dwering and affer action, and fie vemaininge Boree aiscounrses
o the peneral conduct of cavaliers, with srany notfes of
SencsEl fo Bhewe, and wmorval disconrzes, proverds, i,

MILLER (Hugh) First and Early Editions, cr. 8vo, all uncut in cloth :—

545 Cruise of the Betsy; or, a Summer Ramble
among the Fossiliferous Deposits of the Hebrides, with
Rambles of a Geologist, 15t edn., b/- Fdin., 1858

546 Edinburgh and its Neighbodrhood, Geological and
Historical, with Geology of the Bass Rock, 15t edn.,

Sromi., and other filustrations, BB HLdin., 186
547 Essays, Historical and Biographical, Political anc
Social, Lirerary and Scientific, 15t edn., 5/- fé, 1802 |
& First Impressions of England and its I;mple, '

i, 1850 |

g4o Footprints of the Creator @ or, the Asterolepis 5-r':n'l' |
Stromness, wit emoir by L. Acassiz, 318 f5, 1861
ss0 Headship of Christ, and the Rights of the Chris-
tian People, with Preface by PeTEr Bavwe, 1st adné,
& f8,

| Mrs. Miller, 15t adn., 5/

s51 Leading Articles on Various Suljects, ed. by his
son-in-law Rev, J. Davipson, 15t edn., Perd., 4/8 £5. 1870
352 My Sehools and Schoolmasters, ar the Story of my
Education, 4- b, 1860
553 Dld Red Sandstone ; or, New Walks in an old
field, folding corounnn fond, and obher i!-'ri.rr}'gffam.
554 Seenes and Legends of the North of Scminlfgfl;.
or, the Traditional History of Cromarty, 3f- fb. 1880
555 Sketeh Book of Popular Geology, with Preface by
5, xleg
556 Testimony of the Rocks, or Geology in its Bearing

on the two Theologies, Natural and Revealed, fifwstrated,
2/6 £, 1657

XIVth Century Florentine Manuscript.

557 MISSALE ROMANUM. —Manuscript on 101 leaves of Vellum, 7}in, by 5kin., with a fine
full-page Miniature of the CRUCIFIXION, with S5, Mary and Jokn, and attendant Angels ; a large
number of superbly scrolled Initials in red and blue, many others being merely traced ; wide
margins, bowsnd in calf covered boards, 832 gulneas See. X1V,

Judging from its small size and the absence of musical notation from the Prefaces, etc., this Missal was doubtless
intended for portable use. There is, however, an insertion of certain antiphons with music immediately after the Mass
for Candlemas.day, which deserves amtention asa specimen of the neatest possible penmanship; indeed it may be said
that the book partly owes its historical value to the successive additions thus made to it, although, of course, the enrlier
text has a paramount claim. The single illustration, at the Canon of the Mass, is of great beauty, tender and devotional,
and possessing the true archaic Aavour usually found in work of the period. Such of the initials, also, as were completed
by the original artist may rank with the very best of thewr kind. sser capitals standing well beyond the rext, add

:Hv to the effect of fields of superb black lettering broken by brief rubrics and titles in vermilion, and adequately
m by wide and mellow margins. Such Elicturesque lanning of the pages affords inexhaustible pleasure ; thoogh no
two are alike, each has its peculiar beauty. The Missal % traces of pracucal use and of the wear and tear incidental

to the peregrinations for which it was intended, but this does not altogether detract from its value. Rather, from cer-
tain points of view, is its interest thereby enhanced.

558 NESALE ROMANUM ex Decreto Sacrosancti Concilii Tridentini restitutum Pii V. Pont.
Max. juss® edit., folio, wanss 73 feaves (6 of sig. xx., 00, 123-4 and 268-271), large indtials, and a
suniber of fine large wood engravings printed in RED and BLACK, confemporary Venetian binding,
trifle aefective, ved morocco, mottled with black, the whole field of both covers broken wup into geometrical
shaped comparinents by means of a narvrow fillet of fwe lines, an arabesgue ornantent tooled within
éach ; central ornament vepresenting the Crucifivion on the upper, another design on the lower cover,
both survounded by stars, border of arabesques with two go d lines, the back a trifie broken, A BRAUTI-
FUL EXAMPLE OF ITALIAN BINDING (164} Century ), T guineas Venetits, apud Juntas, 1597
E[?Jecirnen of Bookbinding by Clovis Eve.

550 MISSALE ROMANUM ex Decreto Sacrosancti Coneilii Tridentini restitutum Pii. V. Pont,
Max. jussu editum, 8vo, RED and BLACK, with woodculs ; a few leaves mended, binding broken at the
jornts, fght brown morecco, border of palm lranches within gold lines, another border of Howers

Jorming a panel, the inner angles and centve delicately ltooled in gold with palm branches, dots,
Pomegranales, e, the back in harmony, gilt edges, 4 guineas Faris, 1603

We have here all the characteristics of Clovis Eve, and the date of the book leaves little doubt as to whom iy may
be attributed. Irrespective of the back, upon which wear has made some little havoe, the tooling on the sides wauld
win the admiration of every admirer of fine workmanship,

550aMISS/E in Agenda Defunectorum tantum deservientes, folio, privted in RED and
BLACK, with head and tail ornaments and twe large plates, some fine initials, in contemporary Pussia,
a@ broad dentelle border formed of arabesyues, in the centre the Arms of CARDINAL ALBANI, the panels
of the back more delicately tooled, gold leaves, 4 guineas Urbine, 1726

An admirable example, and interesting from more than one standpoint, its owner having at one time been Librarian
of the Vatican Library. Speaking of him, Guigard says, ** Cet ami des lettres se fit remarquer par son vaste savoir dans
I"Exercise de ses fonctions de Bibliothecaire du Vatican,” The two specimens of his arms given in Guigard differ from
our specimen in the quarterings, neither of them bearing the lion holding a sword, which occurs here.  Albani was born
at Urbini, Oct. 15th, 1692, and died Dec. 1ath, 1779




42 J. & M. L. TREGASKIS, “Caxton Head,”

TQilliam adoveis and the Relmscott Press..

560 SIGNS OF CHANGE, Seten Lectures by WILLIAM MORRIS. jarge pager, titighired and |

black, en hand-made paper, With inseription in author’s handwriting, ** WiLLI A% oRRIS,.
Sept. 22nd, 1501, canvas, paper label, 5 guineas 188

Kelmscott Keats on Vellum.

561 KEATS (John) POEMS, ovERSEEN AFTER THE TEXT OF FORMER EDITIONS BY F. S. ELLIS,
S‘ED, FRINTED IX VERMILION ARD BLACK, WITH WOODCUT IXITIALS AND REORDER ORNAMEXRTS, ,
one of the few copies on pure vellum. green crushed fevant morocco, super extra broadi
delicalely gold looled dentelle borders round sides, DOUBLURE of claret movoceo, within gold line borders, | |
Jaced by end leaf of like colonved watered silk, gilt eages, by ZarHNsSDORF, 36 guineas

Kelmseott Press, 1894 . |
There is an especial firness in these Poems appearing so mesthetically parbed. And apart from this, they are them- -
selves so ~imply present, withour preamble or remark of any kind, 1har to those Fest able 1o appreciate their leautics, noo
superior edition could exizt.  Regamding the mtrin=ic worth of & copy an vellum it is never likely to decline. The proper ¢
plave of Keas should be first amongst the productions of the Press, and it iz gradvally bidding to occupy that position
according to the prices these on paper realise at auction.  No vellom copy has yet occurred for public sale.

sz THE WELL AT THE WORLD'S END, by WILLIAM MORRIS, printe! in Red and!
Black, CHaUCER TYPR, double culumns, 4 WoobcuTs DESIGNED BY Sir E. BURNE-JONES:
AND ORNAMENTS BY WILLIAM MORRIS, large thick a4to, Presentation eopy with.
inseription in Mrs. Morris’ Autograph, * Edgar L. Morris from Jane Morris,
Nov. 6, 1896,” HALF HOLLAND, 15 guineas Kelmscott Press, and March, 1806

563 LOVE IS ENOUGH, or the freeing of Pharamond; a Morality by William
Morris, Troy 1ype, with stage directinns in Chaucer type ; primfed in THREE COLOURS, black, rved!
and blue, Borders and Ornaments by William Movres and fwo Woodents designed by SIR E BURNE- .
Joxgs, large gto, in the whole sheets, folded ready for sewing, unique in this state, £6 16s 6d !

Kelmscott Pres, 1897

564 A NOTE by WILLIAM MORRIS on his aims in founding the Kelmsecott Press, .
printed {2 RED AND BLACK, Gelden type, with fine pages in the Troy and Chaucer Types, Borders:
and Woodcut designed by 518 E. BURNE-JOXES, 8vo, in the sheets, folded ready for sewing unique
in this state, 5 guineas Kelmscott Press, 1898

565 SYR YSAMBRACE, edited by F. 5. ELLis, after the Edition printed by J. 0. HALLIWFLL .
from the MS. in the Lincoln Cathedral, 8vo, CHaUcER TYPF, IN BLACK AND RED, wwithi
Woodcut Borders, and Frontispicce designed by S1k E. PURNE-JONES, Joards, ONE OF 350!
corles, £1 2s 6d 1597

566 ENGRAVER'S PROOF ON INDIA PAPER of the Device of the Press, DESIGNED BY'
WILLIAM MORRIS axp ExgraveDp onN woon vy W. H. HOOPER, from the Collection of
H. Stacey Marks, £.4., price 2 guineas '

s67 PROOF OF WOODCUT on India Paper of the Letter ** N" (black on white ground),

the first essay at design for the press, but never wsed, MR. MORRIS wof being pleased with the effect ;:

PROOF ON INLIA PAIER OF THE SAME DESIGN Ri VERSFD (white on ciiblée ground), the two for 21/
568 SOME GERMAN WOODCUTS of the Fifteenth Century. printed in RED and BLACK:

Golden type, THE FIRST 12 PAGES AND THE LAST 4 PAGIS OMLY, INCLUDING THE LAKGE KELM--

SCOTT DEVICE, &1 the sheets folded for sewing, unique in this state, 32/6  Aelwmscott /iress, 18071
569 THE SUNDERING FLOOD.—The 8vo leaf designed by H. Cribb containirg the MAP and in /

the corner the FLAN oF THR CiTY, with fy-leaf, intended to be pasted in the cover of the book, |

unique, 22/6 |

Relic of William Morris and the Kelmscott Press.

570 DEMY-FOLIO ALBION IRON PRESS, made by Hopkinson and Cope, purchased by |
William Morris for taking proofs of the Kelmscott Press Publications, and used from the first for that °

purpose and for printing the leaflets, 30 guineas

Thiz is the idenrical **small press for taking proofs” alluded to by Mr. Cockerell in hiz * Short history and description
af the Kelmscote Press.” 10 on it presumably were taken proofs of the whole of 1he 52 workis which wers ixgued from
William Morris's orinting office during its seven years of ex stence by the Thames at Hammer=mith. Great was the
po=t-printer's slation (Mr. Co: kerall 1elis us) when on March 2nd, 18g1, the first sheets, ~hewing the beautiful effect of
the typ-s which he himself had designed from old modcl:, were pulled from this liitle press, the silent wimess or the
fulfiment of his determination to rival the founts and the craft of the painsiaking and therefore truly artistic printers of
past generations.
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570A MISSALE ROMANUM fincly printed in RED AND BLACK, with MusicAL NOTATION FOR
PREFACES, elc., FULL-PAGE COPFER PLATES, WOODCUT INITIALS, fneluding SPECIAL SUPPLEMENT

or use in Spain and in FraNcISCAN CHURCHES,

order (14§ =10fin.) of silver repousse

Francisean device, double silver clasps, g/ cdees 20

Thiz is a magnificent aliar-bool,
the decp crimson of the velver,
arm { =y nels erossed with
the Friay
inserecd (wichin the old Finding) at the end of *
thiz country is comparatively recent.

The massive silver borders are exc edingly b Id and rich,
It was ariginally tha property
that of our Lord, a design which appears on both covers, but fiom the offices peculiar to
nur which are included s the book. The newer
Proprium Sancto-um ' paint to the
The old ribson markers are siill between the

. folio, splendidly bornd in red velvet, with dee

and ehased. silver eentrepieces wit
guineas Madrid. 1776
contrastine well wah
of a Franc scan monastery, as appears not only from the
Office~ prizeed in Madrid ubsequent 10 1863, and neatly
fact thar the transfer of the book to
leaves,

Early Example of Music printed with Type.
57t MUSIC.-—MoTTE1TI DEL FRUTTO—MOTETI DE LA SIMIAS,  Tesor parts only. Together

in ¢ vol., oblung 4tu (/ittle warerstained ),
wncil, ofd vellum, Ranr, B Zuineas

To those unacquainted with the history of printing music with ¢
placed upon the

the wonderful resularicy with which the notes ae

woodcut on eack title, REAUTIFUL STATE, cdzes of the ieaves

Ferrarie. 1530
'pe, an example like this is an astounding revelation ;
ines, and the beapriful effect this pr. duces, combined

with the r varied shapes. bel ing 10 the very earliest productions in this manner : and a hundred vears afier its first intrcduc-

tion, such beauties would be souzht for in vain, the art having been entirely lost.  The initial lereers
peculiar 10 themselves, and the woodeut of a variety of fruits on the title i< worthy the
great rarity @ even the

sup:srior tot M et about this daie are aof
portion at all of this printed at Ferrara.

are of an order quite
best work done by Bew ch, if not
British Museum has hardly any complete, and no

572 NAPOLEON.—A Collection of NINE RARE PORTRAITS, engraved in STIPPLE and LINE,

as dscribed below, from Barox BLUDOWSKY'S CoOLLECTION, price T guineas

1810, &c.

NaroLEON, circular, bust by Longhi frepnired): NaroLron, by Langlet, both 8vo s2e: the remainder falio,

with Luoge marging. enfimely wmeu?,

Grusepre Narougose, half-lenath, stiople, by Verico, after YVicart 3 Magrta

Lutsa, hall-length, line, by Verico, after Bisc ch; ELisa, half-length, stipp'e, by Ant. Verico, after Benvenuti: Bona.

ParTE, 3f-length, line, grand costume piece iy

alter Vigneux.

573 [Milman (Dean)] History of the Jews,
3 vois., 12mo, ISt edn., canvas beards, scarce,
6/6 1829

Contains many passages that in subsequent editions
Were supp essed,

574 Milton.—The Maiden and the Married
Life of Mary PowegLL, afterwards MISTREssS
MirToN [by the Awhor of the *° Househo!s of |
Sir Thes. More™), cr. 8vo, port., bevelled cloth, |
carmiine edges, as issued, seavce, Gf- (186-=) |

The story of the great Post's Dramasic Life told through
the mediwm of his somewhat frivalons wife's [owrnal @ pre-
senting us in the language of the period with pictires as

distinct of the poet’s character as they are of the English
Domestic life of the 17ih Cenury.

ALE ad usum Romanum nuper
uam plurimis Repurgatum, et denuno
s recog. ac nonnullis missis, prosis, suffra-

o Cle., sm. 8vo, (a tiny hole in tite
’i{e:. Al and VIII, full-page wood wut |

in RED AND BLACK, wwth elaborate
dilials, crimson morocco, pilt, lettered on the siue,
80/  Parisiis. Apud. Hievon, de Marnes, 1556

Two sizes of type are uscd, the lesser being of extreme
beauty and clearness which combined with a wpofusion of
rubrics and the iniba's in red and those ornamented in

black, go 1o make up as pleasing an example of the Parisian
hic Press as one cou d wizh to see

576 Mitehell (Dr. S. Weir) The Mother, and
other Po-ms, 8vo, 1st Edn., clotk, MoRRIS
cory, 7/6 Boston (U.S. ), 1893 |

577 Monks.— Renversement de la Morale
Chretienne, par les desordres Monachisme, sm.
4to, (Fremch and Dutch Texr), doubie-page copper-
plate and 24 MEZZOTINT ENGRAVINGS of e
various Orders of Monks, each beuring some symbal
of @& wice the opposite (o that virtue supiposed to be
specially characteristic of theiv ovder, fine fmpres.
stons, old black morocco, poid borders, amd panel

T ondend |

3 - Lon.hi, after Gros:
Dum mt; NaroLeox, full-length equestrian, siipple, by Simon, alter

rucifixion, gotbic Ietter, dvudie column, |

Witk centre ornaments, gilt edpes, RARE, £1 105
On les vends en Hollande, ches les Marchands Li-
braires et fmagers avec priv. d' Innocent X1,

(5. n. et an.)

NaroLeon, half-length, line, by Bortiznoni, afier
Vernet; Naroveon, half-length, line, by Verico,

578 Moore (T.) Irisg MELODIES, with Sym-
phonies and Accompaniments by Sir John Steven-
son, new edn., ed. by J. W. Glover, imp. 8vo,
engr, front. avd litle, cloth, ex., p.e., Bf- 1850

579 More (Sir Thos.) Utoria, a mendis vin-
dicata, 24mo, name on titles old calf, 4f-

Oxonii, 1663

580 Moreau.—Eight Proof Engravings from

his designs, by Simonet, Delvaux, and De

Ghendt, 8vo, fu/l margins, unbound, 4/6 (17—)

582 Musie.—Prour (Eb.) COUNTERPOINT :
Strict and Free, 8Svo, clath, as NEW, 8/- (pub
5f- net ) 1890

583 Musie.—Prour (Eb.) Harmoxy : its
Theory and Practice, 8vo, clorh. As NEW, 8/~
(pul 5f- mer) (189 —)

584 MUSICAL —An interesting Collection of
PORTRAITS, AUTOGRATH LETTERS, and SiGNA-
TURES of Persons distinguished in the MusicaL
WOoRLD, 47 in all, neatly mounted in a large 410
album, skasby cloth, £1 Bs 181532

A great bargain, Amongst the Portraits is a very fine
mezzotint «f MicnarL Kevry, by C. TurNER, st 1825,
which alone is worth the money, also of SamL. WEeRE, by
BKELTON, 1815, and RicHTER, and NIEL Gow. OF the
Autvs. some are Long Holograph Letters, oihes only Sig-
nntures ; the former include several of Lhe Archbishop of
York respecting LoNCRETS oF ANcIENT Music (18z24-32),
also Alex. Grazioli, Henry Lemoine, G. Herbert Rodweil,
eic., ete.; Losta, E. Taylor, Garcia, Griffin, Vaccai,
15-:::11:&.1. Mazzinght, are signatues only,

587 Naval. —]JENKINS (Capt. Chas.) England’s
Triumph : or, Spanish Cowardice expos'd ; being
a Compleat History of the many signal Victories
gained by the Royal Navy and Merchant Ships of
Gt. Britain tor 400 years past, sm. 8vo, o'd caif
(raedbed ), 4f- Lendon (5. typ. 1739)

A re-assuring kind of work, published as an antidote 10
certain Spani-h bracgadacios. whovaunied Spain's prowess
with a de.ire to influence England again.t dec]atin% war

with their country. Perhaps our Captain helped a lictle,
for war was shortly after declared,
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588 NEW TESTAMENT, with engravings in wood from designs of FRA ANceLICO, PIETRO
PeEruciNO, Fra BarTtoLoMEo, TiTiAN, RAPHAEL, &c., LONGMANS' BEAUTIFUL EDITION ON
Large Paper, thk. roy. 4t0, ELEGANTLY BOUND IN BROWN MOROCCO, super extra, fooled back and
sides, in one of the finest developments of the GROULIER sfyle, the edges a’:-':'m:a:}r frosted to produce a
bright Vemelo-Arabesque design on the pilding, by F. BRDFORD, with his bill for binding inserted,

16 guineas

Tuis neAUTIFUL VOLUME was bound by the late Mr. Bedford in his very best manner, for which he charg
nn his bill he states, ** the edges are richly and elaborately chased afier the antique, the whole being done
The condition is all that ccmld be desired.

ot to produce the effect.”

Longmans, 1864
2o} and
by single

539 NICHOLSON.—SPORT : An Armanac (for 1808) or TWELVE SPORTs by Ww. NICHOL-
SON, imp. 4to, 12 PLATES COLOURED BY HAND and Signed by the Artist, each about 8in.
nare, om cardboard mownis (17in, by 14in.), WITH DESCRIPTIVE VERSE TO EACH BY Rudyard
Ialp]ing_ printed on separa’e sheets, original vellum covered portfolie, design om side, watered silk

.t:].'cﬂ' as NEW, £4 10s (pub at 12 125)

1808

p‘ﬁ -.:nn:lhma.l.mu of the old-time spirit with the new, our artist has managed to present us with a series of
Jjects—

rLing su clnmr_ttrﬁtunl[y English —llm: COVETS the whole ground from Archer
B?:;ltll‘lg ; this same combination is also apparent in his treatment of each individual subject, and aided b;
execution and a somewhat ertmnrdmar}' use of colour the effect produced is one of striking originality.
to their value, and for all practical purposes they are quite equal to original
ipling's words have an equal share of merit, but perhaps in no instance does he

the artist's hand in colouring adds
It goes without saying t

Ty

¥4 Peace upon Earth,

to Golf, and from Coaching to
his skalfal
ha touch of

feoo sty —
Goodwill 1o men ©°

So greet we Christmas Dy,
O Christian load your gun n.ml then,
O Christian, out and slay !"

English Binding
GRECUMN,

5804 NOVUM TESTAMENTU

by 5. Mearn.
imer]eamd and bound in 2 vols., in o/d Englisk

dark blue morocco, INLAID WITH RED AND YELLOW AND RICHLY GoLD TooLED, 10 Guineas

An a:xceadm_g]}:

four corners of each of the sides are filled with red scrolled

band of the same character cnclosing a panel of yellow morocco.

Amsterdam, 1633

chaste and delicate example of the handiwork nl‘ll:m. magter of the binder's craft—S, Mearn. The

in gold, while the centres are formed of adlamund-5h.ap-ad_
The vacant space between the diamond and the

corners is lightly scattered with floral sprays and clusters of grapes, gilt in cutline. The backs are composed of alternate

panels of blue and red, all richly gilt.

500 Nesbit (E. [Mrs. Hubert Blund]) Lays
and Legends, Seromad Serves, cr. 8vo, Perirail,
cloth, Presented to WM, MORRIS by the Author,
5/- 1892

so1 Nesbit (E. [Mrs. Flubert Blana]) Leaves |

of Life, cr. 8vo. 1st edn., clotk, Presentation
from the duthor to WM, MORRIS, 7/6 1888

so00 Nesbit (E. [es. Hubert Bland]) Some-
thing Wrong, cr. 8vo, 1st edn., ¢/oth, MORRIS
cory, 8/6 1893

502 Neweastle. —The Collier's Wedding, a
Local Poem by EpwWArRD CHICKEN (25 years'
clerk of 5t. Juhn's Parish) with Preface by Wu
‘CAlL, cr. 8vo, woodenrs, wragprers, MORRIS COPY,
6/- Neweastle, 1829

A realistic and part humorous view of Northern manners
about two centuries ago.

504 Norfolk Tourisr; (The), or EXcUrsions
in the CountTy OF NORFOLK ; with History of
Norfolk, Norwich, &c., Remains of Antiguity,
Seals, &c., fully described, 2 vols. in 1, thk. feap.
8vo, Plan and 22 plates, no covers, cormer torn off
map, 3/6 1810

505 Norse Mythology ; or, The Religion of
‘our Forelathers, containing all the Myths of the
W "Eddes, syslematlzed and interpreted, by R. B.
ANDERSON, post 8vo, frent. | cloth, Wy, MoORRIS
\cory, 10/6 Chicago, 1858
A\ 506 Numismata. — ANCIENT COINS AND

EDALS : Historical Sketch of Origin and Pro-
ress of Coining Money in Greece, Rome, etc.,
y H. Noel Humphreys, thk. cr. 4to, 130

Jacsimile exampies im ACTUAL RELIEF in the
Metals of the respective Coims, im sfout SUNK
MOUNTS, Sfamped leather, 15/ 1820

These exact fcsimiles convey an excellent iden of the
ereat beauty of the originals,

The general effect is most happy.

507 NUMISMATA. —Emblemata Anniversaria
Academiz Noribergensis, que est Altorhi: stud.
Juventutis Exercitandorum caussi inde abanno
Christo, 1577 : usq; ad anno 1616 proposita, sm.
qlo, many copperplates showing the two sides of
PRIZE MEDALS presenfed af the Nuremburg College,
1577 to 1010, crimson morocco extra, pold centre
ornaments, raised bands, gilt edges, by RIVIERE,
£1 15s Nuréberge, 1617

508 Numismata, Moduli Maximi Vulgo
Medaigloni ex cimeliarchio Lupovicr XIV., ad
exemplar Parisiense, servato et ordine Numis-
matum.. ..... folio, 41 large plafes, eaciintain-
ing about 15 engravings of metalis, efc., WY bound
5/- Lfcufﬁmfufr, 1704

500 Numismata.—Paxvinivus (O) Fasti et
Triumphi Roma Romulo Rege uvsque ad Caro-

Coins fromt the earlies! Himes fo Chas. V.,
cut on title, velium, Sir Edgar Boehm's

Koman
large 1
fine copy, 7/~
E‘mrﬁumismata. —PebprUst (P.) I Cesari in

argento, in Medaglio, ete., raccolli nel
:5¢ Museo, e publicati colle loro congrue
rpretazioni, 10 vols., folio, fine fronts., and
Hundreds of FoLDinG PLATES oF CoOIxNS, efe.,
kalf calf, 25/- A BARGAIN

Most of the fronts. contain portraits of the distinguished
persons to whom the particular volume is dedicated.

6ot O0ld Law.-—An Exposition of certaine
difficult and obscare words, and terms of the
Lawes of this Realme, newly set forth in Frenche
and English; for the hel algsuc'h students, as are
desirous to attain to lheiunwiedge of the same,
romo, Enplish portton in black Ietter, old limp

vellum, 12/6 Ined. B, Tottelli, 1502

lum V., folio. seme hundreas of engravings of

Penice, 1557

FParma, 1694-1727 y
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602 ORIGINAL WATER-COLOUR DRAWINGS BY JOHN ABSOLON.—A Collection of 86
Water-Colour Drawings (on 35 Cardboards, 1ofin. by 8in.), to illustrate BEATTIE AND
COLLINS ; dogether with a copy of the Poetical Works of James Beattie and William Coliins, with
Lngravings by Samuel Williams, ete., from Drawings by John Absolon, original cloth, 1846. Price

for the Drawings and the Book, 18 guineas

Purchased from John Absolon's Executors ¢ the book has the artist’s autograph.

( edieal. —BarrovcH (PHILIP) The
ethod Physick, containing the Causes,
es, and Cures of Inward Diseases in Man's
from the Head tothe Foote, whereunto is
, the forme and rule of making remedies and
edicines, which our Physitions commonly use at
this day, sm. 4to, margins siiphtly wormed,
otherwise fine copy, calf, 17/6
A splendid view of the Science of Medicine during the
Elizabethan Age. Certain expressions that relate (o
disease are peculiar and sometimes mysterious, though
blunt almost to grossness ; but this is enly as compared to
language vsed in present-day treatises from the pens of
our Medicine Men: the difference lying in the man of
“Elizabeth's reign using simple English, whilst his successor
of thy ‘-’icwriaHrtﬁzrs Anglicised Latin. Ady
01d" Medieal.—Castro (Roderici a) De
MvuLiepritM Morborum Medicina,
aniehac a nemine tentato ordine opus

nova
fb issimum, 4to, old vellum, scarce, 12/-
Hamburgi, 1628
Quatuor comprehensa libris, in gnibus cuncta, quze ad

Il'l'l.lli!l.'is. 'EEH.H.“‘EII'!, anatomen, semen, ll'_ltﬂ.’e.l.l‘uuﬂl. Cﬂt‘l{.‘\ﬁp-

tum, uteri gestationem, fctus formationem, et homins |

orcum actinent, abundantissime explicantor.

6o5 0ld Plays.—s5aunpers (C.) Tamerlane
the Great, a Tragedy, 1681— RAVENSCROFT
{Edw.) Titus Andronicus; or, the Rape of
Lavinia, a Tradegy, altered frum Mr. Shakes-
gﬁm’s Works, 1687, title mended—Valentinian, a

ragedy as 'tis altered by the late EARL OF
ROCHESTER, 1685—Courtnay, Earl of Devonshire;
or, the Troubles of the Princess Elizabeth, a Tra-

dy (160—)— Banks (John) The Unhappy

avourile ; or, the Earl of Essex, a Tragedy, 1704
—DEexN1s (Mr.) Ipkigenia, a Tragedy, 1700, tke
fext browned throughout—Abra-Mule ; or, Love
and Empire, a Tragedy, 1704. 7 in 1 vol., sm.
4to, Lal @M, neat, scarce, 12/6 London, 1684-1704

606 (Mhant (Laurence) Russian Shores of
the Black Sea in the Summer of 1852, with
Voyage down the Volga and Tour through the

1617 |

Country of the Don Cossacks, 8vo, 1st Edn.,
2 maps and 33 tllusirations, cloth, uncut, 6f- 1853

6o7 Ornaments.—Collection of 23 Copper-
plates, chiefly OrNAMENTAL DESIGNS by
DMETTERLIN, folio, GOOD STATE, wnnbound,
3/6 (16— et

608 Ornament. — GRaMMAIRE des ARTs

DECORATIFS : Decoration intérieure de la Maison
par M, CHARLEs Braxc, thick imp., 8vo, 11 .
lates im colowrs, and many wood engravings of
ATPESTRIES, Vases, Lustres, Papers, ete., half
brown crushed morocco, feg., by KAUFMANN,
i8/6 Pares, 1882
6og Ornithology. —WricHT (Geo.) Com-

| plete Bird Fancyer; Bird Fancyer's Recreation,
| instructions for TAKING, CATCHING, FEEDING,

BREEDING, and REARING all sorts of song BIRDS,
their D1STEMPERS, and best methods of curing
them, I2mo, NICE UNCUT COPY, im sprimiled
calf, extra, gilt top, by Riviere, T/6  Cork, 1815

611 O'SHAUGHNESSY (Arthur W, E.) An
Epic of Women and other Poems, fecap. 8vo,
1st Edn., curions fromt. by J. T. NETTLESHIP,
eloth, UNCUT, Fresemtalion from the awilor fo
Wn., MORRIS, with inscription by the former,
80/- Hotten, 1870

Y Wilitane Morvis, Esg., with the Author's respects and
compiiments. Cciober, 1550.

611a O’'SHAUGHNESSY (Arthur W. E.)
Lays of France (founded on the Lays of Marie),
g}inst 8vo, 1st Edn., cloth, uncuT, from the WM.

orkIS Library, 2 guineas 1872

6118 Oxon.—Pror’s NATURAL HISTORY OF
OXFORDSHIRE, ZND and dest edition, with large
Additions and Corrections, decount of the Author,
&, , folio, map of the County, surrounded with
upwards of roo COATS OF ARMS, and 16 plates,
aulo. on title, calf, GOOD SOUND cory, 15/- 1705

PAMPHLETS:: +
From the WILLIAM MORRIS Library, principally Presentation Copies.
61z ARCHITECTURE.—Sociery FOR THE PROTECTION OF ANCIENT BUILDINGS ; gth, 13th,

15th, and 17th Reports of the Committee, and Papers read

J. T. MICKLETHWAITE and Hev-

WOOD SUMNER, 4 parts, sm. 8vo, fromss., wragpers (those of the 13th Report covered with Pencil

Notes aud Sketches by Wat. MoRRIS), scarce,

Guineas

1886-90

Morris was an active member of the Society, and the Reporis contain some of his Speeches.

613 Art.—Description du Réwable de la Passion con-
servé dans I'Eglise de Marissel, par I'Abbé Vattier, 8vo,
frond., ¥z, 3= Beanmais, 18g2

trgy GAI (1. Hall) The Restoration of Ancient Build-
ings ; [First] Repart of the Conference, Royal Inst., Liver.
Ecn;l, sm. Bvo, wrappers, Presentation Copy frome HaLL

AINE fo W, MoRrgis, witd fuscoripfion fo fhaf efiect by
the former, 21/- Liznerpond, 187g

all Caine edifed #his veport, and ke was Chairman al
Bhe Meeting, Movris read a paper, ' A Few Words on
toration.’

6rs Commune of Paris.—A Short Account, by E.
BeLForT Bax, VicTor Dung, and Wan, Morrs, or. 8vo,
design by WALTER CRANE ox cover, seton, T/6 18B6

Foenm by Geo, Meredith beliind titic,

616 Derbyshire Tap&str;;, by Rev. Cuas KErmv,

8vo, folding plafes, wrappers, 5j- 184

617 [Ellis (F. 5.)] Memories of Men, Places and Things

longing to past times, sm 40, wwradders, ondy fo
nientbeved copies printed, Presentation Capy, 10/8

Chiswick Press (18q3)

Awn antorrapl fedfer from fhe Author to W, Morsis
rhserted.

618 Glalser (J. Bruce) Socialist Songs, collected from
many Authors, 16mo, 1st Edn., wrapsers, Precentation
Copy, with inscription by the Author, 10/8 Gilasgow, 18g3

619 Hythe.—Description of the Crypt of 5t. Leonard's,
Hythe : and of the human remains contained therein, by
T. (. HALL, cr. 8vo, wrafpers, 2/6 (2887)

6zo James (M. E.) On Fine Art as applied to the Ilps-
tration of the Bible in the ninth and five fgﬁuwing centurmes
exemplified by Cambridge MSS., 8vo, § plafes in GoLD and
COLOURS frome Ancient MES., wrapsers, fresented fo W,
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PAMPHLETS—Continued.

Morris &y Prov. MiopLEToN, toilh insceipiton by faifer
10/6 : y 5|SB—
fzx Kay (H. C.) Al Kahirah and 1ts Gates, Bvo, tdiswsfra-
tions, worappers, presented by the A wthor, with his inscrip-
fian, G- (187—) |
faa Lahor (Jean) L'Enchantement de Siva, roy. Bvo, |

fray Notes on the Old-Hutton Chalice and the Hamsterley
Paten, by Rev. H. WTEREAD, 8vo, plafer, moles and
Penci! shetch on back cover by W, Morris, 10/6  (x88z)
628 Nutt (Alfred) Les Derniers Travaux Allemands sor

la Légende du SaisT GrAAL, Bvo, suragpers, 3/«
Faris, 131

wrEphers, preseniation fone the Author, with Lis fnscrip- tzy Pre-Raphaelites.—La Revue G le, Jan.,
o, TIG Pariz, 1891 | 1894, containing Article by 0. G. Dest Ler Pré
*du prand godte W, Morviz ;o homemeage, Eadmivation | raphadlites Anglais et £ A2 & Dfcoratif en Angleterse, 8vo,
et e regpect fean Lakor, sorappers, 4 Arizelles, 1By
fizz Middleton [ Prof.) Notes on three Choir Stalls from | e, Worris figures oery fprominently troughout Uie

Brampton Church, Huntingdonshire, Bvo, #lfwstralions,
supapders, W, Morris on cover, swoviffen by the Author
10/ : (188—

624 Morris (Wm.} Address on the Collection of Paine-
ings of the English Pre-Raphaclite School delivered in the
(Birmingham) Museum and Art Gallery, Oct. 2nd, |ﬂg;.
Bvo, seton, 2/8 (pud af one penny) 1501

fzs Morris (Wm.) TExmie Faprics; o Lecture
delivered at the International Health Exhibition, July
11th, 1834, Bvo, svrafpers, b T

626 Needlework.—Designa for Church Embroidery

arficle.

630 Ruskin (John) Economist : by PaTrick GEDLES,
Bvo, torapders, Anthor's Presentation Copy, with his
fnseripiton, 10/6 Round Table Series, Edin., 1884

Cady roo numbered coples prinfed.

631 Shakespeare: An . Address delivered o the
Positivist Society of London, Aug. 2nd, 18835, at Stratford-
on-Avon, by Vernon Lushington, 8ve, wwradgers, 3/- 1885

632 Tapestries.—Catalogue ofa Collection of Tapestry-
woven and Embroidered Egyvption Textiles in 5. Kensing-
ron Museum, by A. 8. Covk, Bvo, sm agpers, 2/6 1887

and Crewel Work, from (Hd Examples, collected and
artanged by Emily 5. Hartshorne, 8vo, Descriptions only,
FETUL, 1880

633 Tapestries, —CovLe (A. 5.) Cantor Lectures on the
Art of Tapestry making and Embroidery, roy. Evo, sumer-
ous filusiralions, sworadpers, 2(8 13E6

634 Paris.—JopeELLE (Est.) Le Recueil des
Inscriptions, Figures, Devises, et Masquarades,
ordonnees en L'HOSTEL DE VILLE & Paris, Ie
Jeud 17 de Fevrier, 1558, sm. gto, confemporary
calf ((back broken ). paned desizn in blind on cach
side, with gold angle ornaments, and sunk medal-

lion portrait in centre, scaree, 21/ Paris, 1558
 Ce vecuet! devenn rare.. . "—Bruner.

“ Les Illustres Observations Antiques du Seig. Gab.
SvmeoN en son dernier voyage d'Italie I'an 1517," wwith
fort. en fiile and enpravings of aniiguifies 15 bound in
the same volume.

PﬁH!Slﬂ.N POSTEH'S, arranged under the Artists’' Names ; measurements do
not include margins, height precedes width ; all printed, with one or two exceptions,
in Brilliant Colours and occasionally heightened with Gold.

6z5 Baylae (L.) Miss MarerL Love,
zery searce, T)- Half-length Povirvail | vevy i

636 Baylae (L.) Electricine (Eclairage i’-:
45in. by 3rin., 2/6

Lady abont fo wwrile a letler by the fight of a criveson
shaded famp,

6y GAZOlY.—VERLAINE, PROOF DEFORE ANY LETTEFS,
zsin. by gin., 5f-  Sfwderior of an Art Eafiifition.

638 Cheret (J.) Bal Masque, Elysée Montmatre, in foo
Mieces, together gzin. by 32in., 3/6

e meost prowinent fipure @ cofu

180
webine in yelfow,
clotns in fhe dack i

guin. by z1in., |

t4p Forain.—Palais de |'Industris (Salon de Cycle), i=

H]f;:xc}. | #iwo pieces, together 33'4in. by B4in. (odlong), 4/-

Towve Lady Cyclists, one follewing Sehind the olher.
fisa Fruehet (Abel) Axpava (in Aordoge), Ggin. by 23in.
36 Holole-fenpth Povirall,

fﬁsl Gex (E.) Supréme Pernot (Dessert), 4fin. by 31igin.

Three-guarier feneth of & fady seated in a wood, par
faking of the delicious dessertd.

g Cheret (J.) L'Argent par Zsla (if Sias advi. of the
Serial Publication), in two pieces, together gyin. by 32in., 4/-

Whole-length female figure dropping gold, notes, and
chegues from both hands; the Pavizs Stock Evchange in
e rear,

G4 Cha!!‘ut (].) Le Rapide (Journal), 45in. by 32in., 8/-

Damsel in red, progressine rapidly trough space, pen
in fand [ telepraph wives befifng,

642 Cheraet (J.) Spectacle Concert : Fete de Nuit (Jar-
din de Paris), 3rin. zzin., 2J-

Night sceme in 15¢ gardens | dancing, singly and in

paivrs. i

43 ﬂhﬁl‘_ﬁt +) The Diaphane, Sarah Bernhardt's Rice
Powder., 31in. by zzin., RARE, 6/-

Fhreepuearier length of (e actress applying the powder
fo frer face. ‘ { ' .

644 D'Alesl (F. Hugo) Aix-les-Bains, yoin, by 2734, 3/8

Three Views :(—Ave de Campanus, Jarding du Cercle
(by mipht), Aix fes Bains.

645 DAlesi (F. Hugo) Lac de Thoune {Chemins de fer
P, {. M. Excursion), 4oin. by 27%in., 4/-
T;{aém Fiews :—Lac de Thoune, la fungfran, Town of

SUNE.

figh D'Alesi (F. Hugo) Uriage les Bains, 4oin. by 27 in. :

Twe Fiews ! —Station and Casine, and The Town and
surroundine Counlry.

647 De Fevre.—CamiLLe (Roman), 4gin. by 3414in. 3/- |

¥ I evening dress, Seneath lavge comservatory

plants; ker hand vaised ay about fo caplure bwo butler-
Jliex hovaring just above.

648 Delaspre (H.) Société des Poxeurs Francais, 3ein.

by zzin., 1/8
Tovo bozers engaged in o conlest ) another looking on.

Allegorical Femnle Fignre, leaning over & harp ; Face
upturned ; with a look of inspivation.,
| 653 Grasset (E.) Exposition Inmrnatiun.z Madnd,
| :P?ﬁ;q-. ghin. by 4rigin., 4=
holeslength Female Figwre, holding a trwmpel and

lauwred wreath [ vigw of the buildings do the right.

654 Grasset (E.) SARAH BERNHARDT AS JOAN
OF ARC, 4siin. by 28in., 3/6
| A wragrificent conception » the firnwse of bhe heroime 13

| clothed i white, and the clath is ornamented with feur-
| de-dys and religions symbols ; her vight fiand clasp

ker, butobifvions of alf these she steadfastly pazes upwards.

Such a pus ely artistic freatnent i vavely seen, and it
iz doubtful if there has cver been a poster designed fo
SRrpass £f,

g sz Grasset (E.) Encre L. Marquet, 16%in. by 11}in,, ,
=

55 Gray (H.) Fetes des Fleurs at Luchon (Pyrenees), |

47in. by 36
Sociely
| JSrom her carriage.

656 Guillaume.
| 105;1. by 7sin., ffile torn, 3/6
|

—Delion (Tradesman's advt.), sbleng,

crood of meem of all classes walting bekind @ bavrrier.

370, 38

Pouring some of the Monid fnfe a glass,
EE Hohenstein (Mora du) Verdi's Falstaff, 3hin, by
2234in.,
The merry knight lacily veclines in a chaiv; a pitcher
mear hive on the fabie. ;

§ the |
| banner, amd her left is onfer breast. ANl vound, the aiv
| Errstles with spears and arr ows pointing divectly fowaras

i, 3-
Lﬂr!:j-l' fhotly empared fm the bafdle of ouwers

637 Guillaume.—Grog-Dupit (a beverage), 41in. by’

A weililary veleran, sealed before a small vound iadle
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PARISIAN POSTERS—Continued.

gy Houbras.—Aleazar d'Eté, 38in. by 27in., 4/-
st porirail of o handsome iady swrresnded by e
shatiered dvum of a bembonrine.

ﬁgu Houbras.—MuLe. Bos WarLver, 43in. by 28 Kin.,

Envelogad within a grofusion of fying gansy draperies,
the girl | 5, the centrad figure of a tablean in x Non's
cage ; LWy cirrals hedd rn check v a lamer,

661 Jossot.—Puin d'Epices de Dijon, ;0in. by 33in., 2/6
e babes :.‘m;ﬁng;"&r safe possession of a fuge fon-bon.
6z Jossol,—>=alon des Cent (Exposition, Casing, Bou-
logne sur Aer), 24in by 17in., 2/-
Decreptt old general
fify Lantree (F.) udienx, 48in. by 36in., 4/
Threc-guarfer ength portrail in eventnp dyens,
g6y Lantrae. —Dwan Japonsis, 31in. by zqin., 3/6
Loady and pendlemian in a Music flall, walching a
ferforimance Yoetfe (rruilbert. ¥
Lueas (Chas.) Le Journal advertising their Serial
{:ubﬁl':mi..qﬁt of Zola's Rome, in three pieces, together 1o4in.
F oSl -
“'ﬁfs;ia:’.;-frf-;m fervale fipnre fooking away throngh sface,
pen in her wightt hand, below, e various syubois of art.
666 Lueas (Chas.)) La Loig FuLLer (Folies Bergére),
g6in. by 36in., 8-
}!ﬂﬁfdﬁffﬁﬁgﬂm dancing ; wonderfud fool-Lplkt effect
on the drapery.
. 667 Manuel-Robbe.—1. Eclatante (Lampe a Pétrole),
48550, by 35.n., /8

i

I

ying fis franc af the ffoket office. |

Forg Ladres, one pornfing wp fo the briliiancy of the fighi

shed bv the lamp ; very much afier the Beardsley inauscr.
668 Maupou (F.) Expo-ition Internationale du Cente-
naire de la Lithographie, 41in. by 283&in., 1/6
Circular porivale of an Ariisl, feafed, examining
Prelure, .
66g Mativet (L.) Les Joveuscs Commeres de Paris
(Nouveau Theatre), 5zin. by 37in., 4/6
A famiazsiic desten in (Ryee paris)
principal, represenialiive of Paviy presenting the polden
apple, wccording fo modern ideas.
fizc Meunlepr (Geo.) Bal Masqué (Theatre de 1'Opera)
46in. by 33in., 3
wier ror ay"'
will Howers. )
fir Meunier (Geo.) Bec Aver (a new light), G4in. by
45i0., partly lorn up the centre, 3
hﬁ‘m’!-!mgm fguve of & lady in fancy cosiume fholding a

67z Meunier (Geo.) Fites de la Presse Parisienne pour
les Soldats de MApAGAsCAR, 45in. by 3zin., 2/6

as druncmer boy In costumte $i
Badllet, dooking back towards a group aﬁi
THIFE Gl mraea.
673 fer (Geo.) Lox (Cocoa), 46in. by
Tavo Cyeliste—lady and grura':m.tﬂn—wﬂm?

zin., 3f-
af o fable,

estioe of fhe |
riiifery-men |

676 Dge.—Bec Auer (the same light for which Meuonier
designed a poster), szin. by 3614in., 3/-

A gags n'ﬂwn; of peaile with grofesgue faces fooking
W forvaras ane of e wonderful Entmgr.

77 Oury (Louis) Le Kosmes (Cycle tyre), odfoms,
selin. by 461%in., 8/

A erewd of all classes in one of Mhe paris arousd a
Sicyele charned fo a free.
678 ;P‘u.l.'—.-\r]im, la meilleure ean de table, sqin. by
cin,. &/-
& A poddess, holding in one fand a dotile, the olher arwe
resting on the head of a dolphin, from whence fows o
sivean af grere fguld, canghl eagerly in glasses by a fong
iterie of vy citizens, of all classes, T
firg * Pal,” —Creme Orientale, ssin. by 4rin., 4/6
J':‘_Jg,&h'an lady apdlying the cream o fer arm.
| 680 * 3}! '—Lucile Wraim, i fo0 ffeces, together Bbln,
by 30in., Bf-
Elﬁﬂfx lemgtloin a fnxwrions lovvaneched dress [ very fine.
GE1 Hﬁﬂ.lﬁt‘-ﬂum&s (Maurice) Paris-Mode (Journul),
z4in. by 16in., 2/- :
Lady in Kale Greeneway diess, feaning over o fable
and fnrning the leaves of & pagper,
ent, 223€in. by 16in., 1/8

it Hﬂéﬁ-ﬁl"fE.} Salon des
Lady, faskionably dressed, reading a hand-Sill,
683 Stelnlen.—Hellé, Jfera (Académic Nationale de
Musn]l-.b:.e# zELkin- by zzin., 2/-
Im the foreground fuli-length white dra e af the
fleroine Hrr’f:?o a Grreek fernple immf::.r‘fﬁd{f ﬁm J&;;.

and away i the rear wending their way along the sea-

| shore a procession of Greek maidens, A poetical render-

the central and |

ing of a beantiful classic subject,

68 Tabouret (Emile) Concert de la Pepiniere: les
Carbotins de I'Année revue de M. Courturer, szin. by
14lain.. 2/- Tavo Fadies in ballet costume. dancing,

63;. ‘Jignﬂ]a (A.) Helle, Ogera, 41in, by 22in., 2

Whole length of a Greek aaiden standing by o staine of
fMana in @ Greel rﬂmfc’e overipofing the sea, twaves
Hecked by the Nghi of the wmoorn ; lanrel soreath on the

| fartly ruined pedestal. A praceful stndy in heliotrope

.Ir' |
the Theatre ] damsels everyhere battfing

drindeing ¢ e lady's chair tilted back, other cyelisis in the |

e,
%ﬂlﬂnﬂt (U.)La Cmc'fe,gti in. by z2%in., 2/
ladres fashionadly dressea)
a Hrerral. =h
675 Muetya.—Salon des Cents (XXme Exposition),
z4in. by 1684 n., 2/6
Senei-snaecle némqffcmaf; Jigure, holding a pen and
brush in fer dcfit '

madcihing the shadonw of |

and b,

Unsigned.
626 Choeolat Mexieain, 48in. by j0¥in., 2/8
Mexican in full riding costume standing by his hovse.
687 Exposition de Pastels, Dessins et Gravures de M.
Hexn Bourer, May-June, 18qg. 41in. by rsin., 2/
Whole length af a lady examining Piciwres.
683 Fete de Charite donnée au Bénéfice de la Societs
de ?mﬁum au F:m:lle, 'E:lm by 33in., 2/-
A ship coreck ; amother and chiild in the foveevound
beroailing over the body of Fhetr dend _.irp!.m!ﬂr_f Ui
68 La Boheme (A Play), sflong, 43%in. by 11oin., 3/6
Biust Portraits of the characiers abore and delow the
name of the Play.
?24_: s Mysteres de Paris, par EvcExe Sus,
2glein. by zzin., RaRE, 86
Circiedar fust Porirait of the levoine surrounded £y
S:g;:ts s,.ll‘ir‘ﬂm tihe La";"u.'a.n.!'.
1 slsters Leavy (Casino de Paris), 45in. by s1in., 8/
Tlewee bust Porfrails one ﬂfiﬁL *3&# E&L:E. ra
ﬁﬂ? ‘gvel'}l;a Gu'}]bgl"t.é f.}-ﬁn- b]:;_f:-i}ai’in-. 4/-
ack cal om ifs Bind lege; e nre is
developed from Hhe fail, = i Wi Es

694 Parisian Press. — Cobicis bDN. Jus-
TINIANI Sacratissimi Principis Pp. Augusti, Re-
petitee prelectionis libri X1I, accursii Commen-
tariis, etc. ANTONII CONTII ; acces. his CHRONICI
CANONES . . . collecti et digesti, eodem ANT.
ConrTio, thé roy. folio, beawntifully printed in
RED and BLACK fhroughont, double column, fext
within commentary, printer's device on title, old
mottled calf, back edges eracked, 15/

Parisiis apud Seb. Nivellivum, 1576 |

An extremely fine tall copy of a wonderfully beavtiful
example of Parisian typography.

695 Perey (Bishop) ForLio MANUSCRIPT :
Ballads and Komances, ed. by |. W. HaLes and

FREDK. J. FusIvaLL, assisted by Prof. Child | DORK, 4to, boards, MORRIS coPY, 4/6

and W, Chappell, 3 vols., 8vo, folding facsimile,
ONLY A LIMITED ISSUE, fist of subscribers at
beginning, orig. kalf roan, MORRIS copy, 17/6

(pub. 2 guineas) 1867-8

696 Persian.— Frowers orF Persian Lit-
ERATURE : conlamning extracts from the miost
celebrated Authors, in Prose and Verse ; with a
translation into English, being intended as a Com-
panion to Sir William Jones' Persian Grammar ;
with Essay on Persian Language and Literature,
4to, beards, MORRIS cory, §/- 1803

697 Persian.—History of the Afghans : from
the Persian of Neamet Ullah by BeErNHARD

1836
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698 PAYNE (John) INTAGLIOS : Sonnets, fcap. 8vo, 1st Edn., cloth, uncut, PRESENTED TO
Wu. Morris by the AUTHOR, with his inscrigtion, 3 Guineas Pickering, 1871
Wi am Morris, Fsg., with the Author's compliments."

699 PAYNE (John) The Masque of Shadows and other Poems, fcap. 8vo, 15t Edn., cloth, uncut,
Copy presented to WM. MoRgis by the AuTHoRr with his inscription, scarce, 3 Guineas /& 1870
Y Williane Movris, Esg., with the Author's compliments.”

voo PETRARCH'S Sonetti, Canzoni, e Triomphi con la Spositione di BErx. D. UCCA,
4to, 2 leaves with portion of the lext erased, OTHERWISE A BEAUTIFULLY CLEAN PERFECT COPY ;
large woodcut title containing portraits bordered by allegorical figures, fruit, etc., also woodcuts to each
of the Triomphi ; prand initial letters, with fipures ; bound in claret morocco, both covers most elabor-
ately tooled in pold, an interiaced fillet painted light biue, forming the chief design ; sprigs of oak,
pomegranales, insects, and arabesques are introduced covering almost the entive field, the central ovals
of the upper and under covers occupied by different ornaments, the latter being painted in varied colours,
the back tooled with arabesques, A CHARMING EXAMPLE WORTHY OF THE RARE WORK ENCLOSED
WITHIN ITS cOVERS, 16 guineas Vinegice, P. et G. Fratelli di Nicolini dz Sabdio, 1549

Brunet speaks highly of the purity and correctness of this text, also the beantiful way in which it is producéd ; the real
author of the commentary is =aid to be Gabriel Trifone. The binding is contemporary with the book.

‘The chef d'ceuvre of the Jenson Press.’

201 PLINIUS (Senior) OPERA, thick folio, RoOMAN LETTER, long lines (wants folios o6 and 0g),
initials by hand tn VERMILION and BLUE, those preceding the several books OF ELABORATE EXECUTION
IN BOTH COLOURS, A MAGNI ENT HISTQRIATED L OPENING THE PREFACIE, the ornament Jﬂfﬂﬂtﬂﬁf
the whole length of the inne q‘éﬁ aqg'?.:te’ang the upper and lower margins, modern russia [ rubbed ),
previowusly from the Libr fq Kloss, Frankfort on Maine, and now from that of WM,
Morris, 13 guineas | Vemet., Nic. Jensom, 1472

The Editic Tertia, but according to illll.'lill,l Cannech weore beawiifud and meapnificend, than either of the preceding
imgpressiones.”  The same bibliographer places it as the ghef o orwrre of the Jenson Press, *and ar o Lafin vofume prinfed

in the X VA Century, there is H#Mf;g wbieh sierpasses 12" The type is vet more elegantly formed than De Spira‘s, and
the spacing of the lines and register of the page more skilfully exact.

The first folio opens on recto with the Epistle of Plimus, followed by other Epistles, Reverse of 2 blank ; Preface com-
mences recto of 3, with the beautifully painted and appropriate initial L (ibros): a yellow-haired monarch, clothed in
scarlet and ermine, with sceptre and crown, 15 seatéd with his back to a gold adorned screen ; and approaching him 15 an

attendant laboriously lugging along a huge green covered volume, with red clasps, and gold bosses; the background is
royal blue dotted with stars. Text commences recio of 20 and ends recto of 355 with colophon—

Caii Ponil secundt naturalls Historice &6 tri—

cestmsisefdimy ef vlisned finis trepresst Fenetiis

per Nicolauwm fenson Gallicwm. ML.CCCC, LXXTY,

Nicolavm Trone inclvio Fenefiarum Duce.
Following this is the epilogue, which finishes on recto of next leaf, the reverse blank. There are neither signatures, catche
words nor numerals to the folios ; so lines toa full page. Hain *1308g.

7c2 Perspeetive. — HamiLToxn (].) Stereo- | siécles, par AL. DE LA FoNns, Baron de Mélicocgs
graphy, or a Compleat Body of Perspective in all | 8vo, wrappers, MORRIS COPY, Bf-  Noyon, 1841
its Branches, the whole performed by uniform, 707 Plantin Press. — BucHANAN (Geo.)
easy, and general methods for the most part | Paraphrasis Psalmorum Davidis Poetica, multo
entirely mew, 2 vols. in 1, thick folio, with r30 | quam antehac castigatior, eiusdem Buchanani
large folding copperplates, sprinkled calf, fine copy, | Tregedia quie inscrib. JEPHTHES, 12ppe @ few
[rom the Skene library with bookplate, 12|/6 1738 | contemporary notes, old calf, back br. 'searce,
703 Perspective. — Le Due Regole della | 7/6 ni,, 1567
Prospettiva practica di M. Jacomo Barozzl pa Not mentioned by Lowndes.
ViegnorA con i Commentarii del R. P. M. 708 Plantin PFBSS.—-]USTI Lirsi De Cruce;
EGxaTio DANTI, folio, engraved title comtaining | ad sacram profanimque historiam utiles, sm. 4to,
bust portrait on pedestal bemeath a classical arcade, | copper-plates of Crucifixions, &c,, boards (back
and many full-page and other copperplates, waler- | broken ), 8/6 Antv., 1504
stained, preen vellum, with gold centre ornaments, | ' dste liber est conventus Tormacensis F. F. Prodica-
- Roma, 1644 forem "' on ticket fastened beneath imprint on title.
703a Pfeiffer (Emily) Under the Aspens: | ?'DQ.Planﬂll Press.—Rerum Burgundicarum
Lyrical and Dramatic, cr. 8vo, 18t Edn., | in quibus describ. res geste Regum, Ducum,
rirait, cloth, MORRIS cory, 6/- 1882 | Comitumque utriusque Burgundiz ; auct. Poxro
704 Philip de Comines. — Historical Me- | HEVTERO DELFIO, folio, wrapping vellum, FINE
moirs of ; Transactions of Lewis X[. and Charles | COPY, from the Skene Library, with bookplate of
VILI. of France, and Ed, IV, and Henry VI1I. of | * My Lord Bracco,’ 8/6 Antw., 1584
England : with the SECRET HisTORY of Louis XI., | 710 Plato.—OrErA OmnNi1a tralatione Mak-
otherwise called the ScANDALoOUs CHRONICLE, | siLIT FICINI, emend. et ad Grec. codicem colla-
roy. 8vo, orig. boards, uncut, T/6 1817 | tione SimonNis GryNEI, thk. folio, FINE TALL
705 Physiology. — Loncer, (F.A.) Traité | cory, sak boards covered with calf, marginal lines
de Physiologie, (vol. 1,) 1'03)}. 8vo, fliustrated orig. | in blind with gold angle ornaments and the crowned

et

wrappers, MORRIS COPY, (pub. 12 Ircs_.} double-headed eagle in centre, Lora Bracco's book-
e R Laris, 1873 | plate, 816 Basilew in offic. Frobeniana, 1539
706 Pleardy.—Une cité Picarde au moyen— | 711 Poetry.—Dove Sono, cr. 8vo, clot,

age, ou Noyon et le Noyonnais au XIV. et XV. | Morris cory, 2/6 1894
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o1z PﬂRTRLITS.—Hnuhraken_énd Vertue's ﬁé'ﬁd;_ﬁfrillustrioﬁs Pﬁfsuns of Great
Britain, with their Lives and Characters, by Dr. D. T. Birch, £ &.5., 108 BEAUTIFUL PORTRAITS,

fine brilliant impressions, LARGE PAPER, imp. folio, half tres calf, sprinkled edpes, £4 125 6d 1813
A charming selection of Portraits after Holbein, Vandyke, Kneller, Lely, &c.

713 PORTRAITS AND VIEWS.—A Collection of 62 fine Engravings, Views IN OXFORD,
CAMBRIDGE, WESTMINSTER, &c., and PORTRAITS chiefly of Persons connected with the Universities
and the College of St. Peter's, WESTMINSTER, many of them INDIA PROOFS, ALL BRILLIANT IMPRES-
SIONS A IN FINE S$TATE, mounted on stout paper, in an atlas folio volume, Adalf morocco, pilt, pilt

es, 8 neas
‘dﬁ g:a.m] collection made by Sir Walter and Sir C. M. Burrell, whose Portraits are included. The Views comprise a
series engraved by Skelton after Mackenzie of the various Colleges of the Universities, and some of Westminster drawn
and etched by J. T. Smith (1827-3); also o large view of Worthing, 1823. Among the Portraits are some beantiful
MgzzoTinTs, including one engraved by C. Turner after Lawrenoe of Jouw Tavior, Esq., another by I, Lucas of
RipLey CoLpovrxE. The INpia Proors (some Sefore any fedfess) include * CorviEce Jouw,* engraved by J. Thomson
wery fine); Miss Charlotte Wyndham, &¢., &c. ‘A Visit from Poor Relations,” MezzoTinT (Proo¥) engraved Ly

« W. Reynolds, and a few other subjeciz are added.

714 Poetry (English Sacred) in the Olden | Influence of Physical and Moral Agencies on the
Time, collected and arranged by Rev. L. B. | different Tribes of the Human Family, roy. 8vo,
WHITE, 8vo, many fuil-page and other engrav- 306 COLOURED PLATES and Q4 wood emgravings,
mgs, including porivails, sevelled cloth exira, giit | VORTRAITS of the various Racees, civilized and
edges, 8/6 1864 | sapage, WELL BOUND, srinkled calf, ex., 8/6 1843

716 Popeiana.- Owex (Richd.) THE SCRIE- “A writer whose varied research and dispassionate
LERIAD : a [“ﬂ(‘.k} Heroic Poem 4to, with 51 judgment have made this work a text book in this depart-
i R AL 5 2 . | ment of literature.”"—Frescolf,
curions satirical engravings by BOITARD, old calf, | ;

5/6 Dodsley, 1751 | 725 Prinee Consort : Life of, by THEODORE

717 Portraits.—A Collection of 97 Fine | MARTIN, 5 vols., thk. roy. 8vo, with portraits
Engraved Portraits, folio, 4to, and 8vo, chiefly of | and vicws, cloth, uncut, almost AS NEW, 15{
FrencH Kixnes, by HAFFNER, VALCK, GUNST, | (pub 44 10s) _1875-80
(= Ga[.-LE. &‘:r, ALL IN GOOD STATE, A USEFUL | ?Eﬁ. PPIHB’E GIJI:ISFDPtr: The Earl}' ‘I..Eﬂ.'l's Glf,,
PARCEL FOR EXTRA-ILLUSTRATING PURPOSES, |CD!“PI]Ed under the direction of Her Mﬂ-}ﬂﬁlf the

10/- (16— etc.) | Queen, by LT.-GEN. THE How. C. GrEY, 8vo,
713 Portraits. —GREEKS, RoMaxs, and other | porérails, name, etc., on first title, bevelled cloth,
ILLusTRIOUS MEN, Ancient and Modern, chiefly | §%¢, UNCUT, 3/6 1867

Historical : 74 Engraved Portrais, mostly mount- 727 Prineess Alice, Grand Duchess of
ed, various ?.-:'t'i:e: i:‘%'am Fuo #ﬁm;a&, a!{ in fine | I‘!"—‘-’*SE* E"EE[‘-"Ph‘“] Sketch and Letters [com-
state, seneral PRWFE. A USEFUL LOT, 5;_"_ Al Pllﬂd b}" Princess l'lﬂltﬂ'lﬂ], fartrarts, cloth, uHcHl,
BARGAIN (17— etc.) | 3/- 1884

719 Portraits of Celebrated Painters, with | 728 Printing.—BLaDEs (Wm.) THE PENTA-
Medallions from their best Performances, with | TEUCH OF PRINTING, and a Chapter on Judges ;
authentic Memoirs from Established Authorities, | With a Memoir of the Author, and a List of his
4to, 25 fine Portraits engraved by JouN CORNER, | Works, I:‘ey Talbot B. Reed, 4to, 60 illustrations
eloth, UNcUT, T/6 1825  end Sacsimiles, cloth, as new, ?JI’E 1891

720 PORTRAITS. —Ridolfi (Cav. Carlo) Delle | 729 Printing.—Johnson’s Typographia,
Maraviglie dell’ Arte, overo delle vile degl’ illustri L!r.urar}' Antiguities _of G}'eal Britain, with the
PrrTon g BNETI, e dello stato, 2 vols. in 1, thk. qugra]shms of Enghsh Printers, and Notices of
sm. 4ti.ngrwud titles, many fine copper-plate | their Works, from CAXTON to the CLOSE OF THE
portraits of celetyated Painters by Jac. Picinus, | XVTH CENTURY, 2 ‘Fﬂ{_s-, roy. 8vo, Largest
&*c., BRILLIANT IMPRESSIONS, calf, gilf, marbled | PADOY, the Dortraits, &:., on INDIA PAPER,
under gilt edges, Skene copy, with bookpiate, 21)- | #any cuts of PRINTERS DEVICES, boards, uncut,

Venetia. 1648 | FINE cory, 26/~ (pub £4 4) 1826
i Estimé et assez rare."—ﬁ}wu;r,,f iy 4E |  OF copies ’af Il:hfzs size called Roxbuorgh, printed within

721 PU_RTUGESE. X nnngmtulatiﬂ Canum | borders, on drawing paper, ver;.r‘ few were executed.
com a versio Portugeza por A. A,, 8vo, Portrait, 730 Quakers.—Memoir of Marv Carpgg,

PRINTED THROUGHOUT ON JAPANESE VELLUM,  late of Birmingham, a Minister of the Society of
with charming ornaments 18 VARIOUS coLovrs, | Friends, ed. by KaTHERINE Backnouse, 8ve,
vellum binding, Presented to WM. MoRRIS, with | cloth, presentation copy from the editor, 3j- 1847
printed notice to that effect, 21/- 731 Quakers.—SeweL (Wm.) History of the
Liskoa, Imprensa Nacional, 1803 | Rise, Increase, and Progress of the Christian
722 PORTUGESE.—Another copy of the People called Quakers, intermixed with several
same, but with ITALIAN TRANSLATION, aise pre- | vemarkable occurrences, 2 vols., 8vo, calf (rubbed),
semted to WM. MORRIS, and uniform in every | 8/- : d 1795
ppe-s, 2”- £6. 'rc.;::ﬁﬁ?f::? .Luwih;':: !:I}lt E‘jﬂ:jr;‘l‘:llli“{ndnnﬂtlil:vil' - n:m !d
723 Pra-Raphaﬁlite Movement, by KINE. Sewel's Hin-’:'»r;.r of the Quakers. It is !afr miure T:"-’dif;;:,g
TON PARKES, 12mo, PRESENTATION to WM.  and affecting than anything you will read of Wesley or his
MoRrR1s, with Author's inscription, deards, 1|:||||'E | colleagues.”—Essays of Elia.

Dedicated to Walter Crane. I'Esg ?32 Railwars —F‘IHDL&? {Slr G'&ﬂh} \‘Tﬂrk-
Prichard (Dr. J. C.) Natural History of | ing and Management of an English Railway, 5th
mprising Inquiries into the modifying [ (and last) edn., ed. by 5, M., PHILLP, cr, 8vo,
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The Great ‘Jubilee’ Book.
733 QUEEN VICTORIA. by Ricuarp R. HoLMmEgs, Librarian fo the Queen, imp, 4o, COLOURED

FRONTISPIECE fﬁﬁﬂ'rﬁ:{

Wales, DUPLICATE SET of the gprand se-tes

a facsimile of the miniature by THORBURN of the (Queen and the Prince of

of 24 plates from Pictures in the Roval Col-

LECTIONS, consisting principally of Porrraits, Groups, and Events in the Domestic anad Public Life of
her Majesty ;: PRINTED THROUGHOUT ON JAPANESE VELLUM, No. zar of 350

numbered copies for the United Kimpaom, many chavmung smaller dllustrations as head and
as issued im the orig. wwrappers, UNCUT, book-shaped red clorh box, with whire sitk tyevs,

~Ew, 12 guineas

il preces,
AL TO
Bowrsod, Valadon & Co.. 1807

A publication that far eclipsed in every way the numerous rivals put forth o opportunely at the period of the Queen's

Jubilee. 1
spmptuous manner of production.
few weeks after the first announcement.
publication) one was put up at auction and realised Lig 105}

No similar work can in any way approach it either as regards the undoubted accuracy of the matter or the
t was subscribed for months before itz publication, and copies were at a premium a
So far was the desire to obtain copies carried that in April (5 months before

and the purchaser recerovd Mesirs, Bonssod, Valadon and

Co's grdlér TO DELIVER 8¢ copy instead of the bouk itself ; such an occurrence is of great rarity—probably unique ; copies

have zince sold for as much as £os.
7334 SAGA. —ISLENDINGA SHGUR, wdgiv
Oldskrift-Selskabi

THROUGH MARGIN
LEAVES agﬁﬁx LO
Magnussl.‘t asp W

M

efter Gamle Haandskrifter af det Kongelige Nordishe
vols., 8voy map, foldeiy facsimiles, efe., THE SFCOND VOLUME CONTAINING
AL TRANSEATIONS AND NOTES WRITTEN BY WM. MoORRIs, and 15 FODLSCAP
ELM INSERTED CONTAINING TRANSLATIONS I¥N THE HaxD ofF Ejrikr
PiS, green morocco, gold-tooled, floval ornaments, 18 gunineas

Ajdsenhavn, 1843

A book that played an important part in the Saga translating labours of Morris, and his collaborater.

Port, and many olther illustrations, folding and |
wll-papge, cloth, 3/- (pub 7/6) 2
/ 2 f“"I‘his i.:anftlip,]fnful blll-;mk.“-ﬁ'.rr,em:sw. o

734 Rhyming Dietionary : answering at
the same time the purposes of Spelling and Pro-
nouncing the English Language, on a Flan not
hitherto attempted, by J. WALKER, cr, 8vo,
boards, UNCUT, Wm. Morris cory, 36 1819 |

735 Roussean (]. J.) MELANGES, 4 vols. in 2,
thick 12mo, half calf (rubbed and back edges
cracked ), 8f- Geneve, 1781 |

Collection of Letters and others of his shorter miscella. |
nEous pieces.

736 ROWLANDSON. —** WorLD 1n MINIA-
TURE,” consisting of Groups of Figures for the
liustration of Landscape Scemery, DRAWN AND
ercaep BY T. Rowlandson, 40 PLATES, |
large 8vo, kalf roan, 42/ Ackermann 1816

737 RUBENS.—A SERIES OF 20 LARGE |
LANDSCAPES BY 5, A, BOLSWERT after RUBENS,
oblong, each 124in. by 18in., ALL BUT 4, PROOFS
BEFORE INSCRIPTIONS WERE ADDED, shabby half
binding, 28[-  Antwerpie Gillis Henricx, X.D.

' Bolswert engraved the Works of Rubens, and in a style
worthy of his mastér.  You see the same free and animared
manner in both. £z safd phat Rubens louched Ris
froofs ; and it is probable : the ideas of the painter are so
exactly transfused inte the works of the engraver.'—
GILrN, Firay on Prints, p. 66,

Quariich prices a siilar serfes 3 55

=38 RUSKIN (John) Gold: a Dialogue con-
nected with the subject of *MuxerA PuLvERrIS,”
ed. by H. Buxtox ForMaN, cr. 8vo, EpiTION
LIMITED TO A FEW COPIES FOR PRIVATE CIR-
CULATION, wvellum, from the Library of WM,
Morris, 50/- PRIVATELY PRINTED, 1891

230 RUSKIN (John) Munera Pulveris: Six
Essays on the Elements of Political Economy,
cr. 8vo, cloth, Morris cory, 7/6 1886

240 RUSKIN (John) Stray Letters to a London
Bibliopole [F. S. ELLIS], cr. 8vo, * ONLY A FEW
cories”’ ForR PRIVATE CIRCULATION, cloth,
PRESENTATION TO WM, MORRIS itk inscription
dy F. S. ELL1s, 50/-

| uncut, 3f-

*London: PRIVATELY PRINTED (not for sale), 1892

741 Russell (W. Howard) A Diary in the
East during the Tour of the Prince and Princess
of Wales, thk. 8vo, COLOURED plates and engrav-
ings in the text, cloth, wncut, 6/- 1869

742 Sadler (Michael Thos.) Memoirs of the
Life and Writings of, thick 8vo, portrait, n’:gf,
1842

744 Saga Olafs Konungs Tryggvasunar :
Kong Olaf Tryggvesins Saga forfattet paa Latin
Henimod slutningen af det tolite aarhundrede af
ODD  SKORRESON ; og siden bearbidet paa
Norsk, 8vo, kaif morocco, gilt, MORRIS COPY, Bf-

Christiana, 1853

745 Sagas and Songs of the Norsemen by

ArLBany F. MAJOR, cr. Bvo, clotk, Presentation

o WM, Morrls with the Authors’ Inscription,

21/- 1804

Fo Wiltiam Movris, who has dvund se decply Rimuelr
of the song-mead of the Norih that ke has groen Po all
mten Hhal will fo shave in the joy of 8. From the Author
Albany F. Major, Febrwary, 1895,

746 Salvator Rosa,--Nineteen Li Etch-

ings from his own Designs, the Subject§ligious
and Historical, SO0ME IN TWO STATES, all folio,
unbound, B/~ A BARGAIN (16—)
747 Sanserit and English Dietionary,
translated, amended, and enlarged, by H. Wilson,
thick 4to, old calf, 4/6 Calentta, 1819
748 Savage (Philip Hy.) First Poems and
Fragments, 12mo, feards, MoRrRi1s cory, 3/-
Buston, { U.S.) 1805
749 Schiller.—The Song of the Bell; a new
rendering (following exactly the original Metre)
by CoLoNEL COLOME, cr. gvu, cloth, Presented to
WM. MORRIS by Bernard Quaritch, 5/- 1878
750 Sehwob (Marcel) Mimes avec un Pro-
logue et un Epilogue, 16mo, 1st Edn., PRINTED
ON HAND MADE PAPER, wrappers, PRESENTATION
FROM THE AUTHOR TO WM. MORRIS WITH THE
AUTHORS' INSCRIPTION, 22/6 Paris, 1884
751 Seienee.— Dissertations on the History
of Metaphysical, and Ethical, and of Mathematical
and Physical Science by DUGALD STEWART, SIR
J. MackinTosH, ]. PLAYFAIR, and SIR J.
LesLig, 4to, half-caif, 36 Circa 1820
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w52 SCOTT (Sir Walter) The WAVERLEY NOVELS, the Splendid Abbotsford Edition,
embellished with 120 beawtiful Steel Plates and 2000 fine wooacuts by STANSFIELD, Nasmypth, Wiikie,
Torner, MARTIN., Allom, Leiteh, ele., efc., and sumerons FACSIMILES OF AUTOGRAPHS—./t0 his
Miseellaneous Works, comprising PORTRY. Miscellaneous Prose, LIFRE oOF NaroLEON, Tales of a
Grandfather—and Life by Loekhart ; cack similas ly ILLUSTRATED fo the Novels, 5 vols., 1847-40.
Together 17 vols., GRAND UNIFORM SET, HANDSOMELY BOUND, orange brotwn mosocco, extra, rich golt
fooling on cides, backs, and inside covers, bindings fresh and bright, interiors free from the customary

!.t

spots, fr e Library of the late F. Burgess, ksq., with bookplates, 18 guineas FEdin., 1842-9
Undon y the most elegant and best illustrated edition 1hat ever has or ever will be 1ssued of this favourite author,
53 SCOTT (Sir Walter) His Journal, from the Original Manuscript at Abbotsford, 18090, 2 vols.—

Familiar Letters, 1804, 2vols. ; fogether 4 vols., 8vo, Extra Illustrated witu A CHolce COLLEC-
TION OF 69 ENGRAVED PORTRAITS AND 16 VIEWS, MANY OF THEM RARE, Aalf green levant miorocco,

extra, gilt top edges, by WoRsFoLD, BEAUTIFUL sET, £7 17s 6d

Edin., David Douglas, 1800-094

There are gathered within these four luxurious looking volumes, the most personal of the many documents that go to

illustrate the life of the greatest of British Novelists.

And by the generous and ﬁ“udinimm ingertion of so excellent a
geries of Porrraits their interest gains a further stage of absorbeion ; very few of

iis predecessors and conlemporaries,

more especially in literaturs, bur receive some notice in some corner of the Letiers or Journal ; with the result, that a
rfect galu:ri: of Britain's literary luminaries rest "twixt leaves of text, glowing with references to their originals penned

v one as high almost as any of their numkber.

754 SCOTT (Wm. Bell) PoEMs : Ballads, Studies from Nature, Sonnets, &c., 8vo, flrst eol-
leeted edition, wiek 17 ETcHINGS BY THE AUTHOR AND L. ALMA TADEMA, original white cloth,
Lold aestgn on side and back, PRESENTATION cory To WM. MORRIS, WITH THE AUTHOR'S INSCRIP-

TioN, scarce, B guineas

* To William Morris, affectionately from W, B, Scotd, April, 1875

Longmans, 1875

Original Venetian Aldine Binding.
- 755 SENECA.—TraGcaDLA, 8vo, bound in original Venctian biack morocco, sides richly scrolled and

pilt, title enclosed in cemtrepiece, gilt pauffred edpes. BT Ts

The effect produced
typical of its school, and the general condition is excellent.

Fenet. Aidus et Andrea Asulanus, 1517

the somewhat heavy, but elegant, gilding is very rvich. The binding is, indeed thoroughly

756 Seotland.—Life and Acts of the most | volume, 48 vols., fcap. 8vo, cloth, uncut, £3 18s

victorious Conqueror, ROBERT Brucg, King of
Scotland, by Jonx BARBOUR, sm. g4to, blach
Tetter throughont, stained, half sheep, 12/6

Edn., 1758
! ** Carefully corrected from ihe edition of 1620."
757 Seots Humour.—The Laird of Logan ;

or, Anecdotes and Tales illustrative of the Wit
and Humour of Scotland, thk. cr. 8vo, (fife/e
soiled ), hAumorous illustrations, half calf, top edpe
/t, OTHERS UNCUT, PRESENTATION FROM J.
rUcE GLASIER TO Wi, MORRIS WITH IN-

scripTION, 2 guineas Grlasgow, 1866
o Williamsm Morvis from J. Bruce Glasier, in puiv
andd Scoliand, Sepl., 18
mian sy drink and no be drank;
man ey fikd arnd no be siain ;
W s ey kfss a bonnde fast,
And aye be welcomed back again,

758 Seots Poems and Ballants by J. WiLsoN
M'LArREN, 8vo, Aalf vellum, From the Author to
Wat. MORRIS, WITH THE FORMER'S INSCRIPTION,
21/- Erinburgh: BY THE AUTHOR, 1892

750 Seots School Book. — SELECTIORES
Jisort PHRYGIS FABULAE, ET LUCIANI Samosat-
ensis Diagoli.  IsocraTis Orationes duw, ad
Demonicum ¢t Nicoelem, CeBeTIS Thebani
Tabula ; nec non GALENT Pergameni suasoria ad
artes oratio. Grec, of Laline. [In wusum Juven:
tutis Scoticee Gracarum literarum studiose, sm.
8vo, calf, exira, ** Racine” on title, G-

Edinb., 17457

A rare little volume, most interesting as an example of
the scheol books used in Edinburgh 150 years ago.

760 Seott (Fredk. Geo.) The Soul’s Quest and
other Poems, cr. 8vo, 1st. Edn., cloek, Morris
cory, 3/6 1888

761 Seott (Sir Walter) Waverley Novels,
Auwthor's Favourite Edition, with fine STEEL EN-
GRAVED FRONTISPIECE and vignelle litle lo each

Edin., 1860
Very nice copy, the leaves still unopened.

762 Seott (Wm. Bell) Puet, Painter, and
Critic, by HERRERT P. HORXE, imp. 8vo, fromt-
isptece 1IN RED by SELWYN IMAGE, and fnitials
and ornaments by the author, wrappers, MORRIS
cory, 7/6 1801

763 Secottish Chroniele (The); or, a Com-
plete History and Description of Scotland, being
an accurate narration of the beginning, increase,
proceedings, wars, acts and Government of the
Scottish Nation, from the Original thereof unto
the year 1585, by Rev. RALPH HOLLINSHEAD,
2 vols., 4lo, map, sheep, Skeme copy, with book-
plare, 12/6 Arbroath, 1805

763 Selden (John) TiTLES oF Howogr, 1st
Edn., sm. gto, old calf, leaf civcle in centre,
wormbole through the early leaves, otherwise
excellent copy, 17/6 1614

Contains many passages omitted in subsequent editions.
“See our learned Selden in his Titles of Honowr, "'~ (Giddos.

764 Sewage Treatment and Disposal, for
Cities, Towns, Villages, Private Dwellings, and
Public Institations, by Tuos., WaRDLES, 8vo,
tables, plans of sewape precipiloiion wor ks, and
other tllustrarions, cloth, MorR1s cory, 10/6(18g3)

765 SHARPE (Wm.) Humanity and the Man:
a Poem, fcap. 8vo, 15t Edn., closh, Wam. MorRri1s
COPY, WITH A FIVE-LINE PENCIL NOTE IN HI5
HAND ON THE PREFACE, 21/- Dubtiin, 1878

766 Shenstone (Wm.) Works in Verse and
Prose, most never before printed, 2 wvols., 8vo,
fine porirails and copperplate headpieces, ht. calf
(rubbed ), Burrell Bookplates, FIRST COLLECTED
EDITION, 6/6 Dodsley, 1764

767 Simeox (Edith) Episodes in the Lives of
Men, Women, and Lovers, cr. 8vo, clork, Morris
Py, 31‘" 1882
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GOUDA. GERARD LEEU, 1482. _
768 SENSATUS.—Sermones, Botbic letter (fore marpins stained towards the end ), long lines,
marginal notes in contemporary hand, large woodcut initial S on f. 21, half calf, FrRoM THE LIBRARY '
oF WM. Morr1s, with Constable bookplate, £7 10s Geonda, Gerard Leeu, 1482
Preliminary matter occupies the 1g folios alter the first, which is blank. Text commences on fol, 21 recto and ends on |
reverse of 211 with colophon @ — S _. s =
Scrmones sensati multu edificativi et multis (si2) 1pi fivelibus dei dong pluturi p Geravdu leen
in gousa avte impressoria sunt completi.  Bnno vni Meccclrrrei] Abensis febrnavii de g
Hlank leaf follows this, making 212 altogether ; but in this copy the first blank is wanting. With signat8l = ne catch-
words or folio nambers, 34-5 lines a ﬁ:lp‘e. T :

It is a rare example and one that hardly ever comes into the market. Campbell among bibliographers alone mentions i
it (r526), and he points out a peculiarity he noticed in the colophon of the Museum Meermans copy, which this copy also
has, viz. ; the last three words of the first line usually read cwnciis i fdelibus instead of as above. Signatures are :
A—Cvi. and =& viii : mof Aij=—Z 4 as Camphell siates.

William Morris’ Folio Shakespeare.

760 MR. WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE'S COMEDIES, HISTORIES, AND TRAGEDIES,
PUBLISHED ACCORDING TO THE TRUE OriciNaL Corigs. Untc which is added Seven Plays never -
before printed in Folio. THE FourTH EpiTion, Folie, PORTRAIT BY DROESHOUT, with Verses by
Ben fonson underneath, FINE AND PERFECT COPY, leaves measuring 14in. x gin., bound in vellum,
neat, with tyers, from the Library of Wi, MORRIS, with Ais signature and addrvess in twe places,
£25 ; Printed for H, Herringman, 1685 |

Caopies have sold recently at Auction for Lzo 1os. and £33
Portrait and Verse in facsimile, title split and backed, cormer of 1 leaf very slightly d:‘ei‘e:tive. another little mended, |

and portion of Cecej torn and supplied in MS., with which exceptions it is in genuine state throughout and perfectly |
sound. Facsimile of the Marshall Portrait to the Poems ingerted.

770 SMIRKE.—The Adventure of Hunch-Back, and the Stories connected with it (from the Arabian
Nights), imp. 4to, brilliant India Proof impressions of the r7 Magnificent Plates engraved by
DANIRLL, affer Paintings by Robert Smirke, in GRAND STATE THROUGHOUT, graimed morozce,
with pold and blind borders round the sides, gilt edpes, superb copy, 9 Guineas 1814

Sir Benjamin West's sunscrirTion cory with two autograph letters in reference to the wark inserted, sent to him by
the engraver ; also a copy of the original prospectus, in which it is stated that only 300 copies would be printed at ¢
1z guineas. It is hardly necessary Lo mention that a copy sent to so distinguished an artist would be as fine a one as the |
engraver could select from the best impressions.

771 Sismondi (J. C. L. de) History of the
Italian Republics, being a View of the Origin,
Progress, and Fall of Italian Freedom, 12mo, |
engraved title, half calf (shabby), Morris copy,
3/- 1832 |

772 Skipsey [gﬂﬁel:rh} Carols from the Coal- |
Fields and other Songs and Ballads, er. 8vo, 1st
Edn., cloth, Presentation from the author to WM. |
MowrRis, with inscription, 10/6 1886 |

e W, Morris, Esq., Autlor of ' Sipurd tee Volsung,'

@i a foken of the highes! vepard of © The Singer,""
773 Smith (Adam) Inquiry into the Nature |

and Causes of the Wealth of Nations, reprinted '

from the ‘6th edn., with Intro. by ErRNEST BEL-
FORD Bax, 2 vols., cr. 8vo, cloth, Morris copy,
4/ Bokin, 1887

774 Smoking. —NicoTiANA : Smoker's and
Snufi-Taker’s Companion, History of Tobacco
Culture, with Anecdotes by H. J. MILLER, front.,

1832; A Parer oF Toeacco; Pleasures of

Smoking, with Anecdotes of Distinguished
Smokers, Mems. on Pipes and Tobacco Boxes by

SOCIALISM.

775 Buonarotti’s History of Babeuf’s Conspiracy for
Equality ; with the Author's Reflections on the French
Revolution, from the French, by Bronvexre, cr. 8vo,
half caif, gilt, Worris cofy. 3/6 1836

776 [Carpenter (Edw.)] Towards Democracy, cr. Bvo,
Eloth, Presemfation from the Avrnor fo Wi, Moreis,
aui fh fnscription, 10/6 1563

Three Pamphicts by fhe same anthor fuseried —
Co-aperatize Production, 1883—Modern MWoney-lending,
FER = Derivable Mansions, 1853,

Jos. Fume, plates by Phiz (spotted), 18390 ;
together, 12mo; kalf calf, neat, stamp on titie,
7/6 1832-9
wilh fmscripiion, 2 guineas 1886

782 Malon (E.) Histwire de Socialisme depuis les temps
les plus reculés jusg'a nos jours (Vol. 2), imp. 8vo, xesrer-

ons Tlfnstrations, consisiing chieffy of Portraifs. wrafpers |

[fack fraden), Morris copyp, 3f- Pariz, 1883
Contplete in :'.’::‘é." s confarning Hizfory of Secialisrr ix
France prowe the Kevolution fo 1878,
783 Memolr and In Memormam of Hesev Travis,
Enplish Socfaffst; his Work and Character by E. T.
Craig, cr. 8vo, Porl., &%., cloth, Presentalion from the

?';F Gu_ndm (B., Mme. z".":'.{'r".t‘.i.r.r_gj Etudes Sociales, | AUTHOR fa W Morwis, sefth dnseriftfon, bf- {188—)
Phileso hlr%uts et Morales, avec notice biographique par 784 Morris (Alfred) A Minimum Wage ; a Socialistic
Dr. C. H. LETOURNEAU, cr. Svo, swrapders, Morrs copy, | Novel, er. Bvo, seragders, Presendaiion fo Wa, Moxrgns,
38 Faric, 18806 | sofph Awdhor's inscription, 716 {1Bg1)

228 Gronlund (L.) The Co-operative Commonwealth,
an Exposition of Modern Socialism, Sagfish ed, by G, Fere
ward Shaw, Bvo, clodh, Werris cofy, 3/8 188¢

7790 Hyndman (H. M.) Historical Basis of Socialism in
England, post Bvo, cleftt, Morris copy, soidh iz Merton
Abbey Library stamg on title, 7/8 1883

8o Kempner (M.} Commonsense Socialism: the

785 Morrls (Wm., and H. M. Hyndman) Summary of

" the Principles of Socialism, written for the Democratic

Federation, cr. Svo, soragders, 2/8 186y
786 The Reproof of Brutus, 8vo, Larce Pareg,

Proor af the fronf. engraved affer RICHTER, canias
feards, Morsis copy, T|- 1830

A strange medicy of verse dealing with a huge varict
inadequacy of the Reward of Labour, the Depression of | ¢ focial and political guestions, and straying occasionally
Trade, and the Organization of material progress, Svo, | infe wiews on Walernal Love, Sugperstition, Peels, and
eloth, Movris ,,—,,I w38 188y | Modern Critics,

781 LISSAGARAY.—History of the Commune of 1871, | 787 Woman, in the Past, Present, and Future, by
from the F‘léﬂijll by ELEanor Marx AveELix, Svo. ofodh, | August Bebel, from the Garman by H. G. Adams Walther,
Presentation from the TrRaxsLATOR f2 War, Morkis, ! Bvo, cfeik, Morris cagy, 3/6 1E85
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788 SOWERBY (James) British Mineralogy ; or, Coloured Figures intended to elucidate the
Mineralogy of Great Britain, 5 vols., roy. 8vo (mame on titles ), with 550 Magnificent Plates, all
MOST BEAUTIFULLY COLOURED ; FINE, SOUND, SPOTLESS COPY im russia, gilt, marbled edges,
£5 125 (pub at ,{:IE §s in parts) 1804-17

A work which never having been surpassed by any publication, either as regards accuracy of delineation or richness of

colouring, still stands as the foundation to a mineralegical library, and the indispensable companion to every owner of a
mineralogical cabinet. (luaritch prices a similar copy Lo.

789 ED (John) Theatrum Imperii Magnse Britannise nunc vero & Philemone Holl-
antho Mhitate donatum ; large folio, engraved title, Coats of Arms, and 66-LARGE DOUBLE-PAGE
MAPS CAREFULLY GUARDED AND COLOURED BY A CONTEMPORARY, Text in Latin, vellum, gilt,
gilt edges, THE HON, PERCY ASHRURNHAM COPY, with Ais ARMORIAL BOOKPLATE, 12 guineas

; Sudbury & Humble, 1616

Includes also a plate * The Achievement of our Soveraigne King James," with Arms of early Saxon and other Kings.
Around the Maps are also Arms, Costumes, and Plans of Towns, the whole carefullr coloured, for example the map of

|-

Essex has plan and arms of Colchester, arms of Essex, and those of seven of its Ear The state of the whole velume is
excellent, and every one of the nmful. is in perfectly sound and brillinnt condition, such as is very rarvely seen.

790 SPENSER'S FAERIE QUEENE ; a Poem in Six Books with the Fragment Mutabilitie,
edited and collated from the original editions with Preface and Bibliography by Tnos. J. WIsE, 4to,
10 paris compiete, with 231 Designs by WALTER CRANE comnsisting of 98 fuli-page illustrations, 8o
canio headings with INITIALS, and 53 tadl pieces ; besides which there are FACSIMILES OF THE TITLE-
PAGES AND OTHER ILLUSTRATIONS FROM THE EARLY EDITIONS, a Smited isiwe on Arnola’s hand-
made paper, original wrappers with Crane's design, from the Library of WiLL1aAM Morris, £8 (pub
£9 198 6d ser George Allen, 1894-97

The editor frankly states in his Preface. the object of the edition as being principally to furnish an accurate, reliable,

and up-to-date text for the genius of the illustrator to decorate. As a result of this combination, aided by the Chiswick
Press, there has been produced a book that is first of all a chef dawore of book decoration by the most supreme of

modern masters, and afierwards one of the most handsome and correct editions of the great English classic ever issued,

701 Songs.—A Sextetof Singersor Songs of six
by GeEo. BarrLow, J. A, BLAKIE, ““Paganus”
{l{. CrANMER-Byng), ViNcesT O' SULLIVAN,
W. H. PorLLock, S1DKEY R. THOMPSOR, oblong
8vo, PRINTED ON HAND-MADE PAPER, PRESEN-
TATION TO WM. MORRIS, FROM THE LAST
NAMED AUTHOR WITH HIS_INSCRIFTION, 10/6
Roxbursh Press, (1896)
792 Songs of Charles Dibdin, chrono-
logically arranged, with Notes, and Music ; Me-
moir of the Author by GEo. HoGARTH, thk. roy.
8vo, portraif, cloth. uncut, fine copy, 12[/6 1842

The songs number nearly 1,200, and are said to have
aided very materially the manning of our Navy.

703 S0550 (Lorenzo) Poems of Humanity and
Abelard to Heloise, cr. 8vo,"cloth, fo WM,
MoRRIS from the AUTHOR, with kis inscrifition,

8/6 San Francisco, 1891
) fame MMoreis, Poetl and Socialist, Greeting and
Estee me fhe Awthor, Lorenze Sosso.

794 Spain. —[MacreNzIE (Alex. 5.)] A Year
in Spain, by a Young American, 2 vols,—Spain
Revisited, 2 vols. in I, together 3 vols., cr. 8vo,
maps, etc., 1st Edn., 4/. ¢/., 3/6 1831-36

795 Spanish.—AnaLEs DE FLANDES por
EMANURL SUEYROD, 2 vols., folio, fiwe figures on
engraved title partly obliterated by pen and ink,
old calf, gilt, 8|6 Anvers, 1624

796 Spanish. — Apuntes Historico-Criticos

ra escribir la Historia de la Revolucion de

patia, deside el afio 1820; por EL MARQUES
DE MIRAFLORES, roy. 8vo, russéa, gilt, extra,
mear bled edges, FINE cory, 3/6 London, 1834

Presented to Lord Fitzroy Somerset by the anthor,

797 SPEED'S CHRONICLE. — Historie of
(Great Britain, under the Conquest of the Romans,
Saxons, Danes, and Normans, their Originals,
Manners, Habits, Warres, Coins, Seals, &c.,
with Lives of all the ENcLISH MORARCHS, thk.
folio (title mounted ), numerous emgravings of
medals, coins, crests, seals, arms, &¢. (neo por-
trait), old calf, GOOD_SOUND COPY, from the

Skene Library, 21/- 1623

Nearly go pages of this second edition are occupied by
an elaborate tabular catalogue of the Religious Houses in
England and Wales, with their Orders, Founders, Bene-
factors, and Values, most of them suppressed by Henry
V1IL., with such other Sacred Places either by him leit
standing or since erected.

708 Speed (John) England, Wales, Scotland,
and Ireland, described and abridged with ye
** Historie,” Relation of things worthy memory
from a farr larger volume done by J. S., oblong
8vo, with 64 Maps of the Counties, ete., of Gi.
Britain and Ireland (two a trifie damaged ), old
calf, T/6 1627

709 Speed (John Geo.) The Education of
Man, and other Essays, cr. 8vo, ¢/otk, MORRIS
cory, 8[- (188-)

800 SPORT.—Beckrorp (P.) Thoughts upon
Hunting, in a Series of Familiar Letters to a
Friend, sm. 4to, 2nd FEdition, frontispiee by
BARTOLOZZI after CIPRIANI, FINE COPY, free
calf, pilt, SCARCE, 21(~ Sarum, 1782

ookplates of General Wharton, of Reosmoor Lodge,

Yorks, and Robt. Bush.

801 SPORT. —E (Pierce) New Series of
Boxiana, being the only ORIGINAL and CoM-
PLETE Lives of the Boxers, 2 vols., 8vo (ke
secomd wants 1 port. and 2 I, of Index ), with full.
length and other portrails of famous boxers, includ-
ing 2 extra in the first vol. which is half bound,
the other unbound, searce, 21~ A Bargain 1828-9

With the above are included the greater portion of
3 volumes issued earlier, one of which i3 in halfroan, the
rest unbound wedh porfrails.

8oz Sport.—MarkHAM (Col. Fredk.) Shoo -
ing in the Himalayas: a Journal of Sporting
Adventures and Travel in Chinese Tartary,
Ladac, Thibet, Cashmere, etc., imp. 8vo, Map,
TINTED Plales and woodeuts, cloth, uNcuT,
10/6 1854

803 STEELE (Robt.) Huon of Bordeaux :
done into English by Sir JoHN BOURCHIER,
Lord Berners: and now re-told, cr. gto, 1st
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804 SPORTING PRINTS. —A HanxpsomiE Oproxc ALBUM conlaining 36 leaves of cardboard
mounted on guards, with ‘123 SPORTING PRINTS neally inserted (26 COLOURLD and 97 PLAIN),
oblong folin, half red morocco, v.e., £3 3s

The plates include every variety of sport, and are mostly of the latter part of lagt or early part of the present century,

Several of the coloured plates are by Rowlandson.  Alwegether' it is a cureflully selected’ collection buth as regards con-
.dition and quality.

805 STOW (John) Survey of the CrTies oF Lonpon AND WESTMINSTER and the BonovuGH oF
SOUTHWARK ; CORRECTED, IMPROVED, and ENLARGED by JOHN STRYFPE, 1720, and ngbrought
down to the present time by careful-hand<, 2 vols., thick fulio, Best Edition, with 732 plates of
Folding Maps and Views of PUBLIC Bun piNGs, &%., &., GRAND TALL COPY in sfound stale,
sprinkied calf, the backs meat y retorvd, £9 188 1754-55

Quaritch prices a copy £14, Willett's sold for £14, Hibbert's for £16, Gardner's £1g 155, Nassan's £z1.

Extra-lllustrated Copy of Strype. '

806 STRYPE (John) Eeclesiastical Memorials ; relating chiefly to Religion and its Reforma-
tion under the Reigns of Henry VIIIL.. Edward VI., and Mary I , with the Appendices containing
the OriGiNAL ParERS, REcorns, ETC., 7 vols., 4t0, large and fine paper edition, Extra-
Ilustrated BY THE INSERTION OF 96 ENGRAVED PORTRAITS of English ana Forergn  Kimgs, Car-
dinals, Scholars, STATESMEN, Antrguaries, Keforme:s, Archbishops, and others, in any wav connecled
with the Reformation, and 45 Plates of Views, including Absbeys, Churches. Hospitals, Cathedrals,
Cities, Palaces, Castles, and Scenes i the I story of the Perfod, atl tn GOOD STATE, and neatly mounted
on leaves bound in for the purpose, whe'e graived morocco, broad pold and blind borders, tooled round
the srdes, shgh' tnirde borders, prlt e dres, Hanns yMe SeT 18 Guineas Bacsrer, 1816
The guality of the Portraits is of & high order, and comprises mezzotints by C. Turner and Dunkarton.

goba THACKERAY.—The Second Funeral of Napoleon. in three Letters tu Miss Smith,
of London ; and the Chronicle of the Drum by Mr. M. A, TITMARSH, 16mo, 4 full-page woddculs,
ha'f russia, gult, rubbed, very rAre, 19 guineas Huph Cunnmingham, 1841

Ohne of the rarest of all Thackeray’s Works; even when copies occur for sale in wrappers they are generally cut down,

as is the case with that in the British Musenm. The last so d at Sotheby s realised £33 1os.
e e seldom ogeurs for sale.”— Josxson.

807 THEATRE (The) A MoxTHLY REVIEW AND MAGAZINE of the DRAMA, Music and FINE
ARTS, ed. by CLEMENT ScoTT, COMPLETE SET from the Commencement of the Vezw Serres, August,
1878, to the conclusion, Dec., 1897, 30 vols., roy. 8vo (last 7 want fitles and 1naexes) with the nu-
merous Phatographs of ACTORS, ACTRESSES, DRAMATISTS, and others connected wirkh the Stage, besides
wmany ol her fllustrations, nicely bound, haif calf, piit, sprinfkied edges { first 3 not quiteuniform ), £8 10s

) 15878.
Until the opening of the New Series in 1378 the style was that of a newspaper, both in matrer and form. The m,g;
_of the magazine came to a close at the end of last vear. So we have here by far the most important epech of the publica-
tion, esteemed both for the excellence of its literary matter and the valuable series of photographs with which 1he pro-
prietors so lavishly embellished it.
Edn., fine initials, borders, and full-page illus-
trations by FRED. MASON, cloth, special design on

MoRrR1s from the Author, with his inscription,
21/- 1889

siae, PRESENTATION COPY FROM THE AUTHOR
1o WM. MoORRIS, with inscription, 2 guineas
Geo. Allen, 1895
8074 Stevenson (R. L.) The Black Arrow ; a
Tale of the Roses, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn., clotk,
library label removed, title little browon, b/6 1888
808 Stowe (H. B.) Key to Uncle Tom’s
Cabin, presenting the original Facts and Docu-
ments upon which the work is founded, cr. 8vo,
exceptionally clean, orig. cloth, uncur, 3/- 1853
Early edition, issued the same year as the original
American. ;
809 Strange (Edward F.) Palissy in Prison
and other Verses, Svo, ONLY 200 COPIES NUM-

BERED AND SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR, Presenta- |

tion o WM. MORRIS with inscription, wrappers.
7/6 Privately Printed for the Author, 1892

810 Suffolk, Norfolk, and Northampton,
Views in, Illustrative of the Works of RoeT.
BroomEeieLD, with Text, and Memoir by E. W.
Bravirey, 8vo, 12 plates by Stover and Greig,
“half ealf, gilt, 3|6 . 1806

811 Swanevelt (Herman Van) Eleven Land-
scapes engraved from his own Paintings, oblong
. folio, mastly mounted, unbonnd, 3J- (17—)

81z SYMONS (Arthur) Days and Nighis, cr.
8vo, 1st Edn., clotk, PRESENTATION TO WM,

813 Tennyson (A.) Works, Cabinet Edition,
10 vols., fcap. 8vo, photographic and emeraved
Fortratls, elc., as fronts., orig. red cloth, 8[6
(pub 25/-) brye s 1874-5

E.rly Poems—English Idylls—Locksley Haﬁmnr&:ius

Idylls of the King—Princess—Maud—EnocH®arden—In
Memoriam, e,

814 Tennyson (Lord) Enoch Arden, ete.,
fcap. 8vo, 1st Edn., cloth (faded ), uncut, T)6

Moxon, 1864

g15 Tennyson (A.) Maund, and rther Poems,

fcap. 8vo st Edn., ¢/etk, uncur, 8/6

- Moxon, 1855

STAMBNTEYN der XII. Patriar-

e een reghesyck door

rt endg totter dreesen

gwkal sgmplar
ar, vellum, &!W v" RARE, 21/-
; T Antwerpen, "By Wik, Silvius, 1 éﬁg
Unknown to the majority of hibliogtaphers, including
Brunet. . The letier is quile extraordinary, but of a kind
that one could very speedily become aceustomed to,

817 Theatrical. — A Companion to the
Theatre: or, a View of our most celebrated
DraMaTiC® PIECES, in  which the Prax,
CHARACTERS, ‘and INCIDENTS of each are par-
ticularly explained, 2 vols.,, sm. 8vo, old calf
(rubbed ), T16 1747
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818 TURNER GALLERY (The) A Series of Sixty Engravings from the Principal Works of

Joseph Mallord Wm. Turner.

with a Memoir and Illustrative Text by R. N. WorNUM, Keeper

and Szrerary, NATIONAL GaLLERY ; India Proofs, roy. folio, handsomely bound, keif crimson

meoroceo, gilt eages, £2 128 6d
“Tatho-e whose memories are old enough to
have seen the mjority of ihe piciures he pam

grandest
the plares,

o back through any considerable
duiing 2 many years of loving la
no ht.l.ltl“:lﬂl'l could have been made of pamvings which could be got at by any reasonable means,

1875

};ﬂrliun of Turner's Life, or who may
ur, it will be at once manifrse that
Many of his

ctions are in this series of engravings, and the ablest landscape engravers of the day have been employed on
ong which are some that, we fec] assured, Turner himself would have been delighied tosee." — Aot Jonrnal.

Wynkyn de Worde, 1527.

819 Uoragine : The
Legéia Aumea that'is to saye
metalles [ so this bpke
feestes of our lorde [, he |
sayntes hystoryes g
7 resfored ), Black
red morocco, exira,
Morris. WrrH HIS SIGNATURE AND Al
60 guineas

_ 819aTheatrieal. —KemeLE (Frances Ann)
Record of a Girlhood, 3 vols., cr. 8vo, cloth, 616
{pub £1 115 6d) 1879

820 Theatrieal. —Six Plays from BeLL's

cedeth all ot

[

BriTisH THEATRE, thk. 12mo, Character Por- |

fratl as front. to each, haif calf, Autograph of
GEORGE CRUIKSHANK on fitie, T|6 1791-2

821 Thomson (Jas.) A Voice from the Nile
and other Poems, with Memoir of the Author by
BerTRAM DOBELL, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn., Pert.,
cloth, Presentation from the publishers to WM,
MORRIS, with inscription, 18/6 :
' Reeves and Turner, 1884

822 Thomson (Jas.) Vane's Story, Weddah
and Om-el-Bonain, and other Poems, cr. 8vo,
1st Edn., c/os4, Presentation from the publishers
fo Wy, Morris, 21/-

- The publishers, by taking the risk of Thomson's first
volume of Poems, were responsible for his first introduction
in book form 1o :iw: public.

' 823 Tiny Book.—Small Rain upon the Ten-
der Herb, 1}in. by rtin.,, marene morocco, ex.
£:€.,, NICE CONDITION, 7/6 K. 7 Soc, (18402)
124 Title-Pages.—Five fine Seventeenth
Century graved Titles, COPPERPLATE and
Woopcu™5/6 1636, etc:
~ 825 Tortures.—Ten Old Woodeuts , each
54in. by 44in., no margins, representin
mudes of Torture inflicted on the early Christians,
printed on both sides, 3/ (16—)
- 826 Traets. — TractaTUs THEOLOGICO-
PoLiTicUs : Quo methodus finiendi umnes Reli-
gionis Controversias paradoxa, nec minus omnibus
Christianis acceptissima , ., . ab H. T. W. E. .
folio, ol catf, 816 Lrenopoli (s, n. ), 1676
827 Travel.—All the Voyages round the
World from Magellan to Freycinet in 1820, col-
lected by CapT. Prlor—Hundred Wonders of
the World by Rev. C. CLARKE, 2 vols., thick
sm. 8vo, numerous engravings, sheep, /6 1821 23

828 Travel.—HaLL (Capin. Basil) Extracts
rom a fownal written on the Coasts of Chili,
Peru, and Mexico (1820-22), 2 vols., cr. 8vo,
map, ha f ca’f. 86 Ein., 1825
. 82¢ Travel.—Heap (Captn. F. B.) Rough
Notes taken during some rapid Journeys across
the Pampas and among the Andes, sm. 8vo, 1st
Edn., scored caif, giit, m.e., Morris copy, 8/6.1826

£&,, 1881 |

VArious |

en Xegendl ( Colophon : Thus endeth the legende | named in latyn
in engiysshe thel golden legende.

For lyke as gold passeth all other

er bakes | Wherin ben conteyned all the hygh and grete
tes of o ssed lady/f the lyves [ passyons [ and myracles of many other
/ Eﬂl {eaves and portion of the last facsimile, marpins of
oub'g columm, full page cut on the first page, and 81 smaller in the fext,
It edges, by BEDFORD, FINE, TALL SOUND COPY FROM THE LIBRARY oF Wm.
kESS (KELMSCOTT HOUSE) on fly-leaf, PERKINS' fookplate,

London, Wynlyn de Worde, 1527
830 Travels among the Arab Tribes inhabiting
the Countries of East Syria and Palestine by J. S.
guckingham, ato, Fiews and maps, etc., hat c;:jf,
/= 182
831 Trials.—The Whole Proceedings on thg
King's Commission for the Peace Oyer and Term-
iner, and Gaol Delivery for the County of Mid-
dlesex and the City of London held at Justice
Hall in. the OLp BAILEY (1765-95), taken in
Shorthand by M. S1LBY, variows odd paris (each
complete in itself), qto, unbound, as issued, ?fﬁﬁ
1705-
833 Vagabondiana.—Life and Adver;luaii
of Bamfylde-Maoore Carew, commonly called the
King of the Beggars ;. giving a particular Account
of the Origin, Government, Laws, and Customs
of the Gypsies; and a DicTloNARY OF THE
CANT LANGUAGE, used by the Mendicants, sm.
front. of CAREW in his various disgsases, shecp
(rubbed), 46 ; 1789
834 Versailles.—CoLLecTiON oF 22. En-
GRAVINGS OF THE STATUES, ANCIENT AND
MODERN, in marble and bronze, in the Chateau
Park of Versailles, oblong folio, mounted on 11 5
leaves, description beneath in French NS, old calf
(shalby), from the Pilkington Library, 5/6 (1604)
835 Vietoria (H. M. Queen) Leaves from the
Journal of Our Life in the Highlands (1846-61),
to which are prefixed and added extracts from the
same Journal giving Account of earlier visits to
Scotland and Tours in England and Ireland, ed.
by A. HELPS, 8vo, frant., cloth, uncut. b/- 1868
836 Vietorius (Pet.) VArRIARUM LECTIONUM
libri XX V., folio, éeastifu! woodeni tiitials, large
woodcut of the M¥DICI ARMS on title, old wrapping
vellum (torn ), 4/6 Florentiz. 1553
837 Virgilii Eneidos, Argumentis, Expli-
cationjbus Nutis illustrati, Auctore ]. Lodovico de
la Cerda Toletano, 3 vols., folio, emgraved titles,
haif mortied calf, scarce, 12/ Lugd,, 1617
838 Wales. —MorTon (Geo. H.) The Car-
boniferous Limestone and Cefn-y-feda Sandstone
of the Country between Llannynech and Minera,
North Wales. v, phorographic and other Dlates,
and woodcrets, 3/6 : ' 1879
839 Wales.—Foserooke (T. D.) The Wrye
Tour ; or, Gilpin on the Wye. with Additions,
12mo, port., boards, UNCUT, 3/- Koss, 1818
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840 WARWICKSHIRE.—57 Original Water-Colour Drawings and Sketehes by T.
Fisuer, J. Cosey, J. CARTER, K.5.4., J. BUCKLER, and others; also 54 ENGRAVINGS and RARE
LitHoorAPHS of Churches, Castles, Mansions, Views, and other intevesting Places in Warwickshire,
neatly mounted in an imperial folio volume, 21}in. by 14din., kalf calf, with ties, 18 guineas

#.% A Collection of great intersst and importance : ml:tniﬁing lithographs, engravings, rubbings of brasses, aquatints,
also Drawings 1n water-colour, sepia, ?nht:i't and pen-and-ink, including three clever water-colours by J. Carter, of
Kenilworth, and two by Buckler, * One of the special Gems of the Librarvy of B. Nichols, Erg., fogie of [okn
reaigm Nichols, F.5.A."—Note in pencil inside cover by Beresrorn R. Heatown, Esq., of Cheniston (G ns, Kens-
ington, from whose collection it now comes.,

841 WESTMINSTER.—Ackermann’s History of the ABEEY CHURCH OF ST. PETERs, its
ANTIQUITIES and MONUMENTS, 2 vols,, imp. 4to, wirk 83 beautifuily eoloured plates éy Pucin,
MackexNzIE, UnwiNs, and otlers, of MONUMENTS, ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS, eaferior and inferior
Views, &%., &., FINE CLEAN SOUND COPY in half russia, gilt, m.e., SCARCE, 7 guineas 1812

One of the most beantiful of the m.'m?r charmingly embellished works published by Ackermann, presenting to the eye
the many architectural beauties of this * gem of Thomey Island,’ giving at the same time perhaps the best historical
account of the grand old Abbey dxtant,

842 WILDE (Oscagy¥o cr. 8vo, vellum, pilt, top edge giit, others uncut, PRESENTATION
TO WILLIAM MDMZF* H THE AUTHOR’S INSCRIFTION, 3 guineas Bogue, 1881
To William Morris, in decpest admiration for the Anthor. July.'

843 WYNKYN DE WORDE.—Capgrabii ($.) foba Legentva Anglie : small folio, Blark
Ietter, double column (wants ¢ ll.—sig. A1, sig. N, and first and last leaves of woodcuts), fore-edges
of a few . af beginning and lowards the end cropped, otherwise in FINE STATE, modern brown morocco,
metal corner pieces and clasp, gilt edees, 15 Guineas
CoLoPH : Explicit (Noua legeda angle) [mpressa lodontas @ { dome Winaii de Worde : comoratis ad
signil solis : in wico niicupato (the flete strete). Anno dni MCCCCCXVIL., XXVIT die Februard.....[1516]

: Capgrave's I‘_.il.rtr“ufthl: En rliﬁl! S.aintl.ti is one of our very earliest works on the subject, and the SUCCESS0T of Ca.n_:tﬂn
evidently recognised it as a production of importance, by the singularly elegant press work r:xpunded{.{lnn ite production.
Amongst bibliogeaphers the fact is a generally accepted one, that if it is not the mest meritorious of Wynkyn de Worde's
productions from a typographical point of view, it certainly is, when coupled with the importance of the text. A com-
plete copy should contain in all 341 folios,

844 YORKSHIRE.—DgrAKE (Francis) EporacuM : or, THE HISTORY AND ANTIQUITIES of the
City oF Yorkg, from its Original to the Present Times : together with the History of the Cathedral
Church, and the Lives of the Archbishops of that See, folio ( first few leaves a little stained), with the
57 plates and many other full-page and similar engravings of VIEWS, Antiquities, Monuments, Win-
dows, Seals, Adrms, ele., ele., severval folding and double-page, tall, perfect copy, with List of Subseribers,

. —

recently bound, half sprinkled calf, scArcg, £56 17s 6d
Townshend, £8 12s., Brockett, £3 13s. 6d., Willett, 11 115

Last year a copy sold at auction realised £6 105,

845 Wallet of oLp Rep Morocco, with two |
inside Pockets, when closed 6x 33{in., pierced
stiver fastenings, T/6 See. XVIZ,

846 Walton and Cotton's ComrLETE
ANGLER, Eighth Edn., with the Addition of ALL
THE SoNGs SET To Music, by Mosgs BRowNE,
sm., 8vo, many curious copperplates, and some
engravings in the text, sheep, from the Library of
Wgn:. Morgis, with Hayne's bookplate, 12/6 1772

847 Watson.— Kl our leaves, Gentle Men !
a Poem, in reply to Mr. W, Watson's Apelogia ; |
and some other Fragments and Poems by |
“ BErTRAM," post 8vo, cloth, PRESENTATION TO |
Ww. Morris, with author's inscription, 10/6 1896 |

848 Wells (Andrew) The Riddle of Life, a |

Poem, sq. 8vo, Jimp cloth, PRESENTATION COPY |
FroM THE AvurHor To WM. Morgris, wifh |
inscription, 6= Sydney, (N.S W), 1892 |
849 Whittaker (Joseph) In Divers Tones : |
Poems, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn., clotk, MorRris copry, |
b/- Weolverhampton, 1895 |
850 Willlams (M. B.) Actzon: a Poem, cr. |
31-'1:!, clotk, PRESENTATION COPY To Wi. MoRRIS, |
WITH AUTHOR'S INSCRIPTION, 10/6 ,
PRIVATELY PRINTED (188-) |

851 Woman, and her place in a free Society,
by EDWARD CARPENTER, sq. cr. 8vo, wragpers, |
Mogrris cory, 2/6 Manchester, 1894

| copy, 3/6

1736

852 Women.—History of, from the Earliest
Antiquity to the Present Time, with interesting
particulars concerning Women among all Nations,
Ancient and Modern, by WM, ALEXANDER,
2 vols. in 1, 4to, ORIG. EDITION, some papges little
sotled, old calf (needs rebacking), 10/6 1779

853 Woodeuts.—Hvycinus (C. Faru-

LA LIBER, ad omnium FPoetaru ionem
mi essarius, et nunc denuo excusus. Eius-
oeticon Astronomicon. (Quibus accesserunt

rgumenti, Palaephati de Fabulosis : Ful-

nti Mythologiarum, etc., folio, many Asireno-
mical wosdcuts, old calf, back restored, FINE COT'Y,
18/- Basilie, 1549

854 euts.—Orera Joshepi viri inter
Judaegs doctissimi ac dissertissimi, quae ad nostram |
®tat :venerunt, omnia nimirum, folio, many |

fing’ Tutl-paze and other woodcuts printed through-

a large ltalic type, calf, pilt, bookplate of
ord Erﬂfﬂ'ﬂfl?}lﬁ ol ﬁm#mﬂrﬂ, lsﬂgl
855 Wright (David Henry) Is Peace on Earth? ©
and other Poems, cr. 8vo, Porl., wrappers,
Morris copy, 2/6 FPhiladelphia, 1892
857 Zimmerman (J. G.) Solitude, with Life
of the Author, Notes, etc., 8vo, plates by RIDLEY
after Kirk, greem morocco, gilt, gilt edges, FINE|

17981
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RARE BOOKS.

and M. L. TREGASKIS beg to point out

that the books and curious rarities enumerated
in their current catalogues by no means repre-
sent the whole of their stock. The store of Book-
bindings, Manuscripts, and Early Printed Books of
which they have become possessed is wvaried and
extensive, and the catalogues do but suffice to indicate
the nature of the different headings under which these
treasures may be placed. Works of more modern date
are also housed in pleaty at the * Caxton Head,”
including many books of extreme scarcity—first editions
and the like. J. and M. L. Tregaskis may also mention
that they have met with signal success in obtaining
libri desideraii for their customers, having methods at
command by means of which few possible books
have eluded their secarch., They will therefore gladly
endeavour to secure works which their customers may
desire to add to their libraries.







